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2018 APPENDIX B: BUILDING CODE SUMMARY FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS

GENERAL INFORMATION

Name of Project; Johnstone Supply - Departure
Address: North BLVD. North Industrial Center, Departure Drive, Raleigh N.C.

Owner / Authorized Agent: _Jim Sherrer

Zip Code: 27616
Phone #: 919-848-4474

Email: Jims@DesignDevelopment.com
Owned By: [] City/County Private [] State
Code Enforcement Jurisdiction: City: RALEIGH [ ] County: [] State
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[]

LEAD DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.:

DESIGNER FIRM NAME LICENSE # TEL #
Architectural 4577 919-848-4474
Design Development Architects Jim Sherrer E-MAIL:  jims@designdevelopment.com
Civil E-MAIL:
Structural VIVE
Plumbing Crenshaw Consulting Matt Frazier E-MAIL:
Mechanical l
echanica Crenshaw Consulting Matt Frazier E-MAIL:
Electrical Crenshaw Consulting Matt Frazier E-MAIL:
Fire Alarm E-MAIL:
Fire Sprinkler EVAL
Retaining |
Walls>5' High E-MAIL:
Other E-MAIL:

2018 EDITION OF NC CODE FOR: [ ] New Building [ ] Shell / Core [ ] 1st Time Interior Completions

[ ] Addition [ ] Phased Construction - Shell Core
2018 NC EXISTING BUILDING CODE: [ | Presciptive [ ] Alteration Level | [ ] Historic Property
[ ] Repair Alteration Level II [ ] Change of Use

[ ] Chapter 14 [ ] Alteration Level llI
CONSTRUCTED: (date) 1984 CURRENT OCCUPANCY(S) (Ch.3): M
RENOVATED: (date) 2024 PROPOSED OCCUPANCY(S) (Ch.3): M
OCCUPANCY CATEGORY (Table 1604.5): CURRENT: I Proposed: ||

BASIC BUILDING DATA:
Construction types: (Chapter 6)

D Type 1-A D Type 1-B (Non-combustible)
] Type II-A Type II-B (Non-combustible)
[] Type IlI-A [] Type lII-B (Non-combustible exterior walls)
D Type IV (Heavy Timber)
[] Type V-A [] Type V-B (Any material permitted by this code)
Sprinklers: [J No [J Partial XI Yes NFPA [113 [J13rR  [J13D
Standpipes: [] No [ Yes Class [] | Cln (1w [Jwet [ Dry
Primary Fire District: No L[] Yes
Flood Hazard Area: XI No [ Yes
Special Inspections Required: [X| No [ Yes
Gross Building Area (Sq. Ft.):
Floor Existing New Fit-Up Sub-Total
3rd Floor
2nd Floor
Mezzanine
1st Floor 30,415 19,420 49,835
Basement
Total 30,415 19,420 49,835
. ]
ALLOWABLE AREA:
Primary Occupancy:
Assembly a1 A2 [JA-3 [JA-4 [JA-5 Hazardous []H-1 Detonate []H-2 Deflagrate
Business B [H-3 Combust [] H-4 Health [] H-5 HPM
Educational L1E Residential [JR-1 [JR-2 [JR-3 [JR-4
Factory [[1F-1 Moderate [ ] F-2 Low Storage []S-1 Moderatel ]S-2 Low []High-piled
Mercantile Y [ ] oOpen [ Enclosed []Repair Garage
Institutional -1 L2 i3 14 [ ] Parking Garage
-3 Condition L1 (12 O3 [4 [ds5  Utility + Misc. []
Accessory Occupancies Classification(s):
Assembly a1 A2 A3 [JA-4 [JA-5 Hazardous [JH-1 Detonate []H-2 Deflagrate
Business [1B [H-3 Combust [] H-4 Health [] H-5 HPM
Educational LJE Residential [JR-1 [JR-2 [JR-3 [JR4
Factory []F-1 Moderate [] F-2 Low Storage [1S-1 ModeratelX] S-2 Low []High-piled
Mercantile Y [] open [ Enclosed []Repair Garage
Institutional Ll Ohi2 O3 Oi4 Utility + []
13 Conditon ]I 2 O3 [Ha [Js Misc

Incidental Uses (Table 509):

Furnace room where any piece of equipment is over 400,000 Btu per hour input
Rooms with boilers where the largest piece of equipment is over 15 psi and 10 horsepower
Refrigerant machine room

Hydrogen fuel gas rooms, not classified as Group H

Incinerator rooms

Paint shops, not classified as Group H, located in occupancies other than Group F

In Group E occupancies, laboratories and vocational shops not classified as Group H.
In Group I-2 occupancies, laboratories not classified as Group H

In ambulatory care facilities, laboratories not classified as group H

Laundry rooms over 100 square feet

Group -2, laundry rooms over 100 square feet

Group -2, laundries equal to or less than 100 square feet

Group -2, commercial kitchens

Group |-2, rooms or spaces that contain fuel-fired heating equipment

Group I-3 cells and Group I-2 patient rooms equipped with padded surfaces

Group -2, physical plant maintenance shops

In ambulatory care facilities or Group |-2 occupancies, waste and linen collection rooms with containers that
have an aggregate volume of 10 cubic feet or greater

In other than ambulatory care facilities and Group -2 occupancies, waste and linen collection rooms over
100 square feet

In ambulatory care facilities and Group I-2 occupancies, storage rooms greater than 100 square feet

0O O Ogdoudooodooodoodd

Stationary storage battery systems having a liquid electrolyte capacity of more than 50 gallons for flooded lead-
acid, nickle cadmium or VRLA, or more than 1,000 pounds for lithium-ion and lithium metal polymer used for
facility standby power, emergency power or uninterrupted power supplies

Fuel storage rooms in public schools and boiler rooms in public schools

1]

Storage rooms underneath grandstands or bleachers seats containing combustible or flammable materials

[ 1402 []403 [J404 [ 1405 [ 1406 [J407 [J408 [J409 [J410 [J411 [ 1412
[ 1413 [J414 [J415 [ 1416 [ 1417 [J418 [J419 [1420 [J421 [ 1422 [ 1423
[ J424 [J4a25 [J426 [J427 [J428 [ 1429 [ 1430

[ 15102 [1510.3 [ 15104 [ 15105 [1510.6 [1510.7 [1510.8 [1510.9

Yes

[ ] Incidental Use Separation (Section 509)
This separation is not exempt as a Non-Separated Use (see exceptions).
Non-Separated Mixed Occupancy (Section 508.3/303)
The required type of construction for the building shall be determined by applying the
height and area limitations for each of the applicable occupancies to the entire building.
The most restrictive type of construction, so determined, shall apply to the entire building.

Special Uses:

Special provisions:

Mixed Occupancy: [] No Separation: Hr.  Exception:

[] separated Mixed Occupancy (Section 508.4/303) See below for area calculations.
For each story, the area of the occupancy shall be such that the sum of the ratios of the
actual floor area of each use divided by the allowable floor area for each use shall not

exceed 1. Actual Area of Occupancy A Actual Area of Occupancy B <1
Allowable Area of Occupancy A Allowable Area of Occupancy B
+ + - < 1.00
Story No. |Description and Use (A) (B) (C) (D)
Bldg. Area Per Story Table 506.24 Area for Frontage ALLOWABLE AREA PER
(Actual Area) Area Increase: STORY OR UNLIMITEDZ:3

3rd Floor

2nd Floor

1st Floor BUS|NESS 19,420

Mezzanine

Basement

1. Frontage area increases from Section 506.3 are computed thus:
a. Perimeter which fronts a public way or open space having 20 feet minimum width = (F)
b. (P) Total Building Perimeter P)
c. (F/P) Ratio — (F/P)
d. (W)-Minimum width of public way — W)
2. Unlimited Area applicable under conditions of Section 507.
3. Maximum Building Area = total number of stories in the building x D (maximum 3 stories) (Section 506.2).
4. The maximum area of open parking garages must comply with Section 406.5.4.
The maximum area of air traffic control towers must comply with Table 412.4.6.
5. Frontage increase is based on the unsprinklered area value in Table 506.2

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT (Chapter 5)

Allowable Actual Code
(Shown on Plans) Reference
Building Height in Feet (Table 504.3) 75'-0" 23'-6"

Building Height in Stories (Table 504.4) 3 1
1. Provide code reference if the "Shown on Plans" quanity is not based on Table 504.3 or 504.4

FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS: (Chapter 6)
Life Safety Plan Sheet #, if Provided

Fire Rating Detail # Design # | Sheet# for| Sheet#
- Separation Provided etal for Rated for
Building Elements Distance | Req'd (wi * and Rated Penetration| Rated
(Feet) reduction) | Sheet# | Assembly Joints
Structural Frame
including columns, griders,
trusses 0 0
Bearing walls
(Table 601)
North 0 0
Exterior South 0 0
East 0 0
West 0 0
Interior 0 0
Nonbearing walls and Partitions
(Table 601)
North 0 0
Exterior South 0 0
East 0 0
West 0 0
Interior walls and Partitions 0 0

Floor construction
including supporting beams and joists
(Table 601) 0 0

Floor Ceiling Assembly

Columns Supporting Floors 0

Roof construction

including supporting beams and joist 0 0
Roof Ceiling Assembly 0 0
Columns Suporting Roof 0 0
Shafts Enclosures - Exit (Section 713) 0 0
Shafts Enclosures - Other (Section 713) 0 0
Corridor Separation (Table 1020.1) N/A N/A
Occupancy/Fire Separation (Table 508.4) N/A N/A
Party/Fire Wall Separation (Table 706.4) N/A N/A
Smoke Barrier Separation N/A N/A
Smoke Partition N/A N/A
Tenant/Dwelling Unit/Sleeping N/A N/A
Unit Separation

Incidental Use Separation N/A N/A

* Indicate section number permitting reduction
NOTES:

PERCENT OF WALL OPENING CALCULATIONS

FIRE SEPARATION DEGREE OF OPENINGS ALLOWABLE AREA ACTUAL SHOWN
DISTANCE (FEET) FROM PROTECTION (%) ON PLANS
PROPERTY LINES (TABLE 705.8) (%)
N/A N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A N/A

LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS: (Chapter 9 and 10)

Emergency Lighting: [] No Yes (As per 1008.1)
Exits Sign: [] No Yes (As per 1013)
Fire Alarm: [] No Yes (As per 907)
Smoke Detection Systems: No [] Yes [ Partial (As per 907)
Panic Hardware: [] No Yes (As per 1010.1.10)

D
LIFE SAFETY PLAN REQUIREMENTS:
Life Safety Plan Sheet #: 1/T.3

Fire and/or smoke rated wall locations (Chapter 7)

Assumed and real property line locations (if not on the site plan)

Exterior wall opening area with respect to distance to assumed property lines (705.8)
Occupancy Use for each area as it relates to occupant load calculation (Table 1004.1.2)
Occupant loads for each area

Exit access travel distances (1017)

Common path of travel distances (1006)

Dead end lengths (1020.4)

Clear exit widths for each exit door

Maximum calculated occupant load capacity each exit door can accommodate based on egress width (1005.3)

Actual occupant load for each exit door
A separate schematic plan indicating where fire rated floor/ceiling and/or roof structure is provided for
purposes of occupancy separation

Location of doors with panic hardware (1010.1.10)

Location of doors with delayed egress locks and the amount of delay (1010.1.9.7)

Location of doors with electromagnetic egress locks (1010.1.9.9)

Location of doors equipped with hold-open devices

Location of emergency escape windows (1030)

The square footage of each fire area (202)

The square footage of each smoke compartment for Occupancy Classification I-2 (407.5)

Note any code exceptions or table notes that may have been utilized regarding the items above

Total Accessible Type B Total

Units Units Units Accessible

Required Provided Units Provided
p—
AC PARKING REQUIREMENTS (SECTION 1106)

Lot or Parking | # of Parking Spaces | m@ﬁﬁe Spaces ; Total #
Area Require rovided N @ rWith 5! BN Spaces with Accessible
T“\\ - e | 132" Access 8" Access Provided

E)(\S e Aisle Aisle
/ \
= Total \=

PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS

Waterclosets Uripals lavatories Showers/ Drinking Fountains
Occupancy - - Tubs .
Male |Female | Unisex Male [Female| Unisex Regular Accessible
EXISTING 3 4 0 1 2 2 0 N/A N/A N/A
NEW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 N/A N/A N/A
_REQURED | 3 | 4 | 0 | 1 | 2 | 2 | 0 | NA | NA | NA
SPECIAL APPROVALS

Special approval: (Local Jurisdiction, Department of Insurance, OSC, DPI, DFS, ICC, etc., describe below)

ENERGY REQUIREMENTS:
THE FOLLOWING DATA SHALL BE CONSIDERED MINIMUM AND ANY SPECIAL ATTRIBUTE REQUIRED TO MEET
THE ENERGY CODE SHALL ALSO BE PROVIDED. EACH DESIGNER SHALL FURNISH THE REQUIRED PORTIONS
OF THE PROJECT INFORMATION FOR THE PLAN DATA SHEET. IF ENERGY COST BUDGET METHOD, STATE THE
ANNUAL ENERGY COST BUDGET VS ALLOWABLE ANNUAL ENERGY COST BUDGET.

Existing building envelope complies with code: NCECC

Climate Zone: 3 [J4 [5

Method Of Comp"ance: [_] Preformance (ASHRAE 90.1)
[ ] Preformance (Energy Code)

THERMAL ENVELOPE (Prescriptive method only)
Roof/Ceiling Assembly (each assembly)

Description of assembly:
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:
Skylights in each assembly:
U-Value of skylight:
total square footage of skylights in each assembly:

Exterior Walls (each assembly)

Description of assembly:

U-Value of total assembly:

R-Value of insulation:

Openings (windows or doors with glazing)
U-Value of assembly: .6
Solar heat gain coefficient: 40
projection factor: p/g
Door R-Values: 167

Walls below grade (each assembly)

Description of assembly:
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:

Floors over unconditioned space (each assembly)

Description of assembly:
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:

Floors slab on grade (each assembly)

Description of assembly:
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:
Horizontal/Vertical requirement:
slab heated:

RUCTURAL DESIGN

Prescriptive (Energy Code)
[ ] Prescriptive (ASHRAE 90.1)

DESIGN LOADS: Importance Factors: ~ Wind (lw)

Snow (Is)
Seismic (le)

Live Loads: Roof psf
Mezzanine psf
Floor psf

Grod Snow Load: psf

Wind Load: Basic Wind Speed mph (ASCE-7-05)

Exposure CategQri/

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY %\Gr

AB [Jc D
Provide the following Seismic Design ra@&r‘s:

Occupancy Category (ng& 1 I Om v
Spectral Response Acc [} o CF] %g S1 %4
Site Classification (T&bl g (0B Oc Ob e [OF
a 8 d Test [ | Presumptive [ ] Historical Data

Basic structural systg
Bearing Wall

Building Frame
Moment Frame

/ Special Moment Frame
Qtermediate R/C or Special Steel
Iverted Pent&um

Ana

is Procedure Simplified Equivalent Latewgl Force
hitectural, Mechanical, Components anchored?[ | Yes o]

N CONTROL.: Earthquake____ Wind____
G CAPACITIES:

Field Test (provide copy of test report) psf
Presumptive Bearing capacity psf

Pile size, type, and capacity

Dynamic

LATERAL DE
SOIL BEAK

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS REQUIRED: L[] Yes [] No

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND EQUIPMENT
THIS SECTION REQUIRED FOR ALL PROJECTS THAT INCLUDE ELECTRICAL DESIGN

Method of Compliance:

[] PRESCRIPTIVE
[] PRESCRIPTIVE

Lighting Schedule (Each fixture type)

Lamp type required in fixture
Number of lamps in fixture
Ballast type used in the fixture
Number of ballasts in fixture
Total wattage per fixtur

Total interior wattage specified 55@'0 e
owed
ce

[] PERFORMANCE
[] PERFORMANCE

Energy Code:
ASHRAE 90.1:

WG°

.Lp\‘\,, v

Total exterior wattage sgetifi
Additional Prescriptjwe2C '
a \ ore Efficient Mechanical Equipment
6.2.2 Reduced Lighting Power Density
[] 506.2.3 Energy Recovery Ventilation Systems
[] 506.2.4 Higher Efficiency Service Water Heating
[] 506.2.5 On-Site Supply of Renewable Energy
[] 506.2.6 Automatic Daylighting Control Systems

MECHANICAL SYSTEM, SERVICE SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT
THIS SECTION REQUIRED FOR ALL PROJECTS THAT INCLUDE MECHANICAL DESIGN
Thermal zone
Winter dry bulb
Summer dry bulb
Interior design conditions

Winter dry bulb
Summer dry bulb
Relative humidity A \

Building heating load
Building cooling load \
Mechanical Spacing Conditionir&%

Unitary

Description of unit P
Heating efficienc

Cooling effici

Size catec%
Boiler

Size category. If oversized, state reason
Chiller

Size category. If oversized, state reason

List equipment efficiencies:
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CLASS = STORAGE
SQUARE FEET =50
LOAD =50/300"
OCCUPANTS = 1

1

CLASS = BUSINESS

SQUARE FEET = 263
LOAD = 263/100

OCCUPANTS = 3

(Ll
CLASS = BUSINESS

SQUARE FEET = 215
LOAD =215/1007
OCCUPANTS = 3

0

i

CLASS = BUSINESS
SQUARE FEET = 146
LOAD =146 /100

OCCUPANTS =2 ——

EXIT #1
DOOR: 34".2

LIFE SAFETY PLAN

DOOR 170 CAP b=
-~k S Tp— |
ACT: 40 —/ Sy

116" = 1'-0"

CLASS = BUSINESS
SQUARE FEET = 164
LOAD =164 /100

OCCUPANTS =2 ———

CLASS = STORAGE
SQUARE FEET = 64
LOAD =64 /300
OCCUPANTS =1

SMALLER DOOR WITHIN
DOUBLE DOOR SYSTEM
TO BE LOCKED

EXIT #3
DOOR: 34'/.2
DOOR 170 CAP
ACT:24
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EXIT #2
DOOR: 34".2
DOOR 170 CAP
ACT:40

TOTAL OCCUPANTS =104

CLASS = BUSINESS
/ SQUARE FEET = 99
LOAD =99/ 100

OCCUPANTS =1

SHOWROOM

CLASS = BUSINESS
SQUARE FEET = 2516
LOAD =2516/60
OCCUPANTS =42

designdevelopment

1% -
O
— .(7)
>
@) .
D)
L
s 2
— o) —-—
3 D
O
T & (@)
o~ D
o s S
ol\
28+ 2
v £€z3 O
O X
O OY U
m.aw' [ ]
< gg2 .
o0 ¥ O~ .

0702/

2z
=9
S
e
W
zi
N ES
o
o
OO

oz 5F

= oz

— C 52

> 32

Q ¢35 °s

Q. o x 0

o Tl ga

»n o £

> M=

O <5

c g°

O S99

-y~ B og

Q Ut

C <0 5z

L = Q4 SE

S 59 i

=S Z2AQ 3

No. Description Date
PROJECT #: 240012
DATE: 08-20-2024

LIFE SAFETY PLAN

T

1/4' 1"
1/2'

DIGITAL PRINT DATE:

8/22/2024 12:35:34 PM




SYMBOLS

ARCHITECTURAL COMPONENT

TAGS
ROOM TAG
DOOR TAG
(Al WINDOW TAG
AX333 ) WALL TAG
CR D RALINGTAG
1
CC D CELINGTAG
1
& REVISION
TAG
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT
TAG
PLUMBING TAG
KEYNOTE TAG
) JOINT
cJ CONTROL
JOINT
Ry REVEAL
DRAWING SYMBOLS
INTERIOR ELEVATION
1—— INDICATES DRAWING NUMBER
A1 B —~  INDICATES SHEET NUMBER
EXTERIOR ELEVATION

1 —— INDICATES DRAWING NUMBER
—=— |NDICATES SHEET NUMBER
@ COLUMN GRID

EXISTING
COLUMN GRID

\ WALL SECTION

SIM —— INDICATES SAME OR SIMILAR CONDITION

—— INDICATES DRAWING NUMBER
W —~—— INDICATES SHEET NUMBER

BUILDING SECTION
SIM —— INDICATES SAME OR SIMILAR CONDITION

2 )~ INDICATES DRAWING NUMBER
W —~—— INDICATES SHEET NUMBER

7 N

| AREA \

‘ \ ENLARGED

‘\ gg‘;ﬁ'NED IN J PLAN/DETAIL
N CALLOUT

SIM——INDICATES SAME OR SIMILAR CONDITION
A —~—— INDICATES DRAWING NUMBER

\ A21 ) ——— INDICATES SHEET NUMBER

LEVEL MARKERS

MATERIAL & FINISH TAGS
CPT-1 CARPET

LVT-1 LUXURY VINYL TILE
VCT-1 VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
PT-1 PORCELAIN TILE
RB-1 RUBBER BASE

VB-1 VINYL BASE

WB-1 WOOD BASE

WT-1 WOOD TRIM

WP-1 WALL PANEL

CT-1 COUNTERTOP

PAINT

NOTE: FOR MATERIALS & FINISHES
THE NUMBER AFTER THE MARTIAL
("XXX-1") WOULD BE A COLOR/FINISH

SELECTION

CASEWORK TAGS

3032

WALL TAGS

2HC
L ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (IF USED)

SECOND 2 NUMBERS:
HEIGHT IN INCHES

FIRST 2 NUMBERS:
WIDTH IN INCHES

LETTER:

B = BASE CABINET
W = WALL CABINET
H = HIGH CABINET
E = END PANEL

F = FILLER PANEL
S =SHELF

X = SUPPORT

WALL CONSTRUCTION TYPE
HEAD CONDITION TYPE
MEMBER SIZE

HOURLY
WALL RATING

READING LEFT TO RIGHT:

1. THE FIRST CHARACTER IN THE TAG INDICATES
WHICH DETAIL TO REFERENCE FOR THE WALL
CONSTRUCTION

2. THE SECOND CHARACTER INDICATES THE HEAD
CONDITION "1" (FULL HEIGHT TO UNDERSIDE OF
STRUCTURE), "2" (TO THE DIMENSION ABOVE THE
CEILING AS INDICATED IN THE DETAIL), OR 3"

(TO THE DIMENSION ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
INDICATED IN THE PLANS)

3. THE THIRD CHARACTER INDICATES THE STUD SIZE.

REFERENCE THE DETAIL FOR THE STUD SIZE.
4. THE FOURTH CHARACTER INDICATES THE HOURLY
WALL RATING. SEE UL SHEET FOR UL DETAIL.

ABBREVIATIONS
AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
AHU AIR HANDLING UNIT MEZZ. MEZZANINE
AL. ALUMINUM MIN. MINIMUM
ALT. ALTERNATE MO MASONRY OPENING
BF BARRIER FREE MTD. MOUNTED
BRG. BEARING N/A NOT APPLICABLE
CJ CONTROL JOINT NC NOISE CRITERIA
CLG. CEILING NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT NO. NUMBER
CO. CLEANOUT NRC NOISE REDUCTION
CONC. CONCRETE COEFFICIENT
CONST. CONSTRUCTION NTS NOT TO SCALE
CONT. CONTINUOUS oC ON CENTER
DIA. DIAMETER oD OUTSIDE DIAMETER
DN. DOWN OH. OVER HEAD
DS. DOWNSPOUT OPP. OPPOSITE
EF EXHAUST FAN ORD OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN
EL. ELEVATION PERP. PERPENDICULAR
EJ EXPANSION JOINT PL. PLATE
EQ. EQUAL PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
FD FLOOR DRAIN PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER R RADIUS
FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER & CABINET REQD. REQUIRED
FRT FIRE RETARDANT TREATED RD ROOF DRAIN
FT. FOOT/FEET RO ROUGH OPENING
GA. GAUGE SCH. SCHEDULE
GALV. GALVANIZED SF SQUARE FEET
GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR SIM. SIMILAR
HB HOSE BIBB SP. SPACE/SPACING
HP HIGH POINT SQ. SQUARE
HORIZ. HORIZONTAL SS STAINLESS STEEL
HVAC HEATING VENTILATING AIR CONDITIONING ~ STD. STANDARD
ID INSIDE DIAMETER TAN. TANGENT
IE INVERT ELEVATION ToOW TOP OF WALL
IN. INCH/INCHES TYP. TYPICAL
INSUL INSULATION uL UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY
LAV. LAVATORY UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
LED LIGHT EMITTING DIODE VERT. VERTICAL
LLH LONG LEG HORIZONTAL VTR VENT THROUGH ROOF
LLV LONG LEG VERTICAL Wi/ WITH
LP LOW POINT wC WATER CLOSET
MFR. MANUFACTURER WH WATER HEATER
MAX. MAXIMUM W/0 WITHOUT
WP. WATERPROOF
WT. WEIGHT
SUBMITTALS

WHEN THE PROJECT DOCUMENTS CALL FOR SUBMITTALS, THE FOLLOWING SHALL APPLY:

1. SUBMITTAL SCHEDULE

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ARCHITECT WITH SUBMITTAL SCHEDULE PRIOR TO FIRST PAY APPLICATION. THISISA
REQUIREMENT FOR THE PROJECT AND IS DUE BEFORE THE FIRST APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT . THE ARCHITECT
RESERVES THE RIGHT TO WITHHOLD PROJECT PAYMENT UNTIL A COMPLETE SUBMITTAL SCHEDULE IS FURNISHED.
SCHEDULE SHALL OUTLINE ALL SUBMITTALS REQUIRED ON THE PROJECT ALONG WITH THE DATE EACH SUBMITTAL IS TO
BE MADE BY THE CONTRACTOR.

2. QUANTITY AND PROCEDURE

SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA AND LITERATURE, AND OTHER SUCH PAPER-BASED SUBMITTALS:
SUBMIT BY EMAIL ONE (1) PDF COPY TO ARCHITECT.

PHYSICAL SAMPLES:
SUBMIT TO ARCHITECT'S OFFICE.

3. CONTRACTOR REVIEW

REVIEW EACH SUBMITTAL AND CHECK FOR COORDINATION WITH OTHER WORK OF THE CONTRACT AND FOR COMPLIANCE
WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. NOTE CORRECTIONS AND FIELD DIMENSIONS.

MARK WITH APPROVAL STAMP BEFORE SUBMITTING TO ARCHITECT. STAMP SHALL INCLUDE

NAME OF REVIEWER, DATE OF CONTRACTOR'S APPROVAL, AND STATEMENT CERTIFYING THAT

SUBMITTAL HAS BEEN REVIEWED, CHECKED, AND APPROVED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONTRACT

DOCUMENTS.

4. ARCHITECT / ENGINEER REVIEW

SHOP DRAWINGS AND SUBMITTALS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW BEFORE ANY CONSTRUCTION
BEGINS. THESE SUBMITTALS WILL BE REVIEWED FOR OVERALL COMPLIANCE AS IT RELATES TO THE ARCHITECTURAL
DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT. VERIFICATION OF THE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR DIMENSIONS, OR FOR ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS
IS NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE ARCHITECT.

5. TIMEFRAME

ALLOW ENOUGH TIME FOR SUBMITTAL REVIEW, INCLUDING TIME FOR RESUBMITTALS.

TIME FOR REVIEW SHALL COMMENCE ON THE ARCHITECT'S RECEIPT OF SUBMITTAL.

ALLOW 15 DAYS FOR INITIAL REVIEW OF EACH SUBMITTAL AND 15 DAYS FOR REVIEW OF EACH RESUBMITTAL.

6. DEVIATIONS
HIGHLIGHT, ENCIRCLE, OR OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFY DEVIATIONS FROM THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ON
SUBMITTALS.

7. DESIGN CHANGES

SHOULD CHANGES MADE BY ARCHITECT IN THE SHOP DRAWING REVIEW PROCESS OR RESPONSES

TO REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION (RFI'S) RESULT IN A CHANGE IN THE CONTRACT TIME OR PRICE, DO NOT PROCEED
UNTIL A CHANGE ORDER IS SUBMITTED AND APPROVED.

8. OUT OF STOCK / OUT OF PRODUCTION
NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY OUT OF STOCK OR OUT OF PRODUCTION MATERIALS FOR AN ALTERNATE
SPECIFICATION.

9. SUBSTITUTIONS
REQUEST FOR SUBSTITUTION OF MATERIALS OR COMPONENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO ARCHITECT FOR
APPROVAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION (RFI)

1. SUBMIT REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION BY EMAIL TO THE ARCHITECT.
2. EACH REQUEST SHALL BE INDIVIDUALLY NUMBERED.

3. ONLY ONE QUESTION PER RFI IS ALLOWED.

4. SUBMIT RFI ON ELECTRONIC FORM PROVIDED BY ARCHITECT.

5. FORM MUST BE FULLY COMPLETED TO BE ACCEPTED BY ARCHITECT.

GENERAL PROJECT NOTES & REQUIREMENTS

1. BUILDING CODES

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH CURRENT APPLICABLE BUILDING

CODE WITH LOCAL AMENDMENTS AND WITH ALL OTHER CODES, ORDINANCES AND REQUIREMENTS. IF THERE IS A
CONFLICT THE MORE STRINGENT SHALL BE USED.

2. ADDITIONAL STANDARDS

ALL WORK RELATING TO THIS CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, THE OCCUPATIONAL
SAFETY AND HEALTH STANDARDS AND ALL RELATED APPLICABLE LOCAL BUILDING CODES

AND ORDINANCES.

3. THE PROJECT DOCUMENTS
[) DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS IN THE DOCUMENTS.

[) DRAWINGS ARE IN PART DIAGRAMMATIC AND DO NOT NECESSARILY SHOW COMPLETE DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION
WORK OR MATERIALS, PERFORMANCE OR INSTALLATION. DRAWINGS DO NOT NECESSARILY SHOW HOW CONSTRUCTION
DETAILS, OTHER ITEMS OR WORK AND EQUIPMENT MAY AFFECT A PARTICULAR INSTALLATION. CONTRACTOR IS TO
PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION AS IS REASONABLY INFERRED AND CUSTOMARY FOR THE WORK AND
FINISHED PRODUCT SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

1) DIMENSIONS:
(i) INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF GYP BOARD TO FACE OF GYP BOARD UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

(if) DOOR & WINDOW DIMENSIONS: ARE ROUGH OPENING / NOMINAL DIMENSIONS UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE

(iii) ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED AND BACK CHECKED
FOR CORRECTNESS. IF ANY DEVIATIONS OR DISCREPANCIES OCCUR, CONTACT THE
ARCHITECT FOR VERIFICATION PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

IV) THE PROJECT DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING PHYSICAL AND DIGITAL DOCUMENTS, ARE THE PROPERTY OF DESIGN
DEVELOPMENT ARCHITECTS FOR USE SOLELY FOR THIS PROJECT AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED, COPIED, OR USED
FOR OTHER PURPOSES WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION OF DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ARCHITECTS.

V) THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL WHOSE SEAL APPEARS ON THESE DOCUMENTS IS THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD FOR THIS
PROJECT. NO OTHER PARTY MAY REVISE, ALTER, OR DELETE THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. FOR THE PURPOSES
OF THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS THE ARCHITECT OF

RECORD AND DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ARCHITECTS SHALL BE CONSIDERED THE SAME ENTITY.

VI) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT ASSUME THAT DIGITAL FILES IN ANY OTHER FORMAT THAN PDF WILL

BE MADE AVAILABLE DURING BIDDING OR AFTER AWARD. IF OTHER DIGITAL FILES OR FILE FORMATS ARE REQUESTED,
DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ARCHITECTS RESERVES THE RIGHT TO SELECTIVELY PROVIDE THEM, AND IF PROVIDED,
RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REQUIRE ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATION FOR THE TIME INCURRED TO PREPARE THEM FOR
RELEASE.

4., RECORD DRAWINGS

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE AND MAINTAIN A COMPLETE SET OF RECORD CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS INDICATING
ALL ACTUAL WORK, MODIFICATIONS AND REVISIONS TO THE WORK DELINEATED ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AS
WELL AS ANY CONCEALED CONSTRUCTION WORK. INCLUDE ANY INFORMATION THAT WOULD BE HELPFUL TO THE
OWNER.

5. PERSPECTIVE RENDERINGS AND PRESENTATION RENDERINGS

ALL PERSPECTIVE RENDERINGS AND PRESENTATION RENDERINGS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND NOT TO BE
CONSTRUCTED FROM - THIS INCLUDES PERSPECTIVE RENDERINGS OR VIEWS THAT ARE INCLUDED IN THE CONSTRUCTION
DRAWING SET.

6. CONTRACTOR DESIGNED

CONSTRUCTION METHODS AND MATERIALS NOT EXPLICITLY INDICATED OR IMPLIED ARE INTENDED TO BE CONTRACTOR
DESIGNED. THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATION FROM THE DIMENSIONS AND/OR CONDITIONS SHOWN
ON THESE DOCUMENTS. ANY SUCH VARIATION SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE
WORK OR THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ACCEPT FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE COST TO RECTIFY THE WORK. UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY CONTRACTED OTHERWISE, CONTRACTOR DESIGNED WORK IS INCLUDED IN THE BASE BID AND SCHEDULE
FOR THE PROJECT.

7. CONTRACTOR REVIEW AND COORDINATION

[) THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL CAREFULLY REVIEW THE DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS,
DETAILS AND NOTES FOR INFORMATION REGARDING THE SCOPE OF THE WORK INTENDED PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH
THE WORK.

[) THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL BUILDING MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS, SECURITY SYSTEMS, AND
LOCKING HARDWARE WITH THE OWNER PRIOR TO INSULATION. (SECURITY SYSTEMS EQUIPMENT FURNISHED BY OWNER.
ALL CONDUIT BOXES BY ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTOR).

[I) THE CONTRACTOR REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS THAT IT HAS EXAMINED THE PLANS, DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS
AND ALL CONSTRUCTION CRITERIA OF OWNER AND HAS SATISFIED ITSELF THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN
SUFFICIENT TO FULLY AND COMPLETELY CONSTRUCT THE PROJECT.

IV) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW THE CIVIL DOCUMENTS, THE SOILS REPORT, AND THESE DOCUMENTS (ALL IN THEIR
ENTIRETY) TO INSURE THAT ALL REQUIRED EARTHWORK, PAVING, CURB AND STRUCTURAL SLAB WORK IS FULLY
COVERED IN THE SCOPE OF THE CONTRACTOR'S BID. CONTRACTOR SHALL FULLY COORDINATE ALL OF THE ABOVE
REFERENCED WORK WITH THE OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE, THE ARCHITECT AND CIVIL ENGINEER TO INSURE THAT ALL
WORK IS FULLY COORDINATED AND COMPLETED.

V) THE CONTRACTOR AND SUB CONTRACTORS SHALL CAREFULLY REVIEW ALL THE PROJECT DOCUMENTS. INFORMATION
REGARDING THE COMPLETE WORK IS DISPERSED THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT DOCUMENTS AND CANNOT BE ACCURATELY
DETERMINED WITHOUT REFERENCE TO THE COMPLETE SET OF PROJECT DOCUMENTS. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY
CONFLICTING INFORMATION PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

8. CONTRACTOR WARRANTY

UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED , CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE WRITTEN WARRANTY FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM
THE DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION. THE WARRANTY SHALL STATE ALL WORK HAS BEEN COMPLETED IN
CONFORMANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, APPLICABLE CODES AND ENFORCING AUTHORITIES AND THAT ALL
WORK IS FREE FROM DEFECTS OF MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP. THIS IS IN ADDITION AND NOT A LIMITATION TO ANY
PRODUCT MANUFACTURER’S PRODUCT WARRANTIES.

9. RATED PENETRATIONS
ALL PENETRATIONS THOUGH FIRE RATED PARTITIONS OR FIRE RATED CEILING ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE INSTALLED
ACCORDING TO U.L. STANDARDS AND PER APPLICABLE CODES FOR REQUIRED HOUR FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION.

10. PROJECT WORKMANSHIP
WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE FIRST-CLASS AND PERFORMED BY EXPERIENCED AND SKILLED CRAFTSMEN.

11. MATERIAL INSTALLATION STANDARDS

ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO INDUSTRY STANDARDS, RECOMMENDATIONS REFERENCED IN THE
SPECIFICATIONS, OR MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDED INSTALLATION PROCEDURES, WHICHEVER IS THE MOST
STRINGENT, IN ORDER TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE AND HIGH QUALITY PROJECT.

12. CUTTING AND PATCHING

CONTRACTOR IS TO INCLUDE ALL CUTTING AND PATCHING FOR PENETRATIONS THROUGH FLOORS, WALLS, CEILINGS AND
ROOF. DO NOT CUT OR NOTCH ANY STRUCTURAL MEMBER TO REDUCE ITS LOAD CARRYING CAPACITY.

13. UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS

SHOULD UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS BE ENCOUNTERED THAT AFFECT DESIGN OR FUNCTION OF THE PROJECT, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL INVESTIGATE FULLY AND SUBMIT AN ACCURATE AND DETAILED REPORT TO THE ARCHITECT
WITHOUT DELAY. WHILE AWAITING A RESPONSE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESCHEDULE OPERATION AS REQUIRED TO
AVOID DELAY OF THE OVERALL PROJECT.

14. DEFINED WORDS
IN THE PROJECT DOCUMENTS,
THE TERM "PROVIDE" SHALL MEAN "TO FURNISH AND INSTALL".

15. CHANGES TO THE DESIGN
ONLY THE ARCHITECT HAS THE AUTHORITY TO CHANGE THE DESIGN.

MISCELLANEOUS PROJECT LABOR AND MATERIALS TO BE

PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR

1. WOOD BLOCKING

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE WOOD BLOCKING AS NECESSARY TO ADEQUATELY SUPPORT MOUNTED
FINISHES, FIXTURES, BUILDING COMPONENTS, & EQUIPMENT - INCLUDING OWNER PROVIDED ITEMS.
ADDITIONALLY, BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, WHETHER
SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED AS BLOCKING OR NOT.

2. ACCESS PANELS

ACCESS PANELS (2'x2") SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL GYP BOARD PARTITIONS OR CEILING WHERE
ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMERS, J-BOXES, PLUMBING VALVES, HVAC VAV BOXES, PTB BOXES, MOTORIZED
DAMPERS, VOLUME DAMPERS, FIRE DAMPERS, SANITARY OR GREASE LINE TRAPS REQUIRING ACCESS
LOCATED. NOTE THAT MANY OF THESE ITEMS ARE NOT INDICATED ON THESE DOCUMENTS, BUT ACCESS
PANELS SHALL BE PROVIDED AS THOUGH THEY HAVE BEEN SHOWN THROUGHOUT (BURDEN TO
DETERMINE QUANTITY IS ON THE CONTRACTOR). THE ARCHITECT SHALL COORDINATE THESE ACCESS
PANELS WITH THE CONTRACTOR AT A LATER DATE SO AS

TO MINIMIZE THE IMPACT ON THE AESTHETIC DESIGN OF THE PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
LOCATE ALL ELEMENTS WHICH REQUIRE ACCESS ABOVE NON-PUBLIC AREA CEILING OR ABOVE LAY-IN
ACOUSTICAL TILE CEILINGS, IF POSSIBLE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A MARKED-UP PLAN TO
THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER SHOWING ALL AREAS REQUIRING ACCESS.

3. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS

PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODE.

PROVIDE SEMI-RECESSED CABINET TO MATCH SIZE OF EXTINGUISHER AND WALL CONSTRUCTION
DIMENSIONS, WITH STAINLESS STEEL FINISH, FULL ACRYLIC GLASS DOOR, AND DOOR HANDLE.
CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS, TYPES, AND QUANTITY OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS WITH
THE LOCAL CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL AND WITH THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION. IF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS ARE SPECIFICALLY INDICATED ON THE PLANS, PROPOSED
CHANGES TO ANY OF THOSE SPECIFIC LOCATIONS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

4. NECESSARY PARTS, PIECES, LABOR, & COMPONENTS

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY PARTS, PIECES, LABOR, AND COMPONENTS THAT ARE
SUGGESTED OR IMPLIED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN THIS DRAWING SET, WHETHER SPECIFICALLY
DETAILED OR NOT.

5. KNOX BOX
PROVIDE APPROVED KNOX BOX FOR PROJECTS THAT REQUIRE IT. FINAL LOCATION OF KNOX BOX MUST
BE APPROVED BY BOTH THE ARCHITECT AND LOCAL CODE OFFICIAL.

6. TERMITE TREATMENT
[) PROVIDE SOIL TREATMENT FOR TERMITE CONTROL A THE END OF EARTHWORK OPERATIONS.
SUBMIT FOR APPROVAL PRODUCT DATA AND WARRANTY.

[l) COMPLY WITH GOVERNING CODES AND REGULATIONS. PROVIDE PRODUCTS OF ACCEPTABLE
MANUFACTURERS WHICH HAVE BEEN IN SATISFACTORY USE IN SIMILAR SERVICE FOR THREE YEARS.
USE EXPERIENCED INSTALLERS.

1) DELIVER, HANDLE, AND STORE MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

IV) PROVIDE WRITTEN WARRANTY AGREEING TO RETREAT SOIL AND REPAIR DAMAGE CAUSED BY
TERMITE INFESTATION, CARPENTER ANTS, AND OTHER PESTS DURING A FIVE YEAR PERIOD FROM THE
DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION.

V) USE SOIL TREATMENT MATERIALS WHICH BEAR A FEDERAL REGISTRATION NUMBER WITH US
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND ACCEPTABLE TO AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

V1) TREAT SOIL IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH NATIONAL PEST CONTROL ASSOCIATION STANDARDS AND
WITH MANUFACTURER'S PRINTED INSTRUCTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS. DO NOT BEGIN TREATMENT
WORK UNTIL ALL EXCAVATION, FILLING AND GRADING IS COMPLETED. DO NOT APPLY TREATMENT TO
FROZEN OR EXCESSIVELY WET SOILS.

VII) POST SIGNS AND OTHER WARNINGS INDICATING THAT SOIL POISONING HAS BEEN APPLIED.
PROTECT PERSONS AND PROPERTY FROM INJURY AND DAMAGE FROM SOIL TREATMENT WORK.

7. SUB-GRADE WATERPROOFING
PROVIDE ROLLER APPLIED WATERPROOFING SYSTEM FOR ALL MASONRY AND CAST IN PLACE
CONCRETE WALLS BELOW GRADE. SUBMIT PRODUCT DATA FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING.

8. BUILDING THERMAL INSULATION

WHETHER SPECIFICALLY DETAILED OR NOT, PROVIDE THERMAL INSULATION FOR THE PROJECT THAT
MEETS THE MINIMUM STANDARDS AS REQUIRED BY THE JURISDICTION IN WHICH THE PROJECT IS
LOCATED. INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE PROJECT DOCUMENTS THAT SHOW A HIGHER LEVEL OF
THERMAL INSULATION THAN THE MINIMUM REQUIRED SHALL BE INSTALLED AS INDICATED AND SHALL
TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER THE MINIMUM STANDARD LANGUAGE WRITTEN ABOVE.

9. CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB PREPARATION

CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND FINISHED AS REQUIRED TO RECEIVE THE
SCHEDULED FINISH MATERIAL. NO CURING COMPOUND SHOULD BE UTILIZED ON CONCRETE TO RECEIVE
TILE. SPECIAL ATTENTION SHOULD BE PAID TO CONCRETE SLAB RECEIVING PORCELAIN OR CERAMIC,
TILE AND THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CERAMIC TILE INSTITUTE OF AMERICA SHALL BE STRICTLY
ADHERED TO. THE ARCHITECT, IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE FLOOR TILE SUBCONTRACTOR, SHALL
ESTABLISH LOCATIONS OF CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB CONTROL JOINTS SO AS TO MINIMIZE CUTTING OF
FLOOR TILE.

10. JOINT SEALERS

PROVIDE ALL JOINT SEALERS REQUIRED TO INSURE A WEATHERTIGHT BUILDING ENVELOPE.

INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED ACCESSORIES
(INCLUDING BACKER ROD AND OTHER SUPPORTING ITEMS).

SUBMIT MANUFACTURER'S DATA FOR APPROVAL.

SUBMIT ALL EXPOSED SEALANT COLORS, FROM MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD RANGE, TO ARCHITECT
FOR APPROVAL.
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ch 8 L Ll —E [Spl } £ _E o 8@
22" min | ® < - & g
e (D) TE
| . =
SWITCHES ELEVATOR ELEVATOR ELEVATOR PHONE FIRE ALARM PULL FIRE FIRE EXTINGUISHER SHELF AND MIRROR SOAP PAPER TOWEL TOILET PAPER SANITARY NAPKIN SANITARY NAPKIN | U U ; %
PUBLIC LOCATIONS CONTROLS CONTROLS LIGHT SWITCH CARD READER  EXTINGUISHER CABINET COAT RACK DISPENSER DISPENSER HOLDER DISPOSAL DISPENSER | —_ ko
B.F.DOORCONTROL e Y e e _ 777777 T { 7 _ 777777 _ O Z S
HVAC CONTROL (CANNOT BE MOUNTED OVER . = § =
I COUNTER - 5" TO 6" MAX REACH) -'(7) L 52
* If both closer and latch * 54min if closer provided b @ é 2
Dining and Work Surfaces (Section 902 are provided = O O &g
Clear FI Iving with Section 305 ** 48min if both closer Q e SE
: 59" MIN. @ FLOOR MOUNTED TOILE] ] 60" MIN. ~-iear Lo0r space complying with Section 589, and latch provided * If both closer and £ 0O r 2
Clear Floor Space for Lavatories and 56" MIN. @ WALL HUNG TOILET W W positioned for a forward approach, shall be P latch are provided Q 0% & 5
Sink (606.2 @ provided. Knee and toe clearance complying with : L S &
A clear floor space complying with Section Toilet partition Section 306 shall be provided. N - t ~ z
305.3, position for forward approach, shall where occurs Height. The tops of dining surfaces and work u HINGE APPROACH. PUSH SIDE LATCH APPROACH, PULL SIDE ERONT APPROACH. PUSH SIDE W @) O E ,u_t-l’
be provided. Knee and toe clearance 12" dia.arab surfaces shall be 28 inches minimum and 34 2 Z 2 BT
complying with Section 306 B — dia. g , I inches maximum in height above floor. @ 9 0 Bl q’ = =
! .. . bar with 1 112 Wz | | - O 25
shall be provided. R 42 12" MAK. 8 9 e 1 e . - =
/ gap from wall 24 r— , 36" MIN L 25" max < & | | } } | | o Q Q) % =
TN ) - o W \ [ [ [ [ [ 26
Accessible sink Width: 30" min clear space W 39- 41" = Urinal screen  — W CLEAR W Counter depth , \ < o | % | | ! ! | | [l EI S gE
g ; " or = 36" min where occurs — Over S"MAX;, 15" MIN. g = ‘ L E| | } =| ‘ v M= a9
bowl 6 1/2" deep 25"max | . (34"-36" Children) ) A - o 1 counter o 2 | = | | gl | - & O
3 12" min = T = 24" |z S \ & \ c O P
Counter where © / outlet o = 1w = 5 . Ly | | S ‘ Q o
occurs Top of Sink ‘ > o % [o ) = . = x | min | | | : +— SE
N N — - — =) = . - = < | | k ==
_ o R TN @ma‘“ﬂqzu 5|8 = |5 N < 2 5 | | | | | | O OO0 52
o - N = = Pl = = = o w
P | - . = | 24"MIN. I © = Y= 5 " Toe | = o < 5| = .L___ _ _ _ 4 I —— 4 e — 4 TT
e I C R R S Sas N ¢ s : : 5 amE i (i > 20
3 S Insulate £ 1" mi Elolx = =5 B2 2 . 5 W al x > & < N o & .
8 . N S NGRS 3 = 3L 75 Y/¢ | 33 _ 5= T < @ = 3 | No. Description Date
B exposed pipes T | 1 R R Pl o ZE] LN e Iy 2= a = % . @ * 48min if FRONT APPROACH SIDE APPROACH P
17" min IS - o /‘_ — ~ \\ 16" - 1 L - | o < | e = e F =
| = | # | N = ~ closer
LAVATORY OR VANITY SINK LAVATORY SINK SKIRT 14"-19" For " L Toilet paper 11"17" For URINAL URINAL COUNTER DOOR AND DRINKING provided
children 12 mounting area children 12 HARDWARE FOUNTAIN
and under. WATER CLOSET SIDE WALL and under. WATER CLOSET BACK WALL

LATCH APPROACH. PUSH SIDE

ACCESSIBLE HEIGHTS rmmm - _ B 7
| | | | |
| | | | |
. : | | | i |
Treads and Risers (504.2) Open Risers (504.3 | | | | |

All steps on a flight of stairs shall have Open risers shall not be permitted } E } } } E } PROJECT #: 2400 ] 2

. uniform riser height and uniform tread | | | \ \ ey _J 18" '

— 12_ depth. Risers shall be 4 inches minimum } ~ } } } = min }

min and 7 inches maximum in height. Treads | | | | | DATE: 08_20_2024

/ shall be 11 inches minimum in depth } _ _ ‘ o } :
L L ol A
5 L L GUIDELINES OR

2" 2"
. =+ + ACCESSIBILITY
i By U
3 C”"” L REQUIREMENTS
PUSH APPROACH. RECESSED D(;OR PUSH PUSH APPROACH, RECESSED_DOOR PULL APPROACH.RECESSED DOOR PUSH
) Dy SIDE WITH BOTH CLOSER & LATCH PUSH SIDE SIDE Ao !
X =Tread depth n

STAIRS & RAMPS LIMITS OF PROTRUDING OBJECTS DOOR CLEARANCE - R :
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02
A3.1
DEMOLITION PLAN NOTES:
DEMOLISH INDICATED WALL, PATCH FLOOR AND :
ADJACENT WALLS AS NECESSARY ONCE PROJECT #: 240012
REMOVED
DEMOLISH INDICATED DOORS DATE: 08-20-2024
SALVAGE EXISTING FENCE, GATE SYSTEM, AND
TRUE RELATED STRUCTURAL SUPPORTS. DEMOLITION PLAN
NORTH REPAIR/PATCH FLOORING AS REQUIRED

DEMOLISH INDICATED EXISTING NON-

{. STRUCTURAL SYSTEM. REPAIR/REPLACE

FLOORING AS REQUIRED

- EXISTING CASEWORK & FURNITURE IN AREA TO
BE REMOVED AS PER OWNER REQUEST

@ EXISTING FLOORING & WALL BASE TO BE
01 DEMOLITION - FLOOR PLAN A1 . 1
1/4' 1" 2

1/16" = 1'-0" REMOVE EXISTING DOOR PANEL AND REPLACE

WITH NEW, REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE m
1/2'
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RCP DEMOLITION NOTES:
DEMOLISH CEILING SYSTEM IN ITS ENTIRETY
WITHIN SPACE
TRUE DEMOLISH LIGHT FIXTURES IN AREA
NORTH DEMOLISH INDICATED EXISTING NON-

DEMOLITION REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

116" = 1'-0"

STRUCTURAL SYSTEM, TYP

NOTE: THE EXISTING LOCATIONS SHOWN ON DEMO PLAN
TO BE REMOVED, RELOCATED, OR SALVAGED ARE FOR
EFERENCE ONLY AND SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO THE WORK. REFER
DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

TO ELECTRICAL
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Door Schedule (All)
DOOR FRAME N
o
PANEL a o E B 8 Hardware
No. Qty. w H T b MATL | & | MATL. | = = o Rating Group NOTES
01A 5.8 | 7-0" [134"] P02 | ALUM | SF1 | ALUM | Yes | Yes | YES
01B 2 |6-0"] 7-0" [134" P04 [SCWD.| FO1 | HM. Yes | YES DOUBLE ACTING DOUBLE DOOR
01C 2 | 6-0"| 7-0" [134"] P03 | HM. | FO1 | HM.
02 1 [3-0"| 77-0" [134"] P01 |S.CWD. H.M.
03 1 [3-0"| 77-0" [134"] P03 [SCWD.| FO1 | HM.
04B 1 [3-0"| 77-0" [134"] P03 [SCWD.| FO1 | HM.
05 1 [3-0"| 77-0" [134"] P03 [S.CWD.| FO1 | HM.
06 1 [3-0"| 77-0" [134"] P03 |SCWD.| FO1 | H.M.
13 1 [10-0"] 10'-0" [ 134"
14 1 |3-0"] 77-0" [134"] o3 [s.cwD.| Fo1 | HM.
0' E 2" (SEE O' E 2" 0I E 2" (SEE 0' 'LZ“ (SEE (SEE (SEE (SEE
s 1 SCHEDULE)W . 1/ SCHEDULE) T SCHEDULE) SCHEDULE) SCHEDULE) SCHEDULE)
g; _O'Jﬁ - N -~ 1
1 - 100in )
m m _ _ f _ i VISION R
= = o o m > GLASS Y o
= 3 2 2 2 2 & e 10t | 3
| w w w < | - w
I I T T = T N T
8 8 UO) 8 © (,O) 0 n " c 8
i 4 ; 8o B | e 5
Z) 73 @ %) 7] © RN
@ ”
Ya
Fo1 F02 Po1 P02 P03 P04
(T) = TEMPERED GLASS
ELEVATIONS - FRAME ELEVATIONS - LEAF
1/ n = 1|_0" 1/4" = 1l_0||
Window Schedule
5
g £ £
6-0" No. Qty. Description o § 5 Comments
/2" 2"\ 2"\“‘ A 2 48" 36" 24"
A
1 i ki
=
&5 (SEE
N
L SCHEDULE)
T 0'L2" 052"
N d f\l;
o
< )
> ) 2
3 2 %
(7p]
AJ%L
o
)
w2
& o
1 @
ELEVATIONS - STOREFRONT ELEVATIONS - WINDOW
1/4" = 10" 1/4" = 10"
(NOTE: PROVIDE ACOUSTICAL SOUND INSULATION
INTERIOR WALL LEGEND IN ALL WALLS)
WALL CONSTRUCTION TYPE FLOOR PLAN NOTES:
NV ! T M
| —F MTL STD @ 16" O.C. | MTL STD @ 16" O.C. (|l MTL STD @ 16" O.C.
L 1 LAYERS 5/8" GYP. e 1 LAvERS 5/8" GYP. 'g‘ ‘_ 2 LAYERS 5/8" GYP.
. BOARD EACH SIDE I BOARD MTL STD Wi BOARD MTL STD
- | I[H~—— BASE, REFERTO 11l I[{}~—— BASE, REFER TO
) BASE, REFER TO L FINISHSCHEDULE | Jt{), | FINISH SCHEDULE
FINISH SCHEDULE
A B c
HEAD CONDITION
7
3 5/8" METAL STUD DIAGONAL
) A BRACING @ 48" 0.C. FASTENED REFER TO FLOOR
" BOTTOM OF TO STRUCTURE ABOVE | IT==T] pLAN FOR HEIGHT
STRUCTURE 6" MIN ABOVE HIGHEST ¥
ADJACENT CEILING OR BULKHEAD ——— FRTWOOD
B/ CEILING BLOCKING
REFER TO RCP G
A FINISH CEILING, REFER TO v
FINISH SCHEDULE
1 2 3
MEMBER SIZES HOURLY WALL RATING
0 |1 |2 |3 |4 |5 |6 |7 |8 M0 |12 p (1 HOUR RATING
- SEE UL DETAILS)
Metal 708" |15/8" | 21/2"| 358" 4" 6 | 712" & | 10" | 12"
. (2 HOUR RATING
Wood 34" (112" 31/2" 51/2" 71/2"| 914" 11 1/4" - SEE UL DETAILS)
CMU 35/8" 758" 11 5/8" (3 HOUR RATING
-3 - SEE UL DETAILS)
Concrete
(4 HOUR RATING
-4 - SEE UL DETAILS)
WALL TAG WALL RATING & HATCHES
WALL CONSTRUCTION TYPE _ - EXISTING WALL
HEAD CONDITION TYPE -NEW WALL WITH ACOUSTICAL SOUND
MEMBER SIZE INSULATION
HOURLY WALL - INTERIOR WALLS TO DECK WITH
RATING ACOUSTICAL SOUND INSULATION
A3.3-3 ——1 - 1-HOUR RATED WALL

A

01

FLOOR PLAN

116" = 1'-0"

- (A3 |
04
EXIST. ELECTRICAL PANELS
\
EXIST. ELECTRICAL
EQUIPMENT
B 1 ]
™ I o
\ — [14] K
@ 8|_3|l g
| Jios
WALLS TO 12
| !
0|_5||/
\
\
- - - - - R
\
\
\
\
ROOF ACCESS
| T LADDER & HATCH
h— — — s — —L
| |~ ExisT
ELECTRICAL
PANELS
\
STORAGE
‘
| NEW 10'
FRAMED
) OPENING
| i
\
\
WAREHOUSE
\ [10]
\
\
MENS WOMENS | |
4% 8 |
i : ﬁ STORAGE
- 0/
BREAK 1 EXIST. ELECTRICAL
| RoOM | PANELS, TYP. 3
HALL
|
| ] n
4'-Q" | .
\ OFFICE ‘/ =
2] B ] ol s
R | G |
OFFICE Qo
| 1051 16' - 3" 7.8 15'-11" +
y y
\
L%Y SHOWROOM
[01]
! \
N
OFFICE |
[ 03]
‘ ? \
[ L_J 1 Lo
LUTILITY |
[02]
\ \

TRUE
NORTH
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THE DRAWINGS & DESIGN SHOWN ARE THE PROPERTY OF DESIGN DEVELOPMENT. THE REPRODUCTION OR USE OF THIS PROPERTY W/O
THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT IS PROHIBITED AND ANY INFRINGEMENT OF THESE RIGHTS IS SUBJECT TO LEGAL ACTION.
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RCP SYMBOL LEGEND: | 7 D = .
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, -
GENERAL NOTE: 1 » O g)
THE FOLLOWING FIXTURES & DEVICE SYMBOLS HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED ON THIS LEGEND TO IMPROVE CLARITY OF THE i Z =
DESIGN INTENT. FIXTURE LOCATIONS ON ARCHITECTURAL PLANS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. SEE SPECIFIC ENGINEER % () a
DRAWINGS FOR DETAILED LAYOUT OF ALL ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, FIRE SAFETY FIXTURES, AND THEIR SPECIFICATIONS. 7 A AT s c Q
ALL PARTIES ARE TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT IN THE CASE OF CONFLICTS OR ERRORS. NOT ALL SYMBOLS ARE TO BE USED IN < v v | < o S )
THIS PROJECT. L Z Z ¢ | -~ g
/é ~ | — D
T % “» m@m <
ELECTRICAL: MECHANICAL: i 90 7 : “ C O
~ % STORAGE o _E
» » G 00
=————7 .RETURNLINEAR VENT AT i s -
-2'x 2' FLUORESENT LIGHT oA o - ZQ
] - 2x1' RETURN VENT z gz g Y
O -ROUND CAN LIGHT BREAK e . ' S ) No. Description Date
» T 7 ' > 9% el (i\éTC:M
1 SUSPENDEDLNEAR - 2'x2' RETURN VENT Z : 2 / qLC
FLUORESENT LIGHT 7
] _ 4 4 %
EXIT EXIT LIGHT - 242 SUPPLY VENT g 1755 g o
[ 4 / 1
5 e * i E A i ?
OFFICE—" !
FIRE ALARM:
}0] _
2 - FIRE ALARM - CEILING OFFICE
SHOWROOM -
® MoK DETRCTOR ; — PROJECT #: 240012
> K - EMERGENCY LIGHTING ! ]
Loy ® DATE: 08-20-2024
SYMBOLS: FIRE SPRINKLER:
9|_0||
FIRE SEE SPECS FOR MORE DETAILS. 7
- HANGING SPRINKLER HEAD
® EXTINGUISHER ~ FINAL LOCATIONS MUST BE O 4 OFFICE ° REFLECTED CEILING
APPROVED BY ARCH|TECT (|N @ - SEM| RECESSED SPR|NKLER HEAD : i P LA N
Qg%g?g Tﬁsﬁf&mgﬁ”’*“) ) - RECESSED SPRINKLER HEAD 9.1
(K) KNOXBOX TO BE INSTALLED IN THIS A - SPRINKLER SIDEWALL
LOCATION. BOX TO BE FULLY UTILITY

RECESSED INTO EXTERIOR WALL.
ARCHITECT (IN ADDITION TO FIRE
MARSHAL) MUST APPROVE FINAL
LOCATION. INSTALLATION SHALL

AUDIO:

- AUDIO SPEAKER - CEILING

EXTEROR WALL NATERALS. | 1 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN ” .] -
116" = 10" N

DIGITAL PRINT DATE: 8/22/2024 12:35:45 PM




Room Finish Schedule

1

/

FLOOR FINISHES PLAN

116" = 1'-0"

No. Name Wall Floor Base Ceiling Remarks
01 |SHOWROOM GYPBD LVT RUBBER ACT
02 |UTILITY GYPBD EXIST. EXIST. ACT
03 |OFFICE GYPBD LVT VINYL ACT
04 |LOBBY GYPBD LVT VINYL ACT
05 |OFFICE GYPBD LVT VINYL ACT
06 |OFFICE GYPBD LVT VINYL ACT
07 |HALL GYPBD LVT RUBBER ACT
08 |BREAKROOM GYPBD LVT VINYL ACT
09 |STORAGE GYP BD LVT RUBBER ACT
10 |WAREHOUSE GYPBD EXIST. EXIST. OPEN
11 |WOMENS EXIST EXIST EXIST. EXIST
12 |MENS EXIST EXIST EXIST. EXIST.
13 |STORAGE GYP BD EXIST. EXIST. OPEN
14 |STORAGE GYP BD LVT RUBBER ACT
A\
| T ] T
H H i
) |
L
H H
v

) |
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| |

LUXURY VINYL TILE

development

ign

[ des

%) C
O
— .(7,
>
@) .
D)
L
s 2
— o) —-—
_ 3 S
O
T & (@)
o~ D
o s S
ol\
28+ 2
v £€z3 O
O X
O OY U
w.aw' [ ]
< gg2 .
0 ¥ O~

0702/
2z
=9
S
e
o8
zi
N ES
9 g
o
OO
oz 5F
o: gE
— g%
> 32
8 2
> = .
A 59 me
P =
O <5
€ 5°
O S99 25
o YT .
< t a =
6 5o i
S Z2Q t
No. Description Date
PROJECT #: 240012
DATE: 08-20-2024
FLOOR FINISHES PLAN
A2l3
1/2'
DIGITAL PRINT DATE: 8/22/2024 12:35:47 PM




___HIROOF

T EC TS

...drawing out your vision

—_—
-
210" O o
| | e M - 2
| | 16'-0 g _ g
\ \ O ° ik
\ = i ~ o w £
O < §%%
)
04 EAST ELEVATION D
116" = 10" I: _O
__ HIROOF
21'-0"
\ \ \ | \ | | \ ~ LOROOF
16'- 0"
| o - - . . - 07025
FLOOR PLAN
0-0"
03 NORTH ELEVATION
116" = 10"
©) @@ ©) ©) ©) G @ @ .
) 24
| | | | | | | S o5
1 | I | T — _ HIR0O O () -
AT ARLA TR ARAR AR RRRRAEN] RRRRARRIRRRR AN RRER AN LA R ARRR R RRRA ! TR A TR AT R TR o -
- B e, ———— ~ LOROOF oz 5k
| | | | | Uy | 100 = c %
(%) @ %g
| T | | T i = | _: 3% o
N [ ] |1 ] B O W[ B FLOOR PLAN Q. = S ;Ej%
| | 00" S5 & . o0
»“ 59 25
@ < S 23
c %
02 WEST ELEVATION o < s 25
116" = 10" & £ 8z
Q. SE
O OO0 £
=S ZAQ tE
No. Description Date
@ @ © ©) © © ©
I PROJECT #: 240012
__ LOROOF
6.0 DATE: 08-20-2024
| B | BUILDING ELEVATIONS
‘ _ FLOOR PLAN
0-0"

01 SOUTH ELEVATION

116" = 10"

A3.1

1/4' 1"
1/2'

o

DIGITAL PRINT DATE:

8/22/2024 12:36:11 PM




4‘

6‘

7‘

9‘
10.

1.
12,

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

0.
el

22

23,

24,

25

26

27,

28

29

30.
31

32

33

34,

35

36.

37,

38

39

GENERAL NOTES AND REQUIREMENTS.

WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO NECA INSTALLATION STANDARDS INCLUDING NECA 1.

INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NFPA 70>, STATE BUILDING CODE, AND ALL REQUIREMENTS
OF THE LOCAL INSPECTOR (FURNISH INSPECTION CERTIFICATE). ALL WORK SHALL BE BY LICENSED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR FLOOR PLAN DIMENSIONS. DO NOT SCALE THESE
DRAWINGS. THE LOCATION OF ALL WALL MOUNTED DEVICES, INCLUDING MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED WITH
THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. COORDINATE LOCATIONS OF ALL LIGHT FIXTURES WITH THE REFLECTED CEILING
PLANS, LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED IN MECHANICAL AREAS SHALL AVOID MECHANICAL PIPING, EQUIPMENT, DUCTWORK, ETC.

THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ANY AND ALL WORK WITH OTHER TRADES INVOLVED IN THE PROJECT, PRIOR
TO INSTALLATION OF ELEC. EQUIPMENT, SO AS TO AVOID CONFLICTS DURING CONSTRUCTION AND TO ALLOW FOR OPTIMUM
MAINTENANCE AND WORKING SPACE.

ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE IN 3/4" MINIMUM ZINC-COATED EMT, IMC, OR RMC AS PERMITTED OR REQUIRED BY THE
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE. LFMC (OR FMC AS PERMITTED) SHALL BE USED FOR FINAL CONNECTIONS TO EQUIPMENT
SUBJECT TO VIBRATION. A DEDUCT PRICE FOR MC CABLE MAY BE OFFERED FOR APPROVAL, WHERE PERMITTED AND
COMPLETELY CONCEALED FROM VIEW. SCHEDULE 40 PVC CONDUIT MAY BE USED FOR UNDERGROUND FEEDERS AND BRANCH
CIRCUITS DR UNDERGROUND LOW VOLTAGE SYSTEM CONDUITS LOCATED BELOW THE FLOOR SLAB ON GRADE OR BURIED ON
THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING, OR IN CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS., PVC SCHEDULE 80 CONDUIT MAY BE USED ON THE
BUILDING EXTERIOR WHERE PERMITTED. CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE COST OF PAINTING ALL EXPOSED CONDUITS IN
FINISHED AREAS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC VIEW. CONDUIT SIZES NOTED ON THESE PLANS ARE BASED ON EMT CONDUIT. WHERE
OTHER PERMITTED RACEWAY TYPES ARE USED, CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST CONDUIT SIZES AS NECESSARY BASED ON
RACEWAY TYPE TO BE USED AND ALLOWABLE FILL., PROVIDE PULL WIRE IN ALL EMPTY CONDUIT. JUNCTION BOX COVERS
SHALL BE PERMANENTLY LABELED AND CONDUIT SHALL BE LABELED EVERY 10'.

ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COPPER TYPE THHN, OR XHHW, SOLID FOR #10 AWG OR #12 AWG, AND STRANDED FOR ALL
LARGER SIZES. MINIMUM CONDUCTOR SIZE SHALL BE #12.

CONDUITS AND CABLES SHALL BE CONCEALED WHEREVER POSSIBLE BY EITHER ROUTING ABOVE CEILING, IN INTERSTITIAL
SPACES OR RUNNING EXPOSED IN UNFINISHED SPACES AS MUCH AS FEASIBLE. CONDUITS MAY BE RUN EXPOSED IN
MECHANICAL AREAS OR OTHER AREAS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC VIEW WHERE APPROVED BY THE OWNER. WHEREVER
CONDUITS OR CABLES ARE APPROVED TO BE EXPOSED, CONDUITS AND CABLES SHALL BE RUN PARALLEL OR PERPENDICULAR
TO STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND SHALL BE RUN AND BUNDLED IN GROUPS, AND THE INSTALLATION SHALL BE NEAT AND
ORDERLY. EVEN WHEN EXPOSED, CONDUITS AND CABLES SHALL BE ROUTED TO MINIMIZE VIEW FROM PERSONNEL. SEAL ALL
PENETRATIONS AIR TIGHT AROUND ALL CONDUITS PASSING THROUGH WALLS OR FLOORS USING APPROPRIATE PENETRATION
PROTECTION WHEN PASSING INTO OR THROUGH RATED ASSEMBLIES.

ALL WIRE AND CONDUIT SIZES ARE BASED ON 75° C THHN/THWN COPPER CONDUCTORS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL
CONDUCTORS, TERMINATIONS & DEVICES SHALL BE RATED FOR MINIMUM 75°C. ALL CONDUCTOR AND CONDUIT SIZES ARE
CALCULATED BASED ON INSTALLATION OF NO MORE THAN 3 CURRENT CARRYING CONDUCTORS PER CONDUIT, NEUTRAL(S)
INCLUDED. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT INSTALL MORE THAN 3 CURRENT CARRYING CONDUCTORS PER
CONDUIT WITH THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTION: UP TO 9 CURRENT CARRYING CONDUCTORS MAY BE USED IN A SINGLE RACEWAY
WHERE PERMITTED BY THE NEC WHEN MINIMUM #12 AWG (THHN 90°C) IS USED AND WHEN ALL INCLUDED CIRCUITS ARE
PROTECTED UPSTREAM BY 20 AMP OVERCURRENT DEVICES AND NO OTHER DERATING CONDITIONS EXIST.

ALL LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE SUPPORTED INDEPENDENTLY OF THE SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM.

WHERE BRANCH CIRCUIT TOTAL LENGTH IS GREATER THAN SIXTY FIVE (65') FEET FROM THE PANELBOARD, SEE VOLTAGE
DROP SCHEDULE.

ALL MOUNTING HEIGHTS ARE GIVEN TO THE BOTTOM OF THE DEVICE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL FUSES, DISCONNECT SWITCHES, AND BREAKER SIZES, SHOWN FOR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, SHALL BE VERIFIED BEFORE
THE PURCHASE DR INSTALLATION DF SAID EQUIPMENT, WITH THE EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER AND THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.

ALL DISCONNECT SWITCHES ARE TO BE FUSIBLE TYPE, FUSES SHALL BE THE APPROPRIATE TYPE FOR THE LOAD SERVED BY
BUSSMAN OR EQUAL. UNLESS UNSUITABLE, FUSES RATED 1200A OR HIGHER SHALL BE CLASS L, FAST-ACTING, AND SHALL
HAVE A CLEARING TIME OF 007 SECONDS AT THE AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT PER NEC 240.67. SUBMIT FUSE TRIP CURVES
ALONG WITH AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT AT THE SERVICE ENTRANCE FOR ENGINEER VERIFICATION PRIOR TO BEGINNING
WORK OR DORDERING EQUIPMENT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPARE ALL INSTALLED EQUIPMENT NAMEPLATE INFORMATION WITH
THE ELECTRICAL PLANS AND NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY WITH ANY DISCREPANCIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE ALL FUSE SIZES WITH ACTUAL INSTALLED EQUIPMENT NAMEPLATE INFORMATION PRIOR TO PURCHASING OR
INSTALLING FUSES, WHERE THE NAMEPLATE INFORMATION DOES NOT INDICATE AN OVERCURRENT PROTECTION SIZE OR
MAXIMUM AMPACITY RATING, FUSES SHALL BE INSTALLED AS INDICATED ON THE ELECTRICAL PLANS WHERE IN AGREEMENT
WITH NAMEPLATE DATA.

THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY DISCONNECTS, SWITCHES, AND RECEPTACLES UNDER THE
ELECTRICAL BID AND SHALL INCLUDE ALL NECESSARY CIRCUITS TO AND FINAL CONNECTIONS TO THE EQUIPMENT PROVIDED BY
ALL SUPPLIERS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE BY OTHER DISCIPLINES. COORDINATE CLOSELY.

ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT ALL CODE-REQUIRED AND MANUFACTURER-RECOMMENDED
SERVICING CLEARANCES ARE MAINTAINED. INSTALLATIONS SHALL FULLY COMPLY WITH NEC 11026 AND NEC 40818 FOR
CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS,

PROVIDE GROUNDING CONDUCTOR FOR ALL CIRCUITS PER NE.C. AND BUILDING GROUND SHALL MEET ALL REQUIREMENTS
OF NEC 250.

GROUND TELEPHONE EQUIPMENT PER NEC. IT IS NOTED THAT IF TELEPHONE SERVICE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN 20
OF ELECTRICAL SERVICE, THEN PROVIDE SEPARATE GROUNDING ELECTRODE AS REQUIRED PER NEC 800.

THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH ANY WALL, CEILING, OR FLOOR OPENINGS (OR PENETRATIONS) RESULTING
FROM DEMOLITION OR NEW WORK IN EXISTING AREAS. ANY RATED CONSTRUCTIONS OR ASSEMBLIES AFFECTED SHALL BE
PATCHED, PROTECTED AND REFINISHED AS NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN THE RATING.

ALL MULTIWIRE BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL HAVE MULTIPOLE BREAKERS AS REQUIRED BY NEC 210.7.

ALL CIRCUITS SHALL MEGOHMMETER TESTED (NON-DESTRUCTIVE) PRIOR TO ENERGIZING.

ALL WALL OUTLET BOXES, RECEPTACLES, SWITCHES, COVERPLATES, ETC. SHALL BE COMMERCIAL GRADE, STANDARD OR
HEAVY DUTY EXCEPT AS SPECIFIED. VERIFY COLOR / MATERIALS FOR ALL DEVICES AND COVERPLATES PRIOR TO PURCHASE.
PROVIDE LABEL FOR EACH DEVICE IDENTIFYING THE CIRCUIT SERVING THE DEVICE. VERIFY IF LABEL SHOULD BE ON
INSIDE OUR OUTSIDE FACE OF COVERPLATE WITH OWNER/TENANT. PER NEC 406.12 ALL 15 AND 20 AMPERE, 125V AND 250V
NON-LOCKING RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LISTED TAMPER RESISTANT WHEN INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING AREAS: DWELLING
UNITS IN AREAS SPECIFIED BY NEC 21052 AND 550.13, GUEST ROOMS AND GUEST SUITES OF HOTELS AND MOTELS, CHILD
CARE FACILITIES, PRESCHOOL AND ELEMENTARY EDUCATION FACILITIES, AND THE PATIENT ROOMS, BATHROOMS, PLAYROOMS
AND ACTIVITY ROOMS OF PEDIATRIC UNITS OR SIMILAR FACILITIES,

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPERLY DISPOSING OF ALL WASTE MATERIALS, DEMO MATERIALS AND OTHER TRASH.
THIS INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO PROPER DISPOSAL OF MERCURY CONTAINING LAMPS, RECYCLABLE MATERIALS ETC.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ENGINEER WITH SHOP DRAWINGS / SUBMITTAL DATA FOR LIGHTS, SWITCHGEAR, PANELS, ETC. IN
EITHER EDITABLE PDF FORMAT, OR THREE HARD COPIES DELIVERED TO OUR OFFICE PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY WORK. MINIMUM
EXPECTED REVIEW DURATION IS 2 WEEKS FROM DATE OF RECEIPT BY ENGINEER AND ALL SUBMISSIONS SHOULD INCLUDE AND
ACKNOWLEDGE THIS REVIEW DURATION UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY DISCUSSED AND AGREED UPON IN ADVANCE

IT IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE W/ ALL OTHER TRADES REGARDING VOLTAGES,
LOADS, CIRCUIT BREAKERS, ETC. PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY WORK.

AS USED ON THESE DOCUMENTS, THE WORD ‘PROVIDE’ SHALL MEAN TO FURNISH AND INSTALL THE ITEM DR EQUIPMENT AND
MAKE THE FINAL CONNECTION AS REQUIRED.

ALL PANELS AND SWITCHBOARDS / SWITCHGEAR SHALL BE COMMERCIAL GRADE FROM A REPUTABLE NATIONAL MANUFACTURER
SUCH AS SQUARE ‘D’, GE.,, SIEMENS AND EATON. PANELS SHALL BE RATED AS INDICATED ON PANEL SCHEDULES. BUS
AMPACITY SHALL BE FULLY RATED TO THE VALUE INDICATED FOR THE BUS, LUGS OR MAIN BREAKER INDICATED FOR THE
PANEL / BUS. WHERE SELECTIVE OVERCURRENT COORDINATION IS REQUIRED BY THE APPLICABLE CODECS), THE GEAR
SUPPLIER SHALL INCLUDE ALL NECESSARY EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES (INCLUDING ANY SUPPLEMENTARY EQUIPMENT NOT SHOWN
ON THE PLANS) WITH ALL NECESSARY OPTIONS, FEATURES AND SETTINGS TO ACHIEVE THE REQUIRED COORDINATION UNDER
THE BASE BID.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2018 NORTH CARDLINA BUILDING CODE,
ACCESSIBILITY CODE WHICH ARE APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT REGARDLESS OF WHETHER ALL DETAILS ARE INDICATED
ON PLANS,

CCE HAS RESERVED THE OPPORTUNITY TO CHOOSE THE SOFTWARE PACKAGECS) OR OTHER MEANS DEEMED MOST EFFICIENT
TO DELIVER THESE PLANS AND CONSIDERS ANY DIGITAL FILES OR SOFTWARE USED DURING THIS PROCESS AS INSTRUMENTS
OF SERVICE, AND AS SUCH REMAIN THE SOLE PROPERTY OF CCE. THE CONTRACTOR SHOULD NOT ASSUME THAT DIGITAL
FILES IN ANY FORMAT WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE DURING BIDDING OR AFTER AWARD. IF DIGITAL FILES ARE REQUESTED,
CCE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO SELECTIVELY PROVIDE THEM WHEN AVAILABLE AND/OR REQUEST ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATION
FOR THE TIME INCURRED TO PREPARE THEM.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL AREAS THAT ARE USED AS A RETURN PLENUM WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR AND
PROVIDE PLENUM RATED CABLE FOR ALL CABLES NOT RUN IN METAL CONDUIT. THIS INCLUDES ALL TELECOMMUNICATIONS,
FIRE ALARM, OR CONTROL WIRING ABOVE CEILING.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE SEISMIC REQUIREMENTS.

ALL UNDERGROUND RACEWAY ENTERING THE BUILDING, (LE. THROUGH A FOUNDATION WALL OR THROUGH THE FLOOR) SHALL BE SEALED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC 22527 AND 300.5¢F). RACEWAY SEALS AND SEALANTS SHALL BE APPROVED AND LISTED FOR THE SPECIFIC
APPLICATION AND MATERIALS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SUPPORT BUSHINGS/CONDUIT STOPS FOR VERTICAL BRANCH CIRCUITS AND FEEDERS WHERE
REQUIRED PER NEC 300.19¢A).

FOR BUILDINGS EQUIPPED WITH A BI-DIRECTIONAL ANTENNA SYSTEM (BDA), THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TEST THE AREAS OF
CONSTRUCTION BEFORE AND AFTER CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES PER NC FIRE CODE SECTION 51061 AND SUPPLEMENT THE
EXISTING SYSTEM AS NECESSARY TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF NC FIRE CODE SECTION S510.

ELECTRICAL BOXES AND WIRING SHALL NOT BE RECESSED INTO OR PENETRATE STRUCTURAL COLUMNS. BOXES/CONDUITS
SHALL BE SURFACE MOUNTED TO COLUMN AND/OR RECESSED IN STUD WALL WHERE POSSIBLE. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT.

ALL RECEPTACLES, SWITCHES, AND ELECTRICAL DEVICES REQUIRED TO BE ADA ACCESSIBLE SHALL BE MOUNTED PER
ANSI 1171 SECTIONS 308 AND 309.

ALL EQUIPMENT CONNECTED TO OR ASSOCIATED WITH THE ELECTRICAL, FIRE ALARM OR TELECOM SYSTEMS OR OTHERWISE
INCLUDED IN THE SCOPE OF WORK SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED BY A THIRD PARTY ACCEPTABLE TO THE AUTHORITY
HAVING JURISDICTION.

EC. SHALL PROVIDE ROUGH-INS FOR ALL EC. PROVIDED EQUIPMENT (INCLUDING SUB-CONTRACTED EQUIPMENT AS
APPLICABLE) AND DEVICES LOCATED ON THESE PLANS IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC, NFPA, AND MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, BOX PROVIDED SHALL BE SUITABLE FOR AND SIZED FOR THE PURPOSE, WITH A MINIMUM 3/4°
CONDUIT TO ACCESSIBLE LOCATION ABOVE CEILING OR CONDUIT SIZED AS APPROPRIATE FOR THE DEVICE IN QUESTION.

ALL NON-LOCKING TYPE 120 VOLT, 15 AND 20 AMP RECEPTACLES THAT ARE CONTROLLED BY AN AUTOMATIC CONTROL
DEVICE OR THAT INCORPORATE CONTROL FEATURES THAT REMOVE POWER FROM THE OUTLET FOR THE PURPOSE OF ENERGY
MANAGEMENT OR BUILDING AUTOMATION SHALL BE MARKED PER NEC 406.3¢ED.

FLOOR MOUNTED ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH MINIMUM 4” TALL CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS,
PADS SHALL EXTEND 4‘ BEYOND EDGE OF EQUIPMENT ON ALL SIDES EXCEPT WHERE EQUIPMENT IS INSTALLED DIRECTLY
ADJACENT TO WALLS, THE SIDE OF THE PAD ADJACENT TO THE WALL MAY BE SHORTENED TO MANUFACTURER AND CODE
MINIMUM CLEARANCES.

ELECTRICAL ABBREVIATIONS

A INDICATES A DEVICE IS TO BE
MOUNTED WITH BOTTOM OF BOX
1 172" ABOVE BACKSPLASH UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

AG COMBINATION OF ‘A" AND ‘G’

ARCH ARCHITECT

B INDICATES A DEVICE IS MOUNTED
BELOW COUNTER WITHIN 12 OF
COUNTERTOP

C INDICATES A DEVICE IS TO BE FLUSH
MOUNTED IN CEILING TILE,

EC ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR

EX. EXISTING

EXT. EXTERIOR

FA FIRE ALARM

FAH FAHRENHEIT

FURN FURNITURE

G INDICATES A DEVICE WITH INTEGRAL
GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER (GFD
PROTECTION.

GFI SAME AS ‘G’

HG HOSPITAL GRADE

1G DEVICE SHALL HAVE ISOLATED

GROUND AND WILL REQUIRE ISOLATED
GROUND CIRCUITRY.

JB. JUNCTION BOX

LC LIGHTING CONTACTOR

MC MC CABLE (WHEN REFERENCING NEC
WIRING METHODS OR TYPED

MC MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR (WHEN NOT
REFERENCING NEC WIRING METHODS OR
TYPE)

MECH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR

NTS NOT TO SCALE

oc ON CENTER

PC PLUMBING CONTRACTOR

PLUMB PLUMBING CONTRACTOR

PROV PROVIDED BY

SM INDICATES DEVICE IS TO BE SURFACE
MOUNTED.
TR TAMPER RESISTANT DEVICE. DEVICE

SHALL BE APPROVED FOR USE IN
AREA SHOWN (CHILD CARE ETCO

U INDICATES COMBINATION USB DUPLEX
RECEPTACLE

w/ WITH

WP INDICATES A DEVICE THAT RATED FOR

EXTERIOR TEMPERATURES AND IS
WEATHERPROOF OR WEATHER
RESISTANT WITH AN APPROVED
(IN-USE) WEATHERPROOF COVER

ELECTRICAL LEGEND

PLANS

DETAILS

VOLTAGE DROP SCHEDULE

120 VOLT BRANCH CIRCUITS UP TO 8 AMPS (<0.96 KVA)

RUN DISTANCE IN FEET CONDUCTOR SIZE (AWG)

1’ - 1o #12
111 - 180 #10
181" - 285 #3
286° — 450 #6

120 VOLT BRANCH CIRCUITS 9 AMPS TO 14 AMPS (1-1.68 KVA)

RUN DISTANCE IN FEET CONDUCTOR SIZE (AWG)

1’ - 85 #2
66° — 100° #0
101” - 165 48
166" — 260" 46

277 VOLT BRANCH CIRCUITS UP TO 14 AMPS (<3.9 KVA)

RUN DISTANCE IN FEET CONDUCTOR SIZE (AWG)

1’ - 150’ #12
151" - 235 #10
236° - 380 #3
381” - 600 #6
NOTE:

THIS SCHEDULE APPLIES TO 15 AND 20 AMP
BRANCH CIRCUITS AT THE VOLTAGES INDICATED.
CONDUCTOR SIZES INDICATED IN GENERAL NOTES
AND CONNECTIONS SCHEDULES ARE MINIMUM
SIZES. CONTRACTOR SHALL UPSIZE CONDUCTORS
(LINE, NEUTRAL, AND GROUND) BASED ON LOAD
AND LENGTH OF RUN AS INDICATED IN SCHEDULE
ABOVE.

SYMBOLS SHOWN BELOW ARE TO INDICATE NEW
DEVICES OR NEW LOCATIONS OF EXISTING DEVICES.
SEE LINETYPE LEGEND FOR DISTINCTION OF EXISTING
DEVICES TO REMAIN AND DEMOLITION DEVICES.

HOME RUN TO PANEL / BRANCH CIRCUIT CONNECTION. SHORT
CROSS LINES REPRESENT PHASE CONDUCTORS, LONG CROSS
LINES REPRESENT GROUNDED CONDUCTORS, EQUIPMENT GROUND
REQUIRED BUT NOT SHOWN. MINIMUM SIZE PER NEC

e

7 REQUIREMENTS BASED ON CIRCUIT BREAKER / SCHEDULE /
VOLTAGE DROP TABLE.
> SINGLE POLE WALL SWITCH
5 3-WAY WALL SWITCH 44 AFF. OR AS NOTED
3 4-WAY WALL SWITCH
€5 SEE MITION SENSOR LEGEND FUR THIS AND OTHER SWITCH TYPES.
¥ DOUBLE SWITCH (USED WHEN MULTIPLE SWITCH LEGS ARE

CONNECTED TO EACH FIXTURE FOR BI-LEVEL SWITCHING,
STEP DIMMING OR SIMILAR)

SLIDE TYPE DIMMER SWITCH APPROPRIATE FOR LOAD
SERVED - 44" AFF

LINE VOLTAGE MOTION-SENSING SWITCH., LUTRON #MS-B102
/ WATTSTOPPER #PW-301.

LINE VOLTAGE MOTION-SENSING DIMMING SWITCH APPROPRIATE
FOR LOAD SERVED BY LUTRON / WATTSTOPPER.

LINE VOLTAGE DUAL RELAY MOTION-SENSING SWITCH.
LUTRON #MS-B202 / WATTSTOPPER #PW-302. TO BE
CONNECTED AS DOUBLE SWITCH CONTROL.

LOW VOLTAGE WALL/CEILING MOUNTED MOTION SENSOR,
g3 LUTRON #LOS-WDTWH / WATTSTOPPER #DT-200. MOUNT ON
WALL BETWEEN 8’ AND 10" AFF,

s H

s ¥

120/277V 10 24V POWER PACK. LUTRON PP-DV /
WATTSTOPPER #BZ-150

® LOV VOLTAGE 360° CEILING MOUNTED HIGH BAY MOTION
S4  SENSOR. WATTSTOPPER #HB300B-L3.

@® LOV VOLTAGE 360° CEILING MOUNTED DAYLIGHTING
DH  SENSOR. WATTSTOPPER #LS-301L

® LOW VOLTAGE 360° CEILING MOUNTED
s2  DUAL-TECHNOLOGY MOTION SENSOR. LUTRON
#L0OS-CDT-2000-WH / WATTSTOPPER #DT-305

® SAME AS Sx BUT PROGRAMMED AS VACANCY (MANUAL
v OND.

ALL DUPLEX AND QUAD RECEPTACLES SHALL BE NEMA 5-20R UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE
ISOLATED GROUND DUPLEX

POWER RECEPTACLE
QUAD RECEPTACLE

16" AFF,
OR AS NOTED

TELECOMMUNICATIONS WALL OUTLET - 16" AFF. OR AS
NOTED (RUN 3/4* EMT TO ACCESSIBLE POINT ABOVE
CEILING)> PROVIDE PULL WIRE. OUTLETS, BUSHINGS, AND
CABLES PROVIDED BY TENANT/ CABLING CONTRACTOR.

AFEPPE

TELEVISION WALL OUTLET - 16" AFF. RUN RG6 IN
3/4' EMT TO TELEPHONE BACKBOARD OR AS
INDICATED ON PLANS,

DIGITAL DISPLAY WALL BOX - CONFIRM HEIGHT PRIOR TO
ROUGH-IN. PROVIDE LEGRAND WIREMOLD EVOLUTION
WALL BOX CR#EFSB2) WITH DUPLEX POWER AND SEPARATE
AV COMPARTMENT WITH 2 CONDUIT TO ABOVE
ACCESSIBLE CEILING. PROVIDE END BUSHING AND PULL
STRING. VERIFY DEVICE PLATES WITH TENANT.

®

®

TELEPHONE BACKBOARD - 4'x8'x3/4" FIRE-TREATED

<I PLYWOOD. PAINT GRAY (EXCEPT DO NOT PAINT OVER FIRE
RATED LABEL)- PULL #6 GROUND WIRE AND TERMINATE
WITH 1/4'x2’x12* GROUND BAR WITH HOLES EVERY 1%
MOUNT TO BACKBOARD WITH STAND-OFF INSULATORS.

DISCONNECT SWITCH - FUSIBLE

MOTOR RATED SWITCH

JUNCTION BOX

ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMER

ELECTRICAL PANEL

JB. ABOVE CEILING FOR FURNITURE SYSTEMS, POWER POLES
PROVIDED BY FURNITURE MANUFACTURER. CONNECT FURNITURE
SYSTEMS AS REQUIRED. VERIFY LOCATION & REQUIREMENTS
W/ FURNITURE MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.

o I X o %™

-® JB. W/ WHIP FOR POWER FOR FURNITURE SYSTEM. VERIFY
EXACT LOCATION AND REQUIREMENTS WITH SYSTEM
SUPPLIER PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. CONNECT AS REQUIRED.

2 U) JB. FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS FOR FURNITURE SYSTEM.

VERIFY EXACT LOCATION AND REQUIREMENTS WITH SYSTEM
SUPPLIER PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. STUB ONE 2* C. TO
ACCESSIBLE POINT ABOVE CLG. PROVIDE PULL WIRE.

—€» CARD READER - VERIFY MOUNTING HEIGHT WITH
TENANT PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK, STUB 3/4° EMT
TO ABOVE CEILING WITH PULL WIRE. OUTLET AND
ALL LOW VOLTAGE WIRING BY TENANT. COORDINATE
W/ SYSTEM SUPPLIER.

SEE FIRE ALARM LEGEND FOR FIRE ALARM SYMBOLS

ELECTRICAL PANEL OR AS NOTED

C.T.

(0

200/3
200A

(

T

SPD

C.T. CABINET

METER BASE AND METER

— FRAME SIZE
FUSIBLE DISCONNECT, FRAME AND

~— FUSE SIZE FUSE SIZE AS INDICATED.

_  — DESIGNATION
112,53 —— KVA RATING

TRANSFORMER, SIZE AND DESIGNATION AS NOTED.
PRIMARY VOLTAGE AS NOTED FOR PRIMARY FEED.
SECONDARY VOLTAGE AS NOTED FOR LOAD
SUPPLIED.

CONTACTOR, AMPACITY / POLES AS INDICATED

TIMECLOCK

SURGE PROTECTIVE DEVICE

SERVICE GROUND

LINETYPES

NEW DEVICE OR RELOCATED EXISTING DEVICE.
EXISTING DEVICE TO REMAIN.

EXISTING DEVICE TO BE DEMOLISHED OR
RELOCATED.

NEW UNDERGROUND OR UNDERSLAB CONNECTION.
EXISTING AND DEMO UNDERGROUND IS NOTED WITH
EXISTING OR DEMO LINETYPE. NEW CONNECTIONS
NOT SPECIFICALLY SHOWN WITH UNDERGROUND
LINETYPE ARE NOT NECESSARILY REQUIRED TO BE
RUN OVERHEAD UNLESS NOTED AS SUCH.

— - —— LOW VIOLTAGE WIRING

EXAMPLES OF EXISTING AND DEMO SYMBOLS USING LINETYPES ABOVE

_g_ —

PRRR LR R XA R RN S

PRXIXLIXLRXTRRRRS

#

1351
==

EXISTING DUPLEX RECEPTACLE TO REMAIN.
EXISTING PANEL TO REMAIN,

EXISTING FLUORESCENT FIXTURE TO REMAIN.

EXISTING SWITCH TO REMAIN.

EXISTING DUPLEX RECEPTACLE TO BE DEMOLISHED
OR RELOCATED.

EXISTING PANEL TO BE DEMOLISHED OR
RELOCATED.

EXISTING FLUORESCENT FIXTURE TO BE
DEMOLISHED OR RELOCATED.

EXISTING SWITCH TO BE DEMOLISHED OR
RELOCATED.

| & m e A ®e

o—

;V_/;v_/

OVERHEAD FIXTURE OR AS NOTED. SEE FIXTURE
SCHEDULE

DOWNLIGHT / PENDANT STYLE, SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE.

WALL MOUNT. SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE.

FLOOD / TRACK HEAD STYLE. SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE.

POLE FIXTURE. SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE.

EXIT SIGN, FACES AND ARROWS AS INDICATED.
SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE.

EMERGENCY FIXTURE. SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE.

COMBO EMERGENCY / EXIT FIXTURE., SEE FIXTURE
SCHEDULE.

SLASHES OR HALF SHADING INDICATE FIXTURES
CONNECTED AHEAD OF ALL SWITCHING TO OPERATE
AS NIGHT LIGHTS (FIXTURES WILL BE ON 24/7)

SEE WALL RATING LEGEND FOR WALL TYPES AND SYMBOLS.

-

5‘
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NC LICENSE #C-1156 8516 Bush Street, Suite 200
Raleigh, North Carolina 27609

919-871-1070 Fax 871-5620

RENOVATION NOTES:

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS.

SEE ARCHITECTURAL FOR EXTENT OF RENOVATIONS, IN
AREAS WHERE AN EXISTING CEILING IS BEING RAISED,
OR A NEW CEILING IS BEING INSTALLED, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED
WITH RELOCATING EXISTING DEVICES AND SYSTEMS AS
REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE THE NEW CEILING
INSTALLATION. THIS SHALL INCLUDE RELOCATING ANY
EQUIPMENT REQUIRING ACCESS WHEN A NEW OR CHANGED
CEILING DOES NOT PROVIDE ACCESS.

DEVICES SHOWN TO REMAIN SHALL REMAIN CONNECTED
OR BE RECONNECTED TO EXISTING CIRCUITS.

CIRCUITS BROKEN DURING DEMOLITION SHALL BE
RECONNECTED WHEN REQUIRED TO STAY IN SERVICE
FOR NEW OR EXISTING DEVICES TO REMAIN. WHERE
THE REMOVAL OR RECONFIGURATION OF A DEVICE WILL
RENDER A PORTION OF A BRANCH CIRCUIT (BUT NOT
THE WHOLE BRANCH CIRCUIT) UNNECESSARY, THE
UNNECESSARY PORTION OF THE BRANCH CIRCUIT
(CONDUCTORS AND CONDUIT) SHALL BE REMOVED AS
REQUIRED. WHERE THE ENTIRE BRANCH CIRCUIT IS
MADE UNNECESSARY BY DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES, THE
ENTIRE BRACH CIRCUIT (CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS)
SHALL BE REMOVED BACK TO THE PANEL, THE
BREAKER TURNED OFF AND MARKED SPARE.

CLEAN ALL EXISTING FIXTURES TO REMAIN AND
RELAMP IF NECESSARY. REPLACE ANY DEFECTIVE
BALLASTS, LENSES, BATTERIES OR LAMPS SO THAT
FIXTURE FUNCTIONS PROPERLY.

RECONNECT CIRCUITS AS SHOWN.

MOUNT NEW OUTLETS INSTALLED ON EXISTING WALLS
FLUSH W/ CONDUIT CONCEALED.

EXISTING FIXTURES SHOWN WITHOUT CIRCUITRY OR
SWITCHING ARE TO REMAIN AS CIRCUITED /
CONTROLLED. RECONNECT EXISTING FIXTURES SHOWN
WITH NEW CIRCUITRY AND / OR CONTROLS AS
INDICATED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL RECONNECT ANY EXISTING
EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN, WHERE THE EXISTING CIRCUIT
OR PANEL WAS DEMOLISHED, TO NEW OR RELOCATED
PANELS AS REQUIRED.

DESIGNER STATEMENT:

Code.

Name: ERIKJ. LOOMIS

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND EQUIPMENT

METHOD OF COMPLIANCE: Prescriptive

Total Interior Wattage Specified VS Allowed:

See Exterior Lighting Summary for exterior energy code calculations.

See Light Fixture Schedule for Lamp Type, Quantity, Ballast, Total
Wattage and other information.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the design of this building
complies with the electrical system and equipment requirements of the
North Carolina State Building Code, 2018 NC State Energy Conservation

7,421 V/S 13,523

Title: PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

ENERGY CODE SECTION C406 COMPLIANCE

THIS PROJECT IS COMPLYING WITH SECTION C406 OF
THE ENERGY CODE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF C406.3
(REDUCED LIGHTING POWER DENSITY).
PROVISIONS ARE THEREFORE NOT REQUIRED AND HAVE
NOT BEEN INCLUDED IN THIS DESIGN.

THE REMAINING

BASIS OF DESIGN CODES

ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL CODES AND

REFERENCED DESIGN STANDARDS.

2018 NC BUILDING CODES
2018 NC ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE

gawpe

ANY DIFFERENCES OR CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE REFERENCED STANDARDS AND LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL
REQUIREMENTS OR CODE AMENDMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF THE

ENGINEER OF RECORD.

2020 EDITION OF NFPA 70 - NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE W/ NC AMENDMENTS
2013 EDITION OF NFPA 72 - NATIONAL FIRE ALARM AND SIGNALING CODE
2009 ANST A117.1 ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES
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DIMMING TYPE
BALLAST/IRIVER LAMP CCT | MIN. | LOAD
TYPE | MANUFACTURER & MODEL DESCRIPTION VOLTAGE | 7ype'y quatrry | & MNMUM | Type | LUMENS | Gy | cpr | oy
XD1  |EXISTING TO BE DEMOLISHED 2X4 PARACUBIC 2 LAMP FLUORESCENT 277/1  |EXISTING EXISTING EX. EXISTING EX. EX. EX.
XD2  |EXISTING TO BE DEMOLISHED 2X4 PARACUBIC 3 LAMP FLUORESCENT 277/1  |EXISTING EXISTING EX. EXISTING EX. EX. EX.
XD3  |EXISTING TO BE DEMOLISHED 2X2 PARACUBIC 2 LAMP FLUORESCENT 277/1  |EXISTING EXISTING EX. EXISTING EX. EX. EX.
XD4  |EXISTING TO BE DEMOLISHED 2X4 PRISMATIC 4 LAMP FLUORESCENT 277/1  |EXISTING EXISTING EX. EXISTING EX. EX. EX.
XDS  |EXISTING TO BE DEMOLISHED 1X4 PRISMATIC 2 LAMP FLUORESCENT e77/1  |EXISTING EXISTING EX. EXISTING EX. EX. EX.
XD6  |EXISTING TO BE DEMOLISHED 1X8 2 LAMP FLUORESCENT STRIP 277/1  |EXISTING EXISTING EX. EXISTING EX. EX. EX.
XD7  |EXISTING TO BE DEMOLISHED CEILING PENDANT DOWNLIGHT 277/1  |EXISTING EXISTING EX. EXISTING EX. EX. EX.
XRS  |EXISTING TO REMAIN 1X4 PRISMATIC 2 LAMP FLUORESCENT e77/1  |EXISTING EXISTING EX. EXISTING EX. EX. EX.
XR8  |EXISTING TO REMAIN EXTERIOR WALL SCONCE 277/1  |EXISTING EXISTING EX. EXISTING EX. EX. EX.
A LITHONIA #STAK-2X2-4000LM-80CRI-35K-COL-MIN1  |2X2 LED TROFFER 277/1  |1-LED DRIVER 0-10v, 1% LED 4,126 3500 80 33
-ZT-MVOLT
B LITHONIA 8" LED STRIP e77/1  |1-LED DRIVER 0-10V, 1% LED 9,897 33500 80 37
#CLX-L96-6000LM-SEF -WDL-MVOLT-EZ1-35K-80CRI
-WH
EM LITHONIA #ELMLT-W-LPO6VS-LPT EMERGENCY WALLPACK (BATTERY) 120/277/1
0] LITHONIA #EXRG-EL-M6 EMERGENCY EXIT LIGHT (BATTERY) 120/277/1

NOTES:

BALLAST FACTOR ¢0.88) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL LED DRIVERS SHALL COMPLY WITH NEMA 410.

WITH A FULL OUTPUT INVERTER,

*EXTERIOR EMERGENCY LIGHTS SHALL HAVE AN INTEGRAL EXTERIOR RATED (0° F> OR REMOTE MOUNTED 1,100 LUMEN OUTPUT 90 MINUTE BATTERY.

o TEST SWITCHES FOR EMERGENCY BATTERIES SHALL BE INTEGRAL TO THE FIXTURE SERVED BY THE BATTERY.

+EMERGENCY FIXTURES SHALL OPERATE ONE LAMP WHERE MULTIPLE EMERGENCY FIXTURES ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN AN AREA, AND SHALL OPERATE TWO LAMPS WHERE THE LOSS OF A SINGLE LAMP WOULD RENDER THE SPACE IN TOTAL DARKNESS DURING

EMERGENCY OPERATION.

o WHERE EMERGENCY LIGHTS PROVIDE EMERGENCY ILLUMINATION IN AREAS NORMALLY LIT BY METAL HALIDE FIXTURES (OR SIMILAR SOURCES) WITH RESTRIKE DELAY, THE EMERGENCY BATTERY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A TIME DELAY TO MAINTAIN BATTERY

ILLUMINATION FOR 15 MINUTES AFTER THE RESTORATION OF NORMAL POWER.

+EMERGENCY LIGHTING DESIGN IS BASED ON EXISTING FIXTURES LUMEN DUTPUTS AS DESCRIBED ABOVE. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ANY EXISTING EMERGENCY FIXTURE BATTERIES HAVE LUMEN OUTPUTS AS INDICATED AND SHALL REPLACE ANY BATTERIES

RATED LESS,

+EMERGENCY LIGHTING UNITS WITH DEDICATED EMERGENCY HEADS SHALL PROVIDE 1 F.C. FOR AT LEAST 25’ FOR A MINIMUM OF 90 MINUTES.

PHOTOMETRIC ANALYSIS OF THE ILLUMINATED AREA/SPACE TO DEMONSTRATE THE ALTERNATE FIXTURECS) ARE PHOTOMETRICALLY EQUAL TO SPECIFIED FIXTURECS).

SHALL PROVIDE ALL LOW-VOLTAGE CONTROL WIRING AS REQUIRED FOR PROPER DIMMING OPERATION.

. ALL FIXTURES, BALLASTS, AND DRIVERS SHALL COMPLY WITH N.C. BUILDING CODE, 2018 NORTH CAROLINA ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE AND SHALL BE UL LISTED. ALL T8 BALLASTS SHALL BE INSTANT START, HIGH-PERFORMANCE ELECTRONIC WITH NORMAL

. ALL FIXTURES NOTED AS EMERGENCY SHALL HAVE EMERGENCY ILLUMINATION FUNCTIONALITY AS DESCRIBED BELOW. IN ALL CASES, BATTERIES MUST BE RATED FOR THE ENVIRONMENT IN WHICH THEY ARE INSTALLED.
+INTERIOR LINEAR FLUORESCENT & LED FIXTURES SHALL HAVE 1,100 LUMEN (MINIMUM) OUTPUT, 90 MINUTE BATTERY PACK. FLUORESCENT & LED DOWNLIGHTS SHALL HAVE A 500 LUMEN (MINIMUM) OUTPUT, 90 MINUTE BATTERY PACK OR SHALL BE PROVIDED

. ALL NEW, RELOCATED, OR RESWITCHED FIXTURES THAT UTILIZE BALLASTS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A LUMINAIRE DISCONNECT WHERE REQUIRED PER NEC SECTION 410.130¢G). USE IDEAL POWERPLUG OR EQUAL INTERNAL TO FIXTURE.

. LAMP COLOR TEMPERATURE FOR NEW LAMPS SHALL MATCH EXISTING LAMPS IN EXISTING FIXTURES TO REMAIN, AND ALL LAMP COLORS FOR DIFFERENT FIXTURE TYPES AND SOURCES SHALL BE CONSISTENT THROUGHOUT THE SPACE OR AREA UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE., NEW LAMPS WITH NO EXISTING LAMPS TO MATCH SHALL BE 3500K UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR LAMPS ARE THE SAME COLOR TEMPERATURE.

. EQUALS MUST BE APPROVED BY ENGINEER PRIOR TO ORDER. VENDORS, CONTRACTORS DR MANUFACTURERS OF SUBMITTED ALTERNATE FIXTURECS) SHALL BE PREPARED TO PROVIDE BOTH IES FILES OF THE PROPOSED FIXTURECS) AS WELL A COMPLETE

. FIXTURES INDICATED AS DIMMABLE SHALL BE PROVIDE WITH ALL NECESSARY COMPONENTS (BALLAST, DRIVER, SWITCH ETC.) AS NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE 1% (OR LESS) MINIMUM DIMMING UNLESS A SPECIFIC MINIMUM DIMMING LEVEL IS INDICATED. CONTRACTOR

. FIXTURES NOTED AS “SPECIFIED” BY OTHERS SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE CONTRACTOR'S COST. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EITHER VERIFY THE SPECIFICATION PRIOR TO PRICING OR PROVIDE AN ALLOWANCE OF AN AMOUNT TO BE CONFIRMED WITH THE
GC/ARCHITECT ETC. VERIFY THAT THE COST OF FIXTURES NOTED AS ‘PROVIDED’ OR ‘FURNISHED’ BY OTHERS CAN BE EXCLUDED FROM THE CONTRACTOR’S PRICE WITH THE PARTY NOTED TO FURNISH THOSE FIXTURES. VERIFY ROUGH-IN REQUIREMENTS FOR
FIXTURE PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK. UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE, THE CONTRACTOR REMAINS RESPONSIBLE FOR INCLUDING THE INSTALLATION AND CONNECTION OF THE FIXTURES IN THEIR PRICE.

., CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING THE PROPER LAMP(S) FOR EACH FIXTURE, AS RECOMMENDED BY THE FIXTURE MANUFACTURER AND FIXTURE SCHEDULE.
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Classified by
Underwiters Laboratories, Inc.

mm) OC.

installed.

OMEGA FLEX INC

WARD MFGLLC

to ASTM/UL1479 (ASTM E814)

1. Wall Assembly - The 1 or 2 hr fire-rated gypsum board/stud wall assembly shall be constructed of the materials and in the
manner specified in the individual U300 or U400 Series Wall or Partition Design in the UL Fire Resistance Directory and shall
include the following construction features:

A. Studs - Wall framing may consist of either wood studs or steel channel studs. Wood studs to consist of nom 2 by 4 in. (51
by 102 mm) lumber spaced 16 in. (406 mm) OC. Steel studs to be min 3-1/2 in. (89 mm) wide and spaced max 24 in. (610

B. Gypsum Board* - Thickness, type, number of layers and fasteners as specified in the individual Wall and Partition
Design. Max diam of opening is 10-5/8 in. (270 mm).

The hourly F Rating of the firestop system is equal to the hourly fire rating of the wall assembly in which it is

2.  Through Penetrant - One metallic pipe, conduit or tube to be installed eccentrically or concentrically within the firestop
system. Pipe, conduit or tubing may be installed at an angle not greater than 45 degrees from perpendicular. The annular
space between the pipe, conduit or tube and the periphery of the opening shall be min 0 in. (0 mm, point contact) to max 2 in.
(51 mm). Pipe, conduit or tube to be rigidly supported on both sides of the wall assembly. The following types and sizes of
metallic pipes, conduits and tubes may be used:

A. Steel Pipe - Nom 8 in. (203 mm) diam (or smaller) Schedule 5 (or heavier) steel pipe.
B. Iron Pipe - Nom 8 in. (203 mm) diam (or smaller) cast or ductile iron pipe.

C. Conduit- Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) rigid steel conduit, nom 4 in. (102 mm) diam (or smaller) steel electrical
metallic tubing (EMT) or nom 4 in. (102 mm) diam (or smaller) flexible steel conduit.

D. Copper Pipe - Nom 4 in. (102 mm) diam (or smaller) Regular (or heavier) copper pipe.
E. Copper Tube - Nom 4 in. (102 mm) diam (or smaller) Type L (or heavier) copper tube.

System No. W-L-1222
F Ratings - 1 and 2 Hr (See Item 1)
T Ratings - 1/4, 3/4 and 1 Hr (See ltem 2)

o T e

<

.

Section A-A

Type of Penetrant Max Diam T Rating
Steel or iron pipe, steel conduit or EMT| 2 in. (51 mm) 1hr
Steel or iron pipe, steel conduit or EMT| 8 in. (203 mm) 3/4 hr
Copper pipe or tube 4 in. (102 mm) 1/4 hr
2A. Through Penetrating Product* - Flexible Metal Piping - As an alternate to ltem 2, one nom 1-1/4 in. (32 mm) diam (or

smaller) steel flexible metal pipe to be installed either concentrically or eccentrically within the firestop system. The annular
space between the pipe and the periphery of the opening shall be min 0 in. (0 mm, point contact) to max 2 in. (51 mm). Pipe
to be rigidly supported on both sides of the wall assembly.

GASTITE, DIV OF TITEFLEX

3. Fill, Void or Cavity Material* - Sealant - Min 5/8 in. (16 mm) thickness of fill material applied within annulus, flush with both
surfaces of wall assembly. At point contact location, min 1/4 in. (6 mm) diam bead of fill material applied at metallic
pipe/gypsum board interface on both surfaces of wall.

SPECIFIED TECHNOLOGIES INC - SpecSeal LCI Sealant

* Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for jurisdictions employing the UL or cUL Certification
(such as Canada), respectively.

Specified Technologies Inc. 210 Evans Way Somerville, NJ 08876

Reproduced courtesy of Underwriters Laboratories, Inc. UL
Created or Revised: January 23, 2014 ® w-L-1222
S :[ ® (8009921180  (908)526-8000 e FAX (908)231-8415 ¢ E-Mail:techserv@stifirestop.com ¢ Website:www.stifirestop.com PAGE OF 1

FOR FRAMED WALLS ONLY

1 OR 2 HOUR PENETRATION FIRESTOP

1 JEOR METALLIC PIPE, CONDUIT, OR TUBING

TO ELECTRICAL PANEL

_
Luw-/‘;’_ PP| | |
VOLTAGE : \— CEILING
VIRING LEW \ LIGHT FIXTURE

POWER PACK

CEILING MOUNTED MOTION SENSOR
(IF SPECIFIED ON PLANS)

WALL MOUNTED MOTION SENSOR
(IF SPECIFIED ON PLANS)

/—LINE VOLTAGE WIRING

€ ()TEI OTHER LIGHTS ON CIRCUIT

L

\— STANDARD LINE VOLTAGE SWITCH FOR MANUAL
OVERRIDE OFF, SEE SENSOR WIRING DIAGRAM
FOR DETAILS. (OPTIONAL COMPONENT, SEE
PLANS FOR LOCATIONCS))

iicczizZzZzzcZz2a

NOTES

1, THERE SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 2 MOTION SENSORS PER
POWER PACK.

2. CEILING MOUNTED MOTION SENSORS SHALL BE MOUNTED AT
LEAST 6’ FROM A DIFFUSER.

3. MOTION SENSORS AND MOTION SENSOR SWITCHES SHALL
BE SET FOR 30 MINUTE TIME DELAY. CONTRACTOR SHALL
ADJUST SENSITIVITY ON SENSOR AS REQUIRED TO MEET
ROOM CONDITIONS AND SIZE.

4, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE PROPER QUANTITY OF
POWER PACKS FOR THE DESIGN. IN ROOMS THAT UTILIZE
277 AND 120 VOLT LIGHTING, A MINIMUM OF 2 POWER
PACKS WILL BE REQUIRED (1 FOR EACH VOLTAGED.

S. DUAL TECHNOLOGY SENSORS SHALL BE PROGRAMMED SUCH
THAT BOTH TECHNOLOGIES ARE NEEDED TO TURN ON THE
LIGHTS INITIALLY, BUT ONLY ONE TECHNOLOGY IS
REQUIRED TO KEEP THE LIGHTS ON.

TYPICAL MOTION SENSOR WITH LINE
VOLTAGE SWITCH CONNECTION

SCALE: NONE
]
Local L
Off o |
Switch a
Neutral Wht ) Red ol d Local L
gH Power | . Of(fh o
Hot Blk Pack T Red Neutral Wht ) Red = o g
T . g gH Power
Hot BIk Pack T | Red
B x =2 T \. J
o @ o
wnt ( — e 8z 3
%H Power
Pack
Blk Red ( ( )
q T—J = Control Output
@ @
> 32 DC
- @ Cap—Oft Control Output f ¢ Commen ® | Ceiling/Wall
o Unused ¢ ®|An Sensor
4 o — +24VDC
Common 24VDC *
¢ i gelllng/Wall —\ J
ensor
)\ +24VDC o o I -
~ : :
| Local L |
. | off o | |
Switch q
° Control Output o |4 : N Red - d :
24VDC ! Auxiliary | |
$ Commeon ® | Celling/wall | Relay Pack T | geq |
ensor
° +24VDC o | J }
\ } Hot Blk }
| |
NN NN N : Neutral :
To Other Sensors I I
As Required - J
MULTIPLE OCCUPANCY SENSORS WITH MULTIPLE POWER PACKS OPTIONAL IF TWO SWITCHES USE SAME MOTION SENSOR

o YYPICAL MOTION SENSOR CONNECTION DETAILS

SCALE: NONE

CRENSHAWA el 1Ry e
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www.crenshawconsult ng.com

NC LICENSE #C-1156 8516 Bush Street, Suite 200
Raleigh, North Carolina 27609

919-871-1070 Fax 871-5620

DEMAND RESPONSE MODULE. NETWORK GATEWAY CONTROLLER (PROVIDE
CONNECT AS REQUIRED. _\ / QUANTITY AS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION)
@l—“ NETWORK BRIDGE (PROVIDE QUANTITY AS
i / REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION)
TO OTHER NETWORK BRIDGESS_ ,,,,, B TO OTHER NETWORK BRIDGES
AND POWER PACKS AND POVER PACKS
T0 ELEC. T0 ELEC. i

PANEL PANEL LINE VOLTAGE POWER WIRING AND

TO OTHER CONTROL DEVICESS_“
ON CIRCUIT FOR AREA SERVED -|

WALL MOUNTED MOTION SENSOR N
(AS SPECIFIED ON PLANS) I i:l:%

LOW VOLTAGE \:/IRING—/i> [

(COMPATIBLE WITH ; |
SYSTEM)

44" AFF

LOW VOLTAGE SWITCH AS SPECIFIED OR AS J
COMPATIBLE WITH SYSTEM AND LIGHT
FIXTURES PROVIDED.

LINE VOLTAGE WIRING
(SWITCHED & UNSWITCHED)

s2®
s3>

s4®

DH

@

E EE [E

$r [F

n

7‘

0-10V DIMMING WIRING
TO OTHER LIGHTS ON CIRCUIT
{ |

\— CEILING
LIGHT FIXTURE W/ 0-10V DIMMING

120/277V, 24V POWER PACK WITH 0-10V DIMMING
CONTROL CAPABILITY.

CEILING MOUNTED MOTION SENSOR OR DAYLIGHT
HARVESTING SENSOR (AS SPECIFIED ON PLANS)

PLUG LOAD CONTROLLER., ACTIVATES CONTROLLED
RECEPTACLES BASED ON MOTION SENSOR ACTIVATION.

D>
CONTROLLED SPLIT-WIRED DUPLEX. TOP RECEPTACLE
/ CONTROLLED, BOTTOM RECEPTACLE ALWAYS ON.
TO OTHER RECEPTACLES ON CIRCUIT

T
l|6'

LOW VOLTAGE WALL/CEILING MOUNTED MOTION SENSOR
FOR HALL COVERAGE. MOUNT TO ADJACENT TO WALL
WITH CEILING BRACKET. NLIGHT #nHWI3 W/ WV-BR
BRACKET.

LOW VOLTAGE 360° CEILING MOUNTED MOTION SENSOR,
SMALL MOTION, DUAL TECHNOLOGY, NLIGHT #nCM-PDT-S.

LOW VOLTAGE WALL/CEILING MOUNTED MOTION SENSOR,
DUAL TECHNOLOGY. MOUNT ON WALL AT 10' AFF WHERE
CEILINGS ARE NOT PRESENT OR OVER 10 AFF. MOUNT
TO CEILING WHERE CEILINGS ARE 10" AFF OR LESS.
NLIGHT #nWV-PDT-16-KIT.

LOW VOLTAGE 360° CEILING MOUNTED MOTION SENSOR,
LARGE MOTION, DUAL TECHNOLOGY, NLIGHT #nCM-PDT-10.

LOW VOLTAGE CEILING MOUNTED DAYLIGHT HARVESTING
DIMMING SENSOR. NLIGHT #nCM-ADCX-RJB

NLIGHT DEMAND RESPONSE MODULE. NLIGHT #nADR.
CONNECT AS REQUIRED.

NLIGHT NETWORK BRIDGE. NLIGHT #nBRG 8 KIT

NLIGHT NETWORK GATEWAY CONTROLLER. NLIGHT
#nGWY2 KIT

120/277V 10 24V POWER PACK WITH 0-10V DIMMING
SUPPORT.  NLIGHT #nPP16-DS

PLUG LOAD CONTROL POWER PACK. NLIGHT #nPP20-PL

LOW VOLTAGE DIMMER STATION WITH ON/OFF &
RAISE/LOWER BUTTONS. NLIGHT #nPODM-DX-IV.

NOTES

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL COMPONENTS AS
REQUIRED FOR PROPER OPERATION OF LIGHTING CONTROLS.

CEILING MOUNTED MOTION SENSORS SHALL BE MOUNTED AT
LEAST 6’ FROM A DIFFUSER.

MOTION SENSORS AND MOTION SENSOR SWITCHES SHALL

BE SET FOR 30 MINUTE TIME DELAY. CONTRACTOR SHALL
ADJUST SENSITIVITY DN SENSOR AS REQUIRED TO MEET
ROOM CONDITIONS AND SIZE.

LIGHTING CONTROLS SHALL BE SET FOR MANUAL DN,
AUTOMATIC OFF FUNCTION IN ALL AREAS EXCEPT FOR
CORRIDORS WHERE LIGHTS SHALL BE AUTOMATIC DN,
MANUAL OFF AND DIMMED TO 50% WHEN NO MOTION HAS
BEEN DETECTED FOR 15 MINUTES.

LIGHTING CONTROLS SUPPLIER SHALL DEVELOP FULL
SYSTEM SHOP DRAWING INCLUDING ALL DEVICE
LOCATIONS, REQUIRED WIRE RUNS, AND ALL REQUIRED
BRIDGES FOR PROPER SYSTEM OPERATION AND
INTEGRATION. SHOP DRAWING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
LIGHTING CONTROLS SUBMITTAL TO ENGINEER FOR
REVIEW,

ALL LIGHTING CONTROLS SYSTEM COMPONENTS SHALL
MEET CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 AND CITY OF LOS ANGELES
REQUIREMENTS., ALL LIGHTING CONTROL DEVICES AND
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY THE CALIFORNIA
ENERGY COMMISSION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN INSTALLATION
CERTIFICATE AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
130.4¢b).

LOW VOLTAGE CONTROL DETAIL

4 \FOR LIGHTING AND RECEFTACLES

SCALE: NONE
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NOTES

ll

el

INDIVIDUAL BRANCH CIRCUITS ARE SHOWN WITH A DEDICATED NEUTRAL UNLESS INDICATED
OTHERWISE, WHEN MULTIWIRE BRANCH CIRCUITS ARE TO BE INSTALLED, PROVIDE MULTIPOLE
CIRCUIT BREAKERS AS REQUIRED BY NEC 210.7.

ALL ELECTRICAL BOXES MOUNTED IN RATED WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF
THE 2018 NCSBC, SECTION 71432, ALL ELECTRICAL BOXES MOUNTED IN RATED
CEILINGS/HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2018 NCSBC,
SECTION 71442, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, DEVICES SHOWN IN RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE
FLUSH WITH CONDUIT CONCEALED. PROVIDE HORIZONTAL SEPARATION, PUTTY PADS, RATED BOXES
ETC. AS REQUIRED FOR REQUIRED INSTALLATION. ALL LOV VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL DEVICES
MOUNTED IN RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SECTIONS
LISTED ABOVE.

SEE VOLTAGE DROP SCHEDULE ON DETAILS SHEET FOR WIRE SIZING INFORMATION FOR ALL
BRANCH CIRCUITS OVER 65' IN LENGTH.

ALL RECEPTACLES WITHIN 6 FEET FROM THE OUTSIDE EDGE OF ANY SINK SHALL BE GFI PER
NEC 210.8¢BX(S.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE BOLLARDS IN FRONT OF ELECTRICAL PANELS AS REQUIRED
BY THE BUILDING INSPECTOR, COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION AND QUANTITY WITH BUILDING
INSPECTOR PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK,

[#] PLAN NOTES

1

RELOCATE EXISTING PANEL ‘AP‘, TRANSFORMER ‘T-AP’, AND DISCONNECT TO THE NEW LOCATION
AS INDICATED ON THE POWER PLAN, EXTEND EXISTING CONDUCTORS AND CONDUIT TO NEW
LOCATION AS REQUIRED. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH ARCHITECT/OWNER PRIOR TO
BEGINNING WORK.

PROVIDE DEDICATED RECEPTACLE ABOVE COUNTER FOR MICROWAVE. COORDINATE EXACT
LOCATION WITH OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

PROVIDE DEDICATED RECEPTACLE ABOVE COUNTER FOR TOASTER OVEN. COORDINATE EXACT
LOCATION WITH OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

VERIFY NEW WALL LOCATION WILL NOT AFFECT INDICATED PANEL PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.
COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT.

CONNECT FORKLIFT CHARGER AS REQUIRED. COORDINATE FINAL LOCATION WITH
OWNER/ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.

AREA OF WORK

5 EY PLAN

SCALE: NONE

NOTE:

THE EXISTING LOCATIONS SHOWN ON DEMO PLAN TO BE REMOVED OR
RELOCATED ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND SHALL BE VERIFIED BY
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK. ANY ITEMS REQUIRED TO BE
REMOVED OR RELOCATED SHALL BE INCLUDED IN CONTRACTOR'S COST,
WHETHER SHOWN ON THIS PLAN OR NOT. UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED
OTHERWISE, WHERE A DEVICE OR ITEM IS NOTED TO BE DEMOLISHED, THE
WORK SHALL INCLUDE REMOVING ALL ASSOCIATED BOXES, CONDUITS,
CONDUCTORS, CABLES ETC, AND SHALL INCLUDE ANY PATCH, REPAIR,
PAINT OR REFINISH NECESSARY TO RESTORE THE LOCATION TO MATCH THE
SURROUNDING. THE CONTRACTOR MAY REUSE ANY EXISTING CONDUCTORS,
BOXES ETC. WHERE THEY HAVE BEEN INSPECTED AND ARE DETERMINED TO
BE ACCEPTABLE TO THE OWNER AND/OR IN LIKE-NEW CONDITION.

WALL TYPES AND RATINGS LEGEND

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS FOR MORE INFORMATION ON RATINGS AND
ADDITIONAL RATED CONSTRUCTIONS INCLUDING COLUMNS WHERE APPLICABLE.
PROTECT ALL RATED CONSTRUCTIONS AS REQUIRED.

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

NEW WALL TO BE CONSTRUCTED
EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED
ONE HOUR FIRE PARTITION
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NOTES O S
L o~ O
(@]
1, CONNECT WALLPACKS OR OTHER NORMALLY OFF EMERGENCY LIGHTS, EXIT LIGHTS AND NIGHT O — >
LIGHTS AHEAD DF LOCAL SWITCHES, RELAYS, AND MOTION SENSOR POWER PACKS. (TOTAL FIXTURE 2 —
UNSVITCHED). WHERE NOT INDICATED AS A NIGHT LIGHT, FIXTURES WITH EMERGENCY BATTERIES — 3 )
SHALL BE CONNECTED WITH THE BATTERY AHEAD OF SWITCH SO THAT EMERGENCY BALLAST 5 0
COMES ON ONLY IN THE EVENT OF POWER LOSS, FIXTURE IS SWITCHED WITH OTHER LIGHTS z
@ @ @ UNDER NORMAL CONDITIONS. T &, O
2. INDIVIDUAL BRANCH CIRCUITS ARE SHOWN WITH A DEDICATED NEUTRAL UNLESS INDICATED > 05 c
| | | | OTHERWISE.  WHEN MULTIVIRE BRANCH CIRCUITS ARE TO BE INSTALLED, PROVIDE MULTIPOLE q) O oR, 3
CIRCUIT BREAKERS AS REQUIRED BY NEC 210.7. RN
5
| | | | 3. ALL ELECTRICAL BOXES MOUNTED IN RATED WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF v 5Z3 9
| | | | THE 2018 NCSBC, SECTION 71432 ALL ELECTRICAL BOXES MOUNTED IN RATED 363 O
‘ L ‘ ‘ CEILINGS/HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2018 NCSBC, < &9 4
| | | | SECTION 7144.2. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, DEVICES SHOWN IN RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE 33 .
‘ o ‘ ‘ FLUSH WITH CONDUIT CONCEALED. PROVIDE HORIZONTAL SEPARATION, PUTTY PADS, RATED BOXES C
| | | | ETC. AS REQUIRED FOR REQUIRED INSTALLATION. ALL LOV VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL DEVICES
| . | | MOUNTED IN RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SECTIONS
LISTED ABOVE. O)
i ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ 4, CONNECT EXHAUST FANS TO BE SWITCHED WITH LIGHTS. R
‘ o ‘ ‘ 5. CIRCUIT BREAKERS USED FOR SWITCHING LIGHTS SHALL BE RATED FOR SWITCHING. V)
R I A N N \ 77777777777777 —— 6. CONTRACTOR MAY REUSE ANY EXISTING EMERGENCY/ EXIT LIGHT, GIVEN THAT THE DEVICE IS IN
7 7 ‘$ & $ x05.%05 ] xs. | 7/ """ ?i PROPER WORKING ORDER. REPLACE CHEVRONS AND ROTATE EXIT SIGNS AS SHOWN ON PLANS. q)
/M $3 R L et //// Y 7. SEE MOTION SENSOR DETAIL FOR DEVICE SPECIFICATIONS AND WIRING DETALLS.
7 7 - | ‘t od] | // .............. / ?tE 8. SEE VOLTAGE DROP SCHEDULE ON DETAILS SHEET FOR WIRE SIZING INFORMATION FOR ALL D
| ioo@xp7 o BRANCH CIRCUITS OVER 65' IN LENGTH.
// ‘ XD6:: !xnség XD6: X03] | ///// ‘ 9. FOR LIGHTING CONTROLS WHICH INCLUDE DAYLIGHT OR OCCUPANT SENSING AUTOMATIC CONTROLS,
,,,,,,,,, 7 I ' Mo G Isd | AUTOMATIC SHUT-OFF CONTROLS, OCCUPANCY SENSORS, OR AUTOMATIC TIME SWITCHES, THE
7/ ; o . 7 ‘ ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TESTING THE LIGHTING CONTROLS PER
| | “ | | SECTION C408.3 OF THE 2018 NC ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE TO ENSURE THAT CONTROL
% ‘ o S S 7 DEVICES, COMPONENTS, EQUIPMENT, AND SYSTEMS ARE CALIBRATED, ADJUSTED AND OPERATE IN
S - X0 | GGG | ACCORDANCE WITH APPROVED PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, SEQUENCES OF OPERATION SHALL BE
// ‘ - - - i | ///// | FUNCTIONALLY TESTED TO ENSURE THEY OPERATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPROVED PLANS AND &
XD4 / SPECIFICATIONS. St %
2 % | - XD6 xnsi' | LLLL0 802, 7 10, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOAD ON EACH DIMMER SWITCH AND PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SWITCHES f@:@s Sl
7 . C e L / | AS NECESSARY TO MEET CONTROL INTENT SHOWN ON PLANS. § 8 “ %
% | | 52 X07| xpg) | / L 11, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LIGHT FIXTURE MOUNTING HEIGHTS AND SUSPENSION LENGTHS WITH T
7 vl ; | & - S — I EM ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, z 3 Wb gos
/ % | XD6: | XD7 | W§¢l "«.@Q’G’N@\\Ly
7/ 7 || & | 7 ,,,,,,,,,,,,,, i “ '/{/, '/ L0
| | | i | I dag a |‘aq
// | e e | ///// l [#] PLANNOTES 814"
.......... 2 . ] | IV |
! :: kS ! ! Va i
7/ | B ' // | 1, CONNECT EMERGENCY AND EXIT LIGHTS AHEAD OF LOCAL SWITCH AS REQUIRED. (TOTAL FIXTURE
/ | XD6: os; || | /‘8‘ UNSVITCHED).  TYPICAL.
AN i ] N 4 / ; 2, MOTION SENSOR TO CONTROL ALL LIGHTS IN THIS ROOM, SEE MOTION SENSOR WIRING DIAGRAMS.
7/ ‘ P . 7 ‘ PROVIDE POVER PACKS AS REQUIRED TO CONTROL ALL LIGHTS WITH OVERRIDE OFF SWITCHES
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‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ADDITIONAL RATED CONSTRUCTIONS INCLUDING COLUMNS WHERE APPLICABLE.
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NC LICENSE #C-1156

NOTES

1. INDIVIDUAL BRANCH CIRCUITS ARE SHOWN WITH A DEDICATED NEUTRAL UNLESS INDICATED
OTHERWISE, ~ WHEN MULTIWIRE BRANCH CIRCUITS ARE TO BE INSTALLED, PROVIDE MULTIPOLE
CIRCUIT BREAKERS AS REQUIRED BY NEC 210.7.

2. ALL ELECTRICAL BOXES MOUNTED IN RATED WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF
THE 2018 NCSBC, SECTION 71432, ALL ELECTRICAL BOXES MOUNTED IN RATED
CEILINGS/HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2018 NCSBC,
SECTION 714.42. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, DEVICES SHOWN IN RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE
FLUSH WITH CONDUIT CONCEALED. PROVIDE HORIZONTAL SEPARATION, PUTTY PADS, RATED BOXES
ETC. AS REQUIRED FOR REQUIRED INSTALLATION. ALL LOV VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL DEVICES
MOUNTED IN RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SECTIONS

LISTED ABOVE.

3. SEE VOLTAGE DROP SCHEDULE ON DETAILS SHEET FOR WIRE SIZING INFORMATION FOR ALL

BRANCH CIRCUITS OVER 63’ IN LENGTH.

[#] PLAN NOTES

1. CONNECT RODFTOP UNIT AS REQUIRED. COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL.
2. WP GFI RECEPTACLE ON ROOF FOR MAINTENANCE. CONNECT AS REQUIRED. COORDINATE W/ MECH.

TYPICAL.

AREA OF WORK

-

SCALE: NONE

WALL TYPES AND RATINGS LEGEND

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS FOR MORE INFORMATION ON RATINGS AND
ADDITIONAL RATED CONSTRUCTIONS INCLUDING COLUMNS WHERE APPLICABLE.
PROTECT ALL RATED CONSTRUCTIONS AS REQUIRED.

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

NEW WALL TO BE CONSTRUCTED
EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

ONE HOUR FIRE PARTITION
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BUILDING EXTERIOR
BUILDING INTERIOR
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Raleigh, North Carolina 27609

919-871-1070 Fax 871-5620

RISER KEY NOTES

EXISTING 3000 AMP CONDUCTORS AND CONDUITS TO
REMAIN.

EXISTING SERVICE GROUND TO REMAIN.

EXISTING 400 AMP CONDUCTORS AND CONDUITS TO
REMAIN.

EXISTING 200 AMP CONDUCTORS AND CONDUITS TO
REMAIN.

EXISTING GROUND TO REMAIN.

EXISTING 100 AMP CONDUCTORS AND CONDUITS TO
REMAIN.

EXISTING 150 AMP CONDUCTORS AND CONDUIT TO
REMAIN.

EXISTING 225 AMP CONDUCTORS AND CONDUIT TO
REMAIN.

4-250KCM, #4 GND, 3’ C
EXISTING PANEL AND TRANSFORMER TO BE
RELOCATED., SEE PLAN FOR NEW LOCATION.

EXTEND EXISTING CONDUCTORS AND CONDUIT TO NEW
LOCATION AS REQUIRED.

EXISTING 125 AMP CONDUCTORS AND CONDUIT TO
REMAIN.
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PANEL SCHEDULE NOTES (FOR ALL PANELS):

CRENHA 1, A CONSULTING

5&1«&’%’1

www.crenshawconsuit ng.com

NC LICENSE #C-1156

3516 Bush Street, Suite 200
Raleigh, North Carolina 27609

1. VALUES FOR DEMAND LOADS INCLUDE ALL CODE FACTORS SUCH AS
1257 FOR CONTINUOUS LOADS, 1257 LARGEST MOTOR, ETC.

2. BREAKER SIZES SHOWN FOR NEW EQUIPMENT IN PANEL SCHEDULES
ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY, SEE EQUIPMENT CONNECTION SCHEDULECS)
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. WHERE BREAKER / FUSE SIZE
BETWEEN SCHEDULES CONFLICT, THE EQUIPMENT CONNECTION
SCHEDULE SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE.

3. ALL PANEL DIRECTORIES SHALL BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
NEC 4084

4, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE MULTIPOLE BREAKERS IN LIEU OF ALL
SINGLE POLE BREAKERS SHOWN WHEN MULTIWIRE BRANCH CIRCUITS
ARE INSTALLED PER NEC 210.7.

S, CONTRACTOR SHALL LABEL ALL BREAKERS FEEDING EMERGENCY AND
EXIT LIGHTING PER NEC 700.10¢A),

6. PROVIDE ARC FLASH HAZARD WARNING LABELS AS REQUIRED ON ALL
PANELS AFFECTED BY THIS WORK., COMPLY WITH NEC 110.6.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE IDENTIFICATION FOR NEW FEEDERS AND
ANY NEW BRANCH CIRCUITS PER NEC 2006, 2105, AND 215.12.

8.  WHERE CIRCUIT BREAKERS OR FUSES ARE NOTED TO BE SERIES
RATED, THE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE MARKED PER NEC 11022 AS
APPLICABLE, FOR TESTED SERIES COMBINATION SYSTEMS, THE
MARKING SHALL STATE THE FOLLOWING ‘CAUTION - SERIES
COMBINATION SYSTEM RATED _____ AMPERES. IDENTIFIED
REPLACEMENT COMPONENTS REQUIREDS FOR ENGINEERED SERIES
COMBINATION SYSTEMS, SEE NEC 11022(B> FOR MARKING LANGUAGE.

9. ALL SHUNT TRIP TYPE BREAKERS SHALL BE 120V SHUNT TRIP
ACTUATED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

10. PER NEC 240.83¢D), CIRCUIT BREAKERS USED AS SWITCHES FOR HIGH
INTENSITY DISCHARGE LIGHTING SHALL BE LISTED AND MARKED ‘HID*
AND CIRCUIT BREAKERS USED AS SWITCHES FOR FLUORESCENT
LIGHTING SHALL BE LISTED AND MARKED ‘SWD’ OR ‘HID‘. ANY
CIRCUIT BREAKERS USED FOR SWITCHING LIGHTS SHALL BE LISTED
FOR SWITCHING AND MARKED PER NEC 240.83(D). CIRCUIT BREAKERS
USED FOR HVAC EQUIPMENT SHALL BE ‘HACR’ TYPE. BREAKERS
SERVING HOT BOXES OR HEAT TRACE SHALL HAVE GROUND-FAULT
EQUIPMENT PROTECTION.

11, BREAKER NOTATIONS IN PARENTHESIS IN PANEL SCHEDULES INDICATE
THAT THE FOLLOWING FUNCTIONS BE PROVIDED:

1.1, <A) - COMBINATION TYPE AFCI BREAKER PER NEC SECTION
21012,

112, <G) - GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER (GFCI, 5 mA).
1.3, (GE) - GROUND FAULT EQUIPMENT PROTECTION (GFEP, 30 mA).
1.4, (L) - BREAKER HANDLE LOCK. BREAKER LOCK SHALL BE

ACCESSIBLE FROM DOUTSIDE OF PANEL AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE
THE REMOVAL OF PANEL COVER IN ORDER TO RESET THE
BREAKER.

12, BOLDED TEXT INDICATES A NEW OR CHANGED CIRCUIT ON AN
EXISTING PANEL, BOLDED BREAKERS ARE NEW OR RELOCATED TO
LOCATION SHOWN.

13, ENGINEER HAS SHOWN NEW CIRCUITS IN LOCATIONS DETERMINED TO
BE SPARE OR SPACE BASED ON PANEL DIRECTORIES AND OTHER
AVAILABLE INFORMATION. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT
PLACEMENT SHOWN DOES NOT INTERFERE WITH EXISTING CIRCUITS
TO REMAIN. VERIFY AVAILABLE CIRCUITS BASED ON NEW AND DEMO
PLANS AND CONTACT ENGINEER WITH ANY CONFLICTS.

919-871-1070 Fax 871-5620
Panel: AUX 150 AMP Poles: 42 Voltage: 277/480 Panel: HP1 400 AMP Poles: 42 Voltage: 277/480 Panel: HP2 400 AMP Poles: 42 Voltage: 277/480 Panel: AP 250 AMP Poles: 42  Voltage: 120/208
MAIN LUGS ONLY| Pphase: 3 Wires: 4 MAIN BREAKER | Phase: 3 Wires: 4 MAIN BREAKER | Phase: 3 Wires: 4 MAIN LUGS ONLY| Pphase: 3 Wires: 4
LOAD SERVED KVA | BRKR. ] BRKR. | KVA LOAD SERVED LOAD SERVED KVA | BRKR. ] BRKR. | KVA LOAD SERVED LOAD SERVED KVA | BRKR. ] BRKR. | KVA LOAD SERVED LOAD SERVED KVA | BRKR. @ BRKR. | KVA LOAD SERVED
2.2 1 A 2 SPACE SPACE 1 A 2 3.3 5.9 1 A 2 13.2 1 A 2 20/1 EX. LAB REC DROP (SPARED)
FORKLIFT CHARGER FLCH2 2.2 15/3 3 B 4 20/3 SPARE SPACE SPACE 3 B 4 15/3 3.3 EX. WIRE TWISTER PNLLVP THRUT-TA 5.2 125/3 3 B 4 125/3 9.4 PNL AUX THRU T-AUX EX. X-RAY (SPARED) 30/3 3 B 4 20/1 EX. LAB REC DROP (SPARED)
2.2 5 C 6 WAREHOUSE LIGHTS 2.2 20/1 5 & 6 3.3 7.6 5 & 6 11.2 5 C 6 20/1 EX. LAB REC DROP (SPARED)
7 A 8 11.0 WAREHOUSE LIGHTS 2.3 20/1 7 A 8 20/1 0.3 STORAGE LIGHTS 7 A 8 7 A 8 20/1 0.5 EX. EXHAUST FANS
SPARE 20/3 9 B 10 80/3 7.3 PANEL MS THRU XFMR AUX SPACE SPACE 9 B 10 20/1 SPARE SPARE 20/3 9 B 10 20/3 SPARE EX. BGA #2 (SPARED) 30/3 9 B 10 5.8
11 C 12 9.0 SPACE SPACE | 11 C 12 20/1 SPARE 11 C 12 11 C 12 60/3 5.8 EX. BTU
SPARE 20/2 13 A 14 20/2 SPARE 3.0 13 A 14 3.0 13 A 14 EX. BGA #1 1.8 20/1 13 A 14 5.8
15 B 16 FORKLIFT CHARGER FLCH1 3.0 15/3 15 B 16 15/3 3.0 FORKLIFT CHARGER FLCH1 SPARE 80/3 15 B 16 20/3 SPARE EX. MICRO 1.5 20/1 15 B 16 2.9
17 C 18 20/1 SPARE 3.0 17 C 18 3.0 17 C 18 EX. SPARE 30/2 17 C 18 30/3 2.9 EX. BURN IN OVEN
SPARE 20/3 19 A 20 20/2 SPARE 23.2 19 A 20 | SPACE SPACE 19 A 20 19 A 20 2.9
21 B 22 PNLLC1THRUT-HP1 219 | 100/3 | 21 B 22 | SPACE SPACE SPARE 15/3 21 B 22 25/3 SPARE EX. BREAKER 1.0 20/1 21 B 22 9.6
23 C 24 20/1 SPARE 13.9 23 & 24 | SPACE SPACE 23 & 24 EX. BREAKER 1.0 20/1 23 8 24 100/3 9.6 EX. BREAKER
SPARE 20/3 25 A 26 | SPACE SPACE SPACE SPACE | 25 A 26 | SPACE SPACE 32.8 25 A 26 10.0 EX. BUCK BOOST XFMR 25 30/2 25 A 26 9.6
27 B 28 | SPACE SPACE SPACE SPACE | 27 B 28 | SPACE SPACE PNLAP THRU T-AP 32.8 | 150/3 | 27 B 28 45/3 10.0 EX. RTU 2.5 27 B 28 9.6
SPACE SPACE | 29 C 30 | SPACE SPACE SPACE SPACE | 29 C 30 | SPACE SPACE 28.8 29 C 30 10.0 SPACE SPACE | 29 C 30 | 100/3 | 9.6 EX. DOVER SOLTEC
SPARE 20/2 31 A 32 | SPACE SPACE SPACE SPACE | 31 A 32 | SPACE SPACE 8.6 31 A 32 20/1 1.0 EX. BREAKER SPACE SPACE | 31 A 32 9.6
33 B 34 | SPACE SPACE SPACE SPACE | 33 B 34 | SPACE SPACE EX. RTU #18 8.6 40/3 33 B 34 20/1 1.7 OFFICE LIGHTS SPACE SPACE | 33 B 34 | SPACE SPACE
SPACE SPACE | 35 C 36 | SPACE SPACE SPACE SPACE | 35 C 36 | SPACE SPACE 8.6 35 C 36 20/1 0.9 OFFICE LIGHTS SPACE SPACE | 35 C 36 | SPACE SPACE
SPACE SPACE | 37 A 38 | SPACE SPACE SPACE SPACE | 37 A 38 | SPACE SPACE 8.9 37 A 38 | SPACE SPACE SPACE SPACE | 37 A 38 | SPACE SPACE
SPACE SPACE | 39 B 40 | SPACE SPACE SPACE SPACE | 39 B 40 | SPACE SPACE RTU #19 8.9 40/3 39 B 40 | SPACE SPACE SPACE SPACE | 39 B 40 | SPACE SPACE
SPACE SPACE | 41 C 42 | SPACE SPACE SPACE SPACE | 41 C 42 | SPACE SPACE 8.9 a1 C 42 | SPACE SPACE SPACE SPACE | 41 C 42 | SPACE SPACE
Demand Load Summary: Demand Load Summary: Demand Load Summary:
Lighting: 0.0 KVA @ 125% 0.0 KVA Phase A: 10.6 KVA 38.3 Amps Lighting: 49 KVA @ 125% 6.1 KVA Phase A: 34.1 KVA 123.0 Amps Lighting: 5.3 KVA @ 125% 6.7 KVA Phase A: 75.4 KVA 272.2 Amps
Largest Motor: 0.0 KVA @ 125% 0.0 KVA Phase B: 6.9 KVA 24.8 Amps Largest Motor: 0.0 KVA @ 125% 0.0 KVA Phase B: 29.4 KVA 106.2 Amps Largest Motor: 0.0 KVA @ 125% 0.0 KVA Phase B: 72.0 KVA 259.9 Amps
Gen Receptacles: 25.3 KVA NOTE2 17.7 KVA Phase C: 8.6 KVA 31.1 Amps Gen Receptacles: 21.0 KVA NOTE2 15.5 KVA Phase C: 24.2 KVA 87.4 Amps Gen Receptacles: 40.2 KVA NOTE2 25.1 KVA Phase C: 71.7 KVA 258.7 Amps
All Other: 8.4 KVA @ 100% 8.4 KVA Total Panel Load: 26.1 KVA 31.4 Amps All Other: 66.2 KVA @ 100% 66.2 KVA Total Panel Load: 87.7 KVA 105.5 Amps All Other: 187.3 KVA @ 100% 187.3 KVA Total Panel Load: 219.0 KVA 263.5 Amps
1. ALL BREAKERS SHALL MATCH EXISTING AIC. 1. ALL BREAKERS SHALL MATCH EXISTING AIC. 1. ALL BREAKERS SHALL MATCH EXISTING AIC. 1. ALL BREAKERS SHALL MATCH EXISTING AIC.
GROUND BAR NEMA 3R 2. FIRST 10 KVA AT 100%, REST AT 50%. GROUND BAR NEMA 3R 2. FIRST 10 KVA AT 100%, REST AT 50%. GROUND BAR NEMA 3R 2. FIRST 10 KVA AT 100%, REST AT 50%. GROUND BAR NEMA 3R 2. FIRST 10 KVA AT 100%, REST AT 50%.
SEPARATE NEUTRAL BAR FEED THRU LUGS SEPARATE NEUTRAL BAR FEED THRU LUGS SEPARATE NEUTRAL BAR FEED THRU LUGS SEPARATE NEUTRAL BAR FEED THRU LUGS
U.L. S.E. RATED EXISTING PANEL U.L. S.E. RATED EXISTING PANEL U.L. S.E. RATED EXISTING PANEL U.L. S.E. RATED EXISTING PANEL
SURFACE MOUNTED SURFACE MOUNTED SURFACE MOUNTED SURFACE MOUNTED
Pa ne| - LC1 200 AMP Poles: 48 Voltage: 120/208 Pa ne| - LVP 225 AMP Poles: 42 Voltage: 120/208 Pa ne| - WHSE 100 AMP Poles: 12 Voltage: 120/208 Pa ne| - MS 200 AMP Poles: 30 Voltage: 120/208
MAIN BREAKER | Phase: 3 Wires: 4 MAIN BREAKER | Phase: 3 Wires: 4 MAIN BREAKER | Phase: 3 Wires: 4 MAIN LUGS ONLY| Pphase: 3 Wires: 4
LOAD SERVED KVA | BRKR. ] BRKR. | KVA LOAD SERVED LOAD SERVED KVA | BRKR. ] BRKR. | KVA LOAD SERVED LOAD SERVED KVA | BRKR. ] BRKR. | KVA LOAD SERVED LOAD SERVED KVA | BRKR. @ BRKR. | KVA LOAD SERVED
SPARE 20/1 1 A 2 20/1 1.0 EX. COMP RM DED RECS SPARE 20/1 1 A 2 20/1 SPARE EX. MAIN BREAKER 100/2 1 A 2 SPACE SPACE EX. LATHE REC 1.0 20/1 1 A 2 20/1 1.0 EX. LATHE REC
SPARE 20/1 3 B 4 20/1 1.0 EX. COMP RM DED RECS SPARE 20/1 3 B 4 20/1 SPARE 3 B 4 SPACE SPACE EX. LATHE REC 1.0 20/1 3 B 4 20/1 0.5 EX. EXHAUST FAN
SPARE 20/1 5 C 6 20/1 1.0 EX. COMP RM DED RECS SPARE 20/1 5 & 6 20/1 SPARE EX. BREAKER 30/1 5 & 6 30/1 EX. BREAKER EX. BAND SAW 1.0 20/1 5 C 6 20/1 EX. SPARE
EX. COPIER 12 20/1 7 A 8 20/1 0.7 EX. OFFICE RECS SPARE 20/1 7 A 8 20/1 13 EX. POWER POLES EX. BREAKER 30/1 7 A 8 30/1 EX. BREAKER EX. GRINDER & WORK TBL REC 1.0 20/1 7 A 8 1.9
EX. STORAGE REC 1.2 20/1 9 B 10 20/1 0.7 EX. OFFICE RECS SPARE 20/1 9 B 10 20/1 1.1 EX. POWER POLES EX. REC 1.0 20/1 9 B 10 20/1 1.0 EX. OUTSIDE LIGHT EX. ACUNIT 1.9 20/1 9 B 10 20/3 1.9 EX. MILL
EX. WATER HEATER 2.0 20/1 11 C 12 20/1 1.1 EX. OFFICE RECS EX. GFI REC ON RTU #18 0.4 20/1 11 C 12 20/1 1.3 EX. POWER POLES SPACE SPACE | 11 C 12 | SPACE SPACE EX. WELDER REC 4.2 50/2 11 C 12 1.9
EX. BATHRM LTS & EXHAUST FAN 0.6 20/1 13 A 14 60/2 5.0 EX. ACUNIT SPARE 20/1 13 A 14 20/1 SPARE SPACE SPACE | 13 A 14 | SPACE SPACE 4.2 13 A 14 1.9
EX. WATER FOUNTAIN 1.0 20/1 15 B 16 5.0 SPARE 20/1 15 B 16 20/1 SPARE SPACE SPACE | 15 B 16 | SPACE SPA(V SPACE SPACE | 15 B 16 20/3 1.9 EX. GRINDER
EX. BATHRM/ROOF GFl RECS 11 20/1 17 C 18 20/1 1.3 EX. WAREHOUSE RECS SPARE 20/1 17 C 18 20/1 SPARE SFWCE\ SPACE | 17 C 18 | SPACE /PKCE SPACE SPACE | 17 C 18 1.9
EX. CONDENSING UNIT 2.5 30/2 19 A 20 20/1 0.7 EX. WAREHOUSE RECS SPARE 20/1 19 A 20 20/1 1.3 EX. POWER POLES SPACE SPACE | 19 A 20 | SPACE SPACE SPACE SPACE | 19 A 20 | SPACE SPACE
2.5 21 B 22 20/1 0.7 EX. WAREHOUSE RECS SPARE 20/1 21 B 22 20/1 1.3 EX. POWER POLES SPACE SPACE | 21 B 22 | SPACE SPACE SPACE SPACE | 21 B 22 | SPACE SPACE
BREAK RM MICROWAVE REC 1.5 20/1 23 8 24 20/1 SPARE EX. COLUMN RECS 11 20/1 23 & 24 20/1 1.0 EX. WAREHOUSE EMERGENCY LTS SPACE [SRACE | 23 & 24 | SPAEE SPACE SPACE SPACE | 23 C 24 | SPACE SPACE
BREAK RM TOASTER OVEN REC 1.2 20/1 25 A 26 20/1 1.4 EX. SYSTEMS CUBICLES 25 A 26 20/1 0.7 EX. WAREHOUSE EXIT SPACE SPACE ™25 | A | 26T SPACE SPACE SPACE SPACE | 25 A 26 | SPACE SPACE
DED WAREHOUSE REC 0.2 20/1 27 B 28 20/1 1.4 EX. SYSTEMS CUBICLES EX. PRODUCT CHAMBER (SPARED) 100/3 | 27 B 28 20/1 0.5 EX. REPAIR WORK RECS SPACE SPACE | 27 28 | SPACE SPACE SPACE SPACE | 27 B 28 | SPACE SPACE
SPARE 20/1 29 C 30 20/1 13 EX. SYSTEMS FRONT WALL RECS 29 C 30 20/1 0.7 EX. REPAIR WORK RECS SPACE SPACj,ﬂ? C %\QPACE SPACE SPACE SPACE | 29 @ 30 | SPACE SPACE
SPARE 20/1 31 A 32 20/1 13 EX. OFFICE RECS EX. WORKSTATION LTS/RECS 11 20/1 31 A 32 20/1 0.7 EX. REPAIR WORK RECS SPACE Lapace | 31 A 32 | sPACE SPACE
SPARE 20/1 33 B 34 20/2 0.5 EX. DRAIN PUMP EX. WORKSTATION LTS/RECS 1.1 20/1 33 B 34 20/1 SPARE SPACE SPACE | 33 B 34 | SPACE SPACE
SPARE 20/1 35 C 36 0.5 EX. FILE STORAGE EXITS 0.9 20/1 35 C 36 20/1 0.3 EX. WAREHOUSE EMERGENCY LTS SPACE SPACE | 35 C 36 | SPACE SPACE
37 A 38 3.8 SPARE 20/1 37 A 38 20/1 0.9 EX. POWER POLES S%Q[/ SPACE | 37 A 38 | SPACE WE
SPARE 30/3 39 B 40 40/3 3.8 EX. ACUNIT SPARE 20/1 39 B 40 20/1 13 EX. POWER POLES SPACE SPACE | 39 B 40 | SPACE SPACE
41 C 12 3.8 EX. CONF RM RECS 1.1 20/1 a1 C 42 20/1 0.9 EX. POWER POLES SPACE SPACE | 41 C 42 | SPACE SPACE
RTU GFI MAINT RECS 0.4 20/1 43 A 44
RTU ##20 3.8 40/2 45 B 46 | 200/3 MAIN BREAKER
3.8 47 C 418
SPACE | 49 A 50 | SPACE 1. ALL BREAKERS SHALL MATCH EXISTING AIC.
SPACE SP o] [ SPACE SPACE GROUND BAR NEMA 3R 2. FIRST 10 KVA AT 100%, REST AT 50%.
SPACE | 53 C 54 | SPACE SEPARATE NEUTRAL BAR FEED THRU LUGS
U.L. S.E. RATED EXISTING PANEL
SURFACE MOUNTED
Demand Load Summary: 1. ALL BREAKERS SHALL MATCH EXISTING AIC. 1. ALL BREAKERS SHALL MATCH EXISTING AIC.
Lighting: 0.0 KVA @ 125% 0.0 KVA Phase A: 17.8 KVA 148.1 Amps GROUND BAR NEMA 3R 2. FIRST 10 KVA AT 100%, REST AT 50%. GROUND BAR NEMA 3R 2. FIRST 10 KVA AT 100%, REST AT 50%.
Largest Motor: 0.0 KVA @ 125% 0.0 KVA Phase B: 20.4 KVA 170.1 Amps SEPARATE NEUTRAL BAR FEED THRU LUGS SEPARATE NEUTRAL BAR FEED THRU LUGS
Gen Receptacles: 21.0 KVA NOTE2 15.7 KVA Phase C: 15.5 KVA 128.9 Amps U.L. S.E. RATED EXISTING PANEL U.L. S.E. RATED EXISTING PANEL
All Other: 38.0 KVA @ 100% 38.0 KVA Total Panel Load: 53.7 KVA 148.9 Amps SURFACE MOUNTED SURFACE MOUNTED
1. ALL BREAKERS SHALL MATCH EXISTING AIC.
GROUND BAR NEMA 3R 2. FIRST 10 KVA AT 100%, REST AT 50%.
SEPARATE NEUTRAL BAR FEED THRU LUGS
U.L. S.E. RATED EXISTING PANEL

SURFACE MOUNTED

'MS B’

BREAKER SCHEDULE

NO| SIZE SERVES

3000/3 EX. MAIN BREAKER

1 400/3 EX. ESSENTIAL BUS

2 150/3 EX. HOUSE POWER

3 3000/3 EX. UPS SUPPLY

4 _ _

5 _ _

6 _ _

7 _ _

8 _ _

9 _ _

10 - -

EX. 3000/3 GFI? MAIN BREAKER,
2777480 VOLT, 3¢, 4 WIRE, S/N,
GROUND BAR, UL. S.E. LABEL

77,2717 ALC

SEE DEMAND LOADS FOR PANEL

LOAD INFORMATION.

DEMAND LOADS FOR 'MSPB’
EXISTING LOADS 66.2 KVA
LIGHTS a2 w/SF FOR 19,332 SF) 23.2 KVA
RECEPTACLES & MISC. 3.3 KVA
FORKLIFT CHARGERS 24.6 KVA
HVAC 34,1 KVA

TOTAL 150.5 KVA
181.0 AMPS @ 480V /39

X PEAK KW DEMAND FOR BUILDING FOR PAST 12 MONTHS AT 1257 AND CONVERTED TO KVA

FROM KW.
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EQUIPMENT CONNECTION SCHEDULE
DISC. 8SW. |CKT.BKR.OR GND WIRE | CONDUIT
SYMBOL REMARKS FURN. BY KVA HP VOLTS F.LA. M.CA. SZE  |NEmMA| FUSE sizE AWG SIZE SIZE SIZE
FLCH1 FORKLIFT CHARGER| OTHERS | 9.1 4803 | 110 308 | 1 15/3 4-#12 #12 30"
FLCH2 FORKLIFT CHARGER| OTHERS | 6.5 4803 | 7.8 308 | 1 15/3 4-#12 #12 30"
RTU-19 ROOFTOP UNIT MECH | 265 48013 320 [ 603 | 3R 403 4-# #10 30"
RTU-20 ROOFTOP UNIT MECH | 75 208/1 360 | 60”2 | 3R 4072 3-8 #10 34"
PMENT T H TES:

W

BREAKER SIZES FOR ALL EQUIPMENT SIZED AT MOCP WHERE APPLICABLE.
ALL DISCONNECTS FOR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE OF FUSIBLE TYPE AND SHALL BE FUSED AS INDICATED.
AN ‘M’ IN THE DISCONNECT COLUMN INDICATES A MOTOR SWITCH IS TO BE USED AS THE DISCONNECTING MEANS
EVERY EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE TO MATCH BREAKER/FUSE SIZES LISTING IN THIS TABLE WITH BREAKER SIZES LISTED IN PANEL
SCHEDULES. WHERE DISCREPANCIES EXIST, VALUES SHOWN IN THIS TABLE SHALL BE USED.

IN ALL CASES, CONTRACTOR SHALL

COORDINATE REQUIRED BREAKER/FUSE SIZE WITH EQUIPMENT PROVIDER (MECH/PLUMB/ETC) AND ACTUAL EQUIPMENT INSTALLED ON

SITE,
$$ PROVIDE SHUNT TRIP BREAKER CONNECTED TO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.

##  UNIT HEATER PROVIDED WITH INTEGRAL DISCONNECT.
&%  INDOOR UNIT POWERED THRU OUTDOOR UNIT. COORDINATE W/ MECHANICAL.

Johnstone Supply

THE DRAWINGS & DESIGN SHOWN ARE THE PROPERTY OF DESIGN DEVELOPMENT. THE REPRODUCTION OR USE OF THIS PROPERTY W/O
THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT IS PROHIBITED AND ANY INFRINGEMENT OF THESE RIGHTS IS SUBJECT TO LEGAL ACTION.

North BLVD. North Industrial Center,
Departure Drive, Raleigh N.C.

No. Description Date
PROJECT #: 240012
DATE: 08/14/2024

PANEL SCHEDULES

|/4'

1/2'

THESE DRAWINGS WILL BE AT THE SCALE INDICATED WHEN PLOTTED AT 24" X 36"




Classified by
Underwiters Laboratories, Inc.
to ASTM/UL1479 (ASTM E814)

mm) OC.

installed.

System No. W--1222
F Ratings - 1 and 2 Hr (See Item 1)
T Ratings - 1/4, 3/4 and 1 Hr (See ltem 2)

o T T e

<

.

Sectic;n A-A

1. Wall Assembly - The 1 or 2 hr fire-rated gypsum board/stud wall assembly shall be constructed of the materials and in the
manner specified in the individual U300 or U400 Series Wall or Partition Design in the UL Fire Resistance Directory and shall
include the following construction features:

A. Studs - Wall framing may consist of either wood studs or steel channel studs. Wood studs to consist of nom 2 by 4 in. (51
by 102 mm) lumber spaced 16 in. (406 mm) OC. Steel studs to be min 3-1/2 in. (89 mm) wide and spaced max 24 in. (610

B. Gypsum Board* - Thickness, type, number of layers and fasteners as specified in the individual Wall and Partition
Design. Max diam of opening is 10-5/8 in. (270 mm).

The hourly F Rating of the firestop system is equal to the hourly fire rating of the wall assembly in which it is

2. Through Penetrant - One metallic pipe, conduit or tube to be installed eccentrically or concentrically within the firestop
system. Pipe, conduit or tubing may be installed at an angle not greater than 45 degrees from perpendicular. The annular
space between the pipe, conduit or tube and the periphery of the opening shall be min 0 in. (0 mm, point contact) to max 2 in.
(51 mm). Pipe, conduit or tube to be rigidly supported on both sides of the wall assembly. The following types and sizes of
metallic pipes, conduits and tubes may be used:

A. Steel Pipe - Nom 8 in. (203 mm) diam (or smaller) Schedule 5 (or heavier) steel pipe.
B. Iron Pipe - Nom 8 in. (203 mm) diam (or smaller) cast or ductile iron pipe.

C. Conduit - Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) rigid steel conduit, nom 4 in. (102 mm) diam (or smaller) steel electrical
metallic tubing (EMT) or nom 4 in. (102 mm) diam (or smaller) flexible steel conduit.

D. Copper Pipe - Nom 4 in. (102 mm) diam (or smaller) Regular (or heavier) copper pipe.
E. Copper Tube - Nom 4 in. (102 mm) diam (or smaller) Type L (or heavier) copper tube.

Type of Penetrant Max Diam T Rating
Steel or iron pipe, steel conduit or EMT| 2 in. (51 mm) 1hr
Steel or iron pipe, steel conduit or EMT| 8 in. (203 mm) 3/4 hr

Copper pipe or tube 4 in. (102 mm) 1/4 hr

OMEGA FLEX INC
GASTITE, DIV OF TITEFLEX
WARD MFGLLC

2A. Through Penetrating Product* - Flexible Metal Piping -
smaller) steel flexible metal pipe to be installed either concentrically or eccentrically within the firestop system. The annular
space between the pipe and the periphery of the opening shall be min 0 in. (0 mm, point contact) to max 2 in. (51 mm). Pipe
to be rigidly supported on both sides of the wall assembly.

As an alternate to ltem 2, one nom 1-1/4 in. (32 mm) diam (or

3. Fill, Void or Cavity Material* - Sealant - Min 5/8 in. (16 mm) thickness of fill material applied within annulus, flush with both
surfaces of wall assembly. At point contact location, min 1/4 in. (6 mm) diam bead of fill material applied at metallic
pipe/gypsum board interface on both surfaces of wall.

SPECIFIED TECHNOLOGIES INC - SpecSeal LCI Sealant

* Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for jurisdictions employing the UL or cUL Certification
(such as Canada), respectively.

Specified Technologies Inc. 210 Evans Way Somerville, NJ 08876

STI.

(800)992-1180 e (908)526-8000 e FAX (908)231-8415 o E-Mail:techserv@stifirestop.com e Website:www.stifirestop.com

Reproduced courtesy of Underwriters Laboratories, Inc.
Created or Revised: January 23, 2014
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FOR FRAMED WALLS ONLY

1 OR 2 HOUR PENETRATION FIRESTOP

4 \FOR METALLIC PIPE, CONDUIT, OR TUBING

SCALE: NONE

CONNECT RELAY TO SHUTDOWN TERMINALS
ON UNIT OR ROUTE THERMOSTAT WIRING
THROUGH RELAY AS REQUIRED.

DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR FURNISHED AND
CONNECTED BY FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR)

[ —

AIR HANDLER / ROOF
TOP UNIT 8

INSTALLED IN RETURN AIR DUCT BY
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. DUCT DETECTOR
SHOULD BE MOUNTED INSIDE BUILDING
— ENVELOPE. COORDINATE AS REQUIRED.

]

SHUTDOWN WIRING BY

MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR,
0 CONTINUATION [F FIRE )
ALARM PANEL ADDRESSABLE &
Loop,

BY FIRE ALARM
CONTRACTOR.

—— BY FIRE ALARM
/_( CONTRACTOR.
4
TO CONTINUATION OF FIRE

N~ () ALARM PANEL ADDRESSABLE

R LOOP.
\ ADDRESSABLE RELAY

PROVIDED BY FIRE
ALARM CONTRACTOR.

TYPICAL HVAC UNIT

2 SHUTDOWN WIRING DIAGRAM

SCALE: NONE

GENERAL NOTES AND REQUIREMENTS.

1

3‘

5‘

8‘

10.

1.

12

13.

14,

15,
16.

17.

18.

19,

20,

ALL BOXES MOUNTED IN RATED WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE
2018 NCSBC, SECTION 714.32. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, DEVICES SHOWN IN RATED
WALLS SHALL BE FLUSH WITH CONDUIT CONCEALED. PROVIDE HORIZONTAL SEPARATION,
PUTTY PADS, RATED BOXES ETC. AS REQUIRED FOR REQUIRED INSTALLATION.

SEE ARCHITECTURAL CEILING PLANS FOR CEILING TYPES., WHERE NEW INACCESSIBLE GYP.
CEILINGS ARE BEING INSTALLED THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT MOUNT ANY JUNCTION
BOXES, CONDUIT BODIES OR OTHER EQUIPMENT OR FITTINGS REQUIRING ACCESS ABOVE
THE NEW INACCESSIBLE CEILING, AND SHALL RELOCATE ALL SUCH ITEMS REQUIRING
ACCESS TO ADJACENT AREAS WHERE ACCESS IS PROVIDED. NO ACCESS PANELS IN THE
HARD CEILING ARE ALLOWED WITHOUT APPROVAL.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR FLOOR PLAN
DIMENSIONS., DO NOT SCALE THESE DRAWINGS. THE LOCATION OF ALL WALL MOUNTED
DEVICES, INCLUDING MOUNTING HEIGHTS, SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED WITH THE ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. COORDINATE LOCATIONS OF ALL LIGHT FIXTURES WITH THE
REFLECTED CEILING PLANS, LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED IN MECHANICAL AREAS SHALL
AVOID MECHANICAL PIPING, EQUIPMENT, DUCTWORK, ETC.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ANY AND ALL WORK WITH OTHER TRADES INVOLVED IN
THE PROJECT, PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ELEC. EQUIPMENT, SO AS TO AVOID CONFLICTS
DURING CONSTRUCTION AND TO ALLOW FOR OPTIMUM MAINTENANCE AND WORKING SPACE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE COST OF PAINTING ALL EXPOSED CONDUITS SUBJECT TO
PUBLIC VIEW. JUNCTION BOX COVERS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY LABELED AND CONDUIT
SHALL BE LABELED EVERY 10',

CONDUITS AND CABLES SHALL BE CONCEALED WHEREVER POSSIBLE BY EITHER ROUTING
ABOVE CEILING, IN INTERSTITIAL SPACES OR RUNNING EXPOSED IN UNFINISHED SPACES AS
MUCH AS FEASIBLE. CONDUITS MAY BE RUN EXPOSED IN MECHANICAL AREAS OR OTHER
AREAS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC VIEW WHERE APPROVED BY THE OWNER. WHEREVER
CONDUITS OR CABLES ARE EXPOSED, CONDUITS AND CABLES SHALL BE RUN PARALLEL OR
PERPENDICULAR TO STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND SHALL BE RUN AND BUNDLED IN GROUPS,
AND THE INSTALLATION SHALL BE NEAT AND ORDERLY. EVEN WHEN EXPOSED, CONDUITS
AND CABLES SHALL BE ROUTED TO MINIMIZE VIEW FROM PERSONNEL. SEAL ALL
PENETRATIONS AIR TIGHT AROUND ALL CONDUITS PASSING THROUGH WALLS OR FLOORS
USING APPROPRIATE PENETRATION PROTECTION WHEN PASSING INTO OR THROUGH RATED
ASSEMBLIES,

ALL MOUNTING HEIGHTS ARE GIVEN TO THE BOTTOM OF THE DEVICE UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH ANY WALL, CEILING, OR FLOOR OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS
RESULTING FROM DEMOLITION OR NEW WORK IN EXISTING AREAS.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPERLY DISPOSING OF ALL WASTE
MATERIALS, DEMO MATERIALS AND OTHER TRASH. THIS INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED
TO PROPER DISPOSAL OF MERCURY CONTAINING LAMPS, RECYCLABLE MATERIALS ETC.

IT IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE W/ ALL OTHER
TRADES REGARDING VOLTAGES, LOADS, CIRCUIT BREAKERS, ETC. PRIOR TO BEGINNING
ANY WORK.

AS USED ON THESE DOCUMENTS, THE WORD ‘PROVIDE® SHALL MEAN TO FURNISH AND
INSTALL THE ITEM OR EQUIPMENT AND MAKE THE FINAL CONNECTION AS REQUIRED.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2018
NORTH CAROLINA BUILDING CODE, ACCESSIBILITY CODE WHICH ARE APPLICABLE TO
THIS PROJECT REGARDLESS OF WHETHER ALL DETAILS ARE INDICATED ON PLANS.

ALL PULL STATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF 2018 NORTH
CAROLINA STATE BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 11 ACCESSIBILITY CODE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL AREAS THAT ARE USED AS A RETURN PLENUM WITH
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR AND PROVIDE PLENUM RATED CABLE FOR ALL CABLES NOT RUN
IN METAL CONDUIT. THIS INCLUDES ALL TELECOMMUNICATIONS, FIRE ALARM, OR CONTROL
WIRING ABOVE CEILING.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE SEISMIC REQUIREMENTS.

BOXES AND WIRING SHALL NOT BE RECESSED INTO OR PENETRATE STRUCTURAL COLUMNS,
BOXES/CONDUITS SHALL BE SURFACE MOUNTED TO COLUMN AND/OR RECESSED IN STUD
WALL WHERE POSSIBLE. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT.

ALL EQUIPMENT CONNECTED TO OR ASSOCIATED WITH FIRE ALARM SYSTEM OR
OTHERWISE INCLUDED IN THE SCOPE OF WORK SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED BY A
THIRD PARTY ACCEPTABLE TO THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

CCE HAS RESERVED THE OPPORTUNITY TO CHOOSE THE SOFTWARE PACKAGE(S) OR OTHER
MEANS DEEMED MOST EFFICIENT TO DELIVER THESE PLANS AND CONSIDERS ANY DIGITAL
FILES OR SOFTWARE USED DURING THIS PROCESS AS INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE, AND AS
SUCH REMAIN THE SOLE PROPERTY OF CCE. THE CONTRACTOR SHOULD NOT ASSUME THAT
DIGITAL FILES IN ANY FORMAT WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE DURING BIDDING OR AFTER
AWARD. IF DIGITAL FILES ARE REQUESTED, CCE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO SELECTIVELY
PROVIDE THEM WHEN AVAILABLE AND/OR REQUEST ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATION FOR THE
TIME INCURRED TO PREPARE THEM.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PUT AN ACCESS DOOR IN HARD CEILING FOR ANY REASON.
CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL APPROPRIATE JUNCTION BOXES, ETC ABOVE THE CEILING IN
AREAS THAT CAN BE ACCESSED BY THE REMOVAL OF LAY-IN GRID.

ALL NECESSARY CORE DRILLS SHALL BE LOCATED AND COORDINATED WITH THE AFFECTED
TENANT SPACES ABOVE OR BELOW AS WELL AS THE BUILDING MANAGER OR OWNER, PRIOR
TO BEGINNING WORK., SCHEDULE CORE DRILLS TO MINIMIZE INTERRUPTION AND ADDRESS
SECURITY CONCERNS ETC.
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FIRE ALARM LEGEND

SYMBOL SYMBOL SYMBOL
(NEW) CEXISTING) |(DEMOLISH) DESCRIPTION NOTES MODEL NUMBER
FACP FACP FACP FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL 24V, ADDRESSABLE, RED ENCLOSURE HONEYWELL PANEL
4 OUTPUT NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE CIRCUITS WITH 80
ol . FIRE ALARM POWER EXTENDER AMP FULL LOAD OUTPUT (3.0 AMP MAX PER CIRCULT. NEW TO MATCH EXISTING
[ANN] [ANNI ANN FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR PANEL - -
T MOUNT INSIDE FACP ENCLOSURE OR PROVIDE REMOTE
DC INTERNAL DIGITAL COMMUNICATOR ENCLOSURE (NOTIFIER #ABS-8RB) AS REQUIRED. N/A
[F] ADDRESSABLE MANUAL PULL STATION [MOUNT AT 44° AFF TO CENTER OF BOX. NEW TO MATCH EXISTING
— RATED FOR OUTDOOR USE WITH BACKBOX. MOUNT AT 44
[F]wp LFjwp [F]wp MANUAL PULL STATION AFF TO CENTER OF BOX. CONNECT VIA MONITOR MODULE |NEW TO MATCH EXISTING

LOCATED WITHIN CONDITIONED SPACE.

FIRE ALARM SMOKE DETECTOR - NEW TO MATCH EXISTING

<

SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE PROGRAMMED FOR ELEVATOR
RECALL FUNCTION.

®

FIRE ALARM SMOKE DETECTOR NEW TO MATCH EXISTING

FIXED TEMPERATURE ONLY FOR ELEVATOR SHUNT TRIP
ACTIVATION, FIXED TEMP. AND RATE OF RISE FOR ALL
OTHER APPLICATIONS NOT NOTED OTHERWISE.

FIRE ALARM HEAT DETECTOR NEW TO MATCH EXISTING

DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR WITH REMOTE

LED INDICATOR NEW TO MATCH EXISTING

RELAY MODULE - NEW TO MATCH EXISTING

PAM RELAY MODULE - NEW TO MATCH EXISTING

MONITOR MODULE - NEW TO MATCH EXISTING

ceEloSSIe

CONTROL MODULE - NEW TO MATCH EXISTING

sPe @

CANDELA STROBE AS INDICATED ON PLANS, CONNECT AS

[ xx [o] xx []xx (Aol MOUNTED FIRE ALARM VISUAL  |REQUIRED. SEE MOUNTING HEIGHT DETAIL FOR MOUNTING [NEW TO MATCH EXISTING
REQUIREMENTS.
CENTER DEVICE IN CEILING TILE, DEVICE SHALL BE UL,

) xx () xx (@ xx  |SERC AONTED FIRE ALARM VISUAL 1 ISTED FOR USE IN CEILINGS. CONNECT AS REQUIRED.  [NEW TO MATCH EXISTING
STROBE AS INDICATED ON PLANS.
CANDELA STROBE AS INDICATED ON PLANS, CONNECT AS

[okxx R [XX (Mmoo e B-ARM REQUIRED. SEE MOUNTING HEIGHT DETAIL FOR MIUNTING |NEW TO MATCH EXISTING
REQUIREMENTS.

VALL MOUNTED FIRE ALARM
T CONNECT AS REQUIRED. SEE MOUNTING HEIGHT DETAIL
LK [ ] [ K] |ADJUSTABLE HORN ONLY (MINI HORN | ro ke NTING REQUIREMENTS, NEW TO MATCH EXISTING

NOT ACCEPTABLE) - WHITE

CENTER DEVICE IN CEILING TILE, DEVICE SHALL BE UL.
LISTED FOR USE IN CEILINGS. CONNECT AS REQUIRED.
STROBE AS INDICATED ON PLANS.

CEILING MOUNTED FIRE ALARM

HORN/STROBE - WHITE NEW TO MATCH EXISTING

CEILING MOUNTED FIRE ALARM

@ (K |ADJUSTABLE HORN ONLY (MINI HORN

NOT ACCEPTABLE) - WHITE

CENTER DEVICE IN CEILING TILE, DEVICE SHALL BE UL.

LISTED FOR USE IN CEILINGS. CONNECT AS REQUIRED,  |NEW TO MATCH EXISTING

FIRE ALARM LINETYPE LEGEND

NEW DEVICE OR RELOCATED EXISTING DEVICE

EXISTING DEVICE TO REMAIN

EXISTING DEVICE TO BE DEMOLISHED OR RELOCATED

EXISTING NAC CIRCUIT TO REMAIN. NUMBER INDICATES CIRCUIT IN NAC PANEL.

EXISTING SLC CIRCUIT TO REMAIN. NUMBER INDICATES CIRCUIT IN CONTROL
PANEL.

NEW NAC CIRCUIT. NUMBER INDICATES CIRCUIT IN NAC PANEL.

NEW SLC CIRCUIT. NUMBER INDICATES CIRCUIT IN CONTROL PANEL.

NFPA 72 AND ADA DEVICE
INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS

CONDUIT OR PLENUM
RATED CABLE AS MOUNT AUDIBLE & VISUAL
MOUNT ON REQUIRED. DEVICES ON APPROVED BOXES.
APPROVED BOX
AIR SUPPLY OR RETURN
SMOKE / HEAT DIFFUSER OR OPENING
DETECTOR ‘
0’-4* MINIMUM v *0, MAXTHUM
0'—4" MINIMUM 3'-0" MINIMUM 0'-6* MINIMUM ‘
AUDIO / VISUAL |
-EXUT DEVICE
GRAPHIC —_—
ANNUNCIATOR __E SMOKE / HEAT
CONTROL DETECTOR
PANEL
MANUAL PULL STATION —__ . 96" MAXIMUM
~—— HINGED SIDE N
I 80" MINIMUM
95'-0" MAXIMUM
! 5’_6”
3-8’
(3'-6" MINIMUM,
4'-0" MAXIMUM)
FINISHED
FLOOR

[ LSS S

1 \EIRE ALARM DEVICE MOUNTING HEIGHTS

SCALE: NONE
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THESE DRAWINGS WILL BE AT THE SCALE INDICATED WHEN PLOTTED AT 24" X 36"




FIRE ALARM NOTES:

L
2

3‘

5‘

7‘

10.

11
12,

13,

14,

15,

16.
17.

18.
19,

20.

el

a2

23

24,

a5

26

a7

SEE LEGEND & SPECIFICATIONS FOR MODEL NUMBERS.

ALL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CONDUCTORS SHALL BE RUN IN 3/4" EMT CONDUIT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
PROVIDE ALL HANGERS, JUNCTION BOXES, FITTINGS, SUPPORTS ETC. AS REQUIRED. J.B. COVERS FOR ALL
FIRE ALARM JUNCTION BOXES SHALL BE LABELED AND PAINTED RED. CIRCUITS CAN BE COMBINED IN
CONDUIT AS NECESSARY.

PROVIDE SYNCHRONIZATION AS REQUIRED BY ADA.

A DECIBEL LEVEL OF 15 DBA ABOVE AVERAGE AMBIENT (PER 2013 NFPA 72, TABLE A.184.3) SHALL BE
MAINTAINED IN ALL OCCUPIABLE AREAS MEASURED 5' ABOVE THE FLOOR USING THE A-WEIGHTED SCALE
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. A MINIMUM OF 90 DBA SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
ROOMS PER THE 2018 NORTH CAROLINA FIRE CODE, SECTION 9075211 THE TOTAL SOUND PRESSURE LEVEL
PRODUCED BY COMBINING THE AMBIENT AND NOTIFICATION LEVELS SHALL NOT EXCEED 110 DBA ANYWHERE
IN THE OCCUPIABLE AREA. DEVICES HAVE BEEN SHOWN TO PROVIDE THE GENERAL INFRASTRUCTURE TO
ACHIEVE SUCH LEVELS HOWEVER, DUE TO SPECIFIC SITE CONSIDERATIONS INCLUDING WALL CONSTRUCTION
AND SOUND ATTENUATION, IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO ADJUST THE LEVEL OF ALL
AUDIBLE DEVICES AS NEEDED AND PROVIDE ANY ADDITIONAL AUDIBLE DEVICES AS REQUIRED TO MEET
THESE AUDIBILITY REQUIREMENTS.

PROVIDE PLACARDS FOR THE ENTIRE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM FOR ZONES AND DEVICE ADDRESSES. PROVIDE
PANEL AND CIRCUIT NUMBERS ON A ZONE MAP AFFIXED TO OR ADJACENT TO THE FACP OR AS REQUIRED BY
THE FIRE MARSHAL.

FUNCTIONAL TESTING METHOD OF PROPER OPERATION OF SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE DETERMINED BY AHJ.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO ENSURE THAT THIS INSTALLATION AND DESIGN OF FIRE ALARM
SYSTEM COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2018 NCSBC FIRE CODE CHAPTER 9, 2018 NCSBC CHAPTER
9, 2013 NFPA 72, AND NFPA 70, CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW DESIGN DRAWINGS PRIOR TO BID/BEGINNING
WORK AND SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY DOF ANY ITEMS WHICH HE FEELS MAY BE OMITTED,
INSUFFICIENT, ETC. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE ANY ADDITIONAL REQUIRED ITEMS
NOT NOTED TO ENGINEER PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO OWNER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL TESTING AND DOCUMENTATION AS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL FIRE MARSHAL
AND STATE AND LOCAL CODES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TOi

1. ACCEPTANCE TESTS AS REQUIRED PER 2018 NC FIRE CODE, SECTION 907.7.

2. REQUIRED INSPECTIONS, TESTING AND MAINTENANCE AS REQUIRED BY THE 2018 NC FIRE CODE.

3. INSTRUCTIONS PER 2018 NC FIRE CODE, SECTION 907.7.3 AND RECORD OF COMPLETION PER 2018 NC FIRE
CODE, SECTION 907.7.2.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT THE EXISTING SYSTEM IS CONNECTED TO A UL. APPROVED CENTRAL
MONITORING STATION AS REQUIRED BY THE APPLICABLE CODE AT THE TIME OF CONNECTION. IF AN
APPROVED CONNECTION DOES NOT EXIST, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A LISTED CELLULAR DIALER
SYSTEM (WITH INTEGRAL 24 HOUR BATTERY BACKUP) THAT COMPLIES WITH 2013 NFPA 72, SECTION 26.6.3
AS THE SOLE/PRIMARY MEANS OF COMMUNICATION. PROVIDE FOR A SECONDARY METHOD OF COMMUNICATION
WHERE REQUIRED BY THE AHJ. NOTE THAT 2013 NFPA 72 DOES NOT PERMIT TELEPHONE LINE(S) AS THE
SOLE MEANS OF COMMUNICATION. IF ANOTHER APPROVED COMMUNICATION METHOD IS ELECTED, THE FIRE
ALARM CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF ALL NECESSARY COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT AND
PROVIDE 24 HOUR BATTERY BACKUP FOR ALL SUCH EQUIPMENT AS PART OF THE FIRE ALARM SCOPE.

DEVICES SHALL BE OF COLOR SPECIFIED OR MATCH THE COLOR OF ANY EXISTING FIXTURES TO REMAIN OR
BE REUSED IN THE AREA OF WORK IF THERE ARE EXISTING DEVICES TO MATCH.

PULL STATIONS ARE ONLY PROVIDED AT REQUIRED EXITS,

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT FIRE ALARM SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE FIRE PREVENTION OFFICE PRIOR TO
BEGINNING WORK. NO INSPECTIONS ALLOWED PRIOR TO RECEIVING APPROVAL FROM THE FIRE MARSHAL.

ALL FIRE ALARM DEVICES IN COMMON SIGHT LINES MUST BE VISUALLY SYNCHRONIZED AND ALL AUDIBLE FIRE
ALARM DEVICES MUST BE AUDIBLY SYNCHRONIZED AND OF A CONSISTENT AUDIBLE SIGNAL THROUGHOUT THE
BUILDING, REPLACE DEVICES AND / OR PROVIDE SYNC. MODULES IN BOOSTER PANELS / NAC OUTPUTS AS
NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE SYNCHRONIZATION THROUGHOUT. EXISTING DEVICES / BOOSTER PANELS SHOWN TO
REMAIN ON THESE DRAWINGS SHOULD BE CONSIDERED EXISTING TO REMAIN ONLY IF THE FIRE ALARM
CONTRACTOR VERIFIES THEIR ABILITY TO SYNCHRONIZE, AND SHOULD BE CONSIDERED NEW OTHERWISE, ALL
COST ASSOCIATED WITH SYNCHRONIZATION SHOULD BE IDENTIFIED AND INCLUDED IN ANY PRICING OR BIDS.

INTERLOCK FIRE ALARM SYSTEM WITH SECURITY SYSTEM SUCH THAT WHEN FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS ACTIVATED,
SECURITY SYSTEM UNLOCKS DOORS AS REQUIRED BY 2018 NORTH CAROLINA BUILDING CODE, SECTION 10101.9.8,
NOTE #4. COORDINATE WITH SECURITY CONTRACTOR. SYSTEM SHALL FAIL SAFE OPEN UPON POWER LOSS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE FIRE ALARM SHOP DRAWINGS INCLUDING A FLOOR PLANCS) SHOWING
DEVICE AND CIRCUIT LAYOUTS WITH A DETAILED RISER DIAGRAM SHOWING EACH DEVICE AND ALL
CIRCUITRY. FIRE ALARM SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL INCLUDE DETAILED BATTERY AND VOLTAGE DROP
CALCULATIONS AS REQUIRED BY THE 2018 NC FIRE CODE, SECTION 907. BATTERY CALCULATIONS SHALL
SHOW BATTERY REQUIREMENTS FOR THE ENTIRE SYSTEM (INCLUDING ANY OTHER FITUPS). [F BATTERY
CALCULATIONS SHOW THE SYSTEM AS INSUFFICIENT, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALTERNATE PRICE TO ADD
A NEW 4 CIRCUIT POWER EXTENDER(S) AND CONNECT REQUIRED DEVICES TO IT. CONTRACTOR SHALL
SUBMIT MINIMUM S COPIES OF PLAN, RISER DIAGRAM, BATTERY CALCULATIONS & VOLTAGE DROP
CALCULATIONS WITH SUBMITTAL DATA TO ENGINEER FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY WORK OR
SUBMITTING TO THE LOCAL FIRE MARSHAL.

INITIATING DEVICE CIRCUITS SHALL BE LOADED TO A MAXIMUM OF 75Z CAPACITY.
AUDIO/VISUAL CIRCUITS SHALL BE LOADED TO A MAXIMUM OF 75% CAPACITY.

PROVIDE POWER EXTENDERS AS REQUIRED FOR NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE CIRCUITS.

RISER DIAGRAM DEVICES ARE GENERIC AND DO NOT REPRESENT DEVICE QUANTITIES REQUIRED FOR THIS
PROJECT. SEE PLANS FOR QUANTITIES,

CONNECT SHUNT TRIP CIRCUIT BREAKERS FOR ELEVATOR CONTROLLER TO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AS REQUIRED.
SHUNT TRIP SIGNAL SHALL BE DELAYED TO ALLOW TIME FOR THE ELEVATOR CAR TO TRAVEL FROM THE
TOP OF THE HOISTWAY TO THE LOWEST RECALL LEVEL. COORDINATE EXACT TIMING WITH ELEVATOR
VENDOR

IF THERE IS A SPRINKLER HEAD IN THE ELEVATOR PIT: PROVIDE A HEAT DETECTOR CONNECTED TO THE
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IN THE BOTTOM DF THE ELEVATOR SHAFT WITHIN 2 FEET OF THE SPRINKLER HEAD.
HEAT DETECTOR MUST BE RATE-OF-RISE TYPE AND MUST INITIATE ALARM BEFORE ACTIVATION OF
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER HEADS IN HOISTWAYS. UPON ACTIVATION OF THIS HEAT DETECTOR, THE ELEVATOR
POWER SHALL BE DISCONNECTED VIA THE SHUNT TRIP BREAKER WHICH IS ALSO CONNECTED TO THE FIRE
ALARM SYSTEM. COORDINATE CONTROLS REQUIREMENTS WITH ELEVATOR CONTRACTOR AS REQUIRED.

IF THERE IS A SPRINKLER HEAD AT THE TOP OF THE ELEVATOR SHAFT: PROVIDE A HEAT DETECTOR
CONNECTED TO THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AT THE TOP OF THE ELEVATOR SHAFT WITHIN 2 FEET OF THE
SPRINKLER HEAD. HEAT DETECTOR MUST BE RATE-OF-RISE TYPE AND MUST INITIATE ALARM BEFORE
ACTIVATION OF AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER HEADS IN HOISTWAYS. UPON ACTIVATION OF THIS HEAT DETECTOR,
THE ELEVATOR POWER SHALL BE DISCONNECTED VIA THE SHUNT TRIP BREAKER WHICH IS ALSO CONNECTED
TO THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. COORDINATE CONTROLS REQUIREMENTS WITH ELEVATOR CONTRACTOR AS
REQUIRED.

IF THERE IS A SPRINKLER HEAD AT THE TOP OF THE ELEVATOR SHAFT: PROVIDE A SMOKE DETECTOR
CONNECTED TO THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AT THE TOP OF THE ELEVATOR SHAFT WITHIN 2 FEET OF THE
SPRINKLER HEAD. UPON ACTIVATION OF THIS SMOKE DETECTOR, THE ELEVATOR SHALL RETURN TO THE
DESIGNATED FLOOR. COORDINATE CONTROLS REQUIREMENTS WITH ELEVATOR CONTRACTOR AS REQUIRED.

PROVIDE ONE HEAT DETECTOR AND ONE SMOKE DETECTOR, EACH WITHIN 2’ OF EACH SPRINKLER HEAD IN
THE ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT ROOM. COORDINATE LOCATION AND QUANTITY WITH SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL OF THE ABOVE INFORMATION WITH THE ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT INSTALLER
TO COORDINATE ANY ADDITIONAL ITEMS PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK

POWER EXTENDERS HAVE BEEN SHOWN ON PLANS AS A GENERAL GUIDELINE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF ONE POWER EXTENDER AS SPECIFIED FOR EACH FLOOR OF THE BUILDING,
REGARDLESS OF FLOOR SIZE. NO POWER EXTENDER SHALL SERVE MORE THAN ONE FLOOR OR 25,000
SQUARE FEET OF TOTAL BUILDING AREA INCLUDING CORE AND FUTURE FITUP AREA.

DEVICES REQUIRED DURING SHELL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE CONNECTED TO THE POWER EXTENDER SERVING
THAT FLOOR, AND EACH CIRCUIT SHALL BE LOADED PRIOR TO USING ANDTHER CIRCUIT.

[ 24V(DC) AUXILIARY CIRCUIT

EX. FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER
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TO OTHER DEVICES

TO REMAIN,
) O ( TO OTHER DEVICES SEE PLAN
v T ’ SEE PLAN
AN EX DOOR HOLDER L
R J J . 120/1
\_|_/ \: ? /_ TO REMAIN. ek
i
i 7 7 i M 7 i N O o ¢ TO OTHER DEVICES
T T T T 11 ] =™
> @ [ [ ® D ® ©—o—a
T0 OTHER DEVICES
2 7 @ @ PO ® {éh e
M )
70 OTHER DEVICES( ) ) O 3 3 3 Al T
SEE PLAN) N A ) ® \ \_
| | | PULL EX. MAG LOCK EX. ELECTRIC
STATION RELEASE STRIKE RELEASE
10 73 5 [k [okrs folklss HEAT DETECTOR SMOKE. DETECTOR EX. RELAY MODULE FOR HVAC
CEILING MOUNT SHUT DOWN.
DH - PROGRAM FOR DOOR EX. DUCT DETECTOR TO REMAIN.
0 I:ITI-IERS gg‘g&g; Q@ Q Q gJ) @ @ ¢ N HOLDER FUNCTION
ER - PROGRAM FIR EX, DUCT DETECTOR REMITE STATUS
| | | ELEVATOR RECALL
s I | FORCTION INDICATOR TO REMAIN,
110 75 5 [oluo  [okrs [oXis |} | i
A . ' [ EX. FLOW AND TAMPER
| /11_4\ SVITCHES TO REMAIN,
T 1201
o 2 - PE1 FACP W/ LOCK
_/ | DACT | 1 ANN |
POWER
EXTENDER IST FLOOR
1 SCALE: NONE
FIRE ALARM SEQUENCE OF OPERATION:
SYSTEM INPUTS BUILDING SYSTEM OUTPUTS CENTRAL COMMUNICATOR
UPON CHANGE IN STATUS OF ANY DEVICE ON THE SYSTEM, THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL SHALL ACTIVATE
AUDIBLE AND VISIBLE CHANGE INDICATORS AND DISPLAY THE SYSTEM POINT NUMBER, POINT DESCRIPTION, AND
MANUAL FIRE ALARM PULL STATION X[ X X[ X[ X|X X X X[ X[ X MESSAGE ASSOCIATED WITH THE POINT.
BUILDING SMOKE DETECTOR
X|X X|X| X[ X X X X|X]|X REMOVAL OF ANY DEVICE, WIRING DISARRANGEMENT, DR SYSTEM COMPONENT FAILURE SHALL DISPLAY ON THE
BUILDING HEAT DETECTOR X1 X X X| X| X X X X1 X| X OPERATOR TERMINAL, THE CHANGE OF STATUS, TIME, DATE, POINT DESCRIPTION ON A POINT BY POINT BASIS,
AND THE MESSAGE ASSOCIATED WITH THE POINT AND TRANSMIT A TROUBLE SIGNAL TO A UL. LISTED CENTRAL
SPRINKLER WATERFLOW X| X XX X[ X X X X X| X STATIDN,
SPRINKLER TAMPER X[ X X X X[ X X INDICATION EVACUATION TONE SHALL BE THREE BEAT TEMPORAL PATTERN, UNLESS HIGH RISE DR LARGE
FIRE ALARM AC POWER FAILURE X | X X X X | X X ASSEMBLY.
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM LOW BATTERY X | X X X X | X X FOR ELEVATOR SHUNT TRIP, CONTROL PANEL AND RELAY SHALL BE PROGRAMMED WITH A DELAY THAT VILL
ALLOV TIME FOR THE ELEVATOR CAR TO TRAVEL FROM THE TOP OF THE HOISTWAY TO THE LOWEST RECALL
OPEN CIRCUIT XX X X XX X LEVEL. FIELD CODRDINATE EXACT TIMING WITH ELEVATOR VENDOR.
GROUND FAULT X[ X X X X[ X X ACTIVATION DF ANY MANUAL STATION, KITCHEN HOOD EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM, WATERFLOW DEVICE, SMOKE
NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE CIRCUIT SHORT X1 X X X X1 X X EELEQ&% #EDATUCI(J:ﬁTRI'-:CTIJR, SUPERVISORY DEVICE OR OTHER INITIATING DEVICE WILL CAUSE THE FOLLOWING
DUCT DETECTORS X | X X X X X | X X
MANUAL STATION OPERATION SHALL:
SECONDARY FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM ALARM SIGNAL X[ X XX XX X XXX X . ACTIVATE AUDIBLE AND VISUAL STATUS CHANGE INDICATORS AND DISPLAY POINT NUMBER, POINT
SECONDARY FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM TROUBLE SIGNAL X X X X X X X DESCRIPTION, AND MESSAGE ASSOCIATED WITH THE POINT ON THE PANEL.
2. TRANSMIT AN ALARM SIGNAL TO A UL. LISTED CENTRAL STATION.
SECONDARY FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM SUPERVISORY SIGNAL XX X X XX X 3. ACTIVATE THE AUDIBLE AND VISUAL NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES IN THE BUILDING.
4, RELEASE THE DOOR LOCKING SYSTEMS OF ACCESS-CONTROLLED EGRESS DOORS.
Z N BN AN DN AN DN LN\ LN BN DN DB\NZTDNSINZ\NZ\ 23\ 2\ G 2N\ 3\ S\ 2
% % % % % % AN % »%1/ % ) & C\% \%, ) ¢(o &% &% % % % 5. SHUT DOWN AIR HANDLERS.
2AZA\Z\Z\Z\Z\Z\Z\Z\ L\ 2\ 2\ %\ e \G\GL\ e\ % \+ AN
ANV AV AVYAY AR A KA 2 2\ 2\ 2 IANEC (\L (\L ((\ A (,}, (,}, 2\ 2\ 2 WATERFLOW SWITCH OPERATION SHALL:
EARATARACARAVACAVA VA A VAVAVACARARAUA - AV AW 1. ACTIVATE AUDIBLE AND VISUAL STATUS CHANGE INDICATORS AND DISPLAY POINT NUMBER, POINT
Z\2\Z\2\Z\ 2\ \Z\Z\ 2\ 2\ 2 \Z\ 2\ 2\ 2\ 2\ 2\ \\ 2\ \ 2\ 2\ DESCRIPTION, AND MESSAGE ASSOCIATED VITH THE POINT ON THE PANEL.
< o‘(’(\ 3 6(’(\ < o‘(’(\ DA\ \ D “7 Q‘Z %} AN A VANANG <\ 2\ o\ o C}z %} 2. TRANSMIT AN ALARM SIGNAL TO A UL. LISTED CENTRAL STATION.
ZN\ 2 N2\ 2\ 2\ 2\7 \ & % AN ANVAVAVAANA ‘% (Yp % o\ A\ 7 \ 2\ 3. ACTIVATE THE AUDIBLE AND VISUAL NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES IN THE BUILDING.
FIRE ALARM % (;770 % Q(g\ 2\ 2\ 2\ 4\ = 2\ 2 \%2\2\% Z2\Z\ %\ % \% 2\ 7\ % \ 2\ % 4. RELEASE THE DOOR LOCKING SYSTEMS OF ACCESS-CONTROLLED EGRESS DOORS.
o \F NZ\Z\ZN\ZN\Z\ 2\ B\ LN\ e \Z \Z\ 2\, “\ s\ 2.\ % L \\N\2\2 \ %\ v\% 5. SHUT DOWN AIR HANDLERS.
SYSTEM MATRIX %%%%%&0%%%%%é¢%é\%%%@%g %%%%6 SMOKE DETECTOR R HEAT DETECTOR DPERATION SHALL:
N\ N\ e\ \% % 2 '%) 2\ A\ 2 PN \2 \ R (6\,;) % (@ 2\ A 1. ACTIVATE AUDIBLE AND VISUAL STATUS CHANGE INDICATORS AND DISPLAY POINT NUMBER, POINT
% % 2\ CN\F® 2, <\ a\° \'Z, %\(\ 2\ 2 \% < 2\ 2\ a\° \% DESCRIPTION, AND MESSAGE ASSOCIATED WITH THE POINT ON THE PANEL.
@ 2 ¢7( %, % Q% 'g( o %\ 7 P & > % 2 % %}/ ’% 2. TRANSMIT AN ALARM SIGNAL TO A UL. LISTED CENTRAL STATION.
> %2 < EANCINAA Z\&,\% 2 2\ 2\ 2\ \' » 3. ACTIVATE THE AUDIBLE AND VISUAL NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES IN THE BUILDING.
® 2 ACANAT) EANCANE \\"* \&\ \7Z\% 4. RELEASE THE DOOR LOCKING SYSTEMS OF ACCESS-CONTROLLED EGRESS DOORS.
& fs) Z \ ‘o A\ 7\~ C \ 2
's% % 2\ \'& < “\S %\ N f% 5. SHUT DOWN AIR HANDLERS,
G “\% % 2\ .\~ 2\ 2
? « 2 2 72 ‘/o‘¢ DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR ACTIVATION SHALL:
P 1 ACTIVATE AUDIBLE AND VISUAL STATUS CHANGE INDICATORS AND DISPLAY POINT NUMBER, POINT

DESCRIPTION, AND MESSAGE ASSOCIATED WITH THE POINT ON THE PANEL.
2. TRANSMIT AN ALARM SIGNAL TO A UL. LISTED CENTRAL STATION.

3. SHUT DOWN AIR HANDLERS AS FOLLOWS:
o IN BUILDINGS WITH ONE TENANT OR COMMON HVAC SYSTEM OR ONE LARGE AIR VOLUME, ANY DUCT
DETECTOR SHALL SHUT DOWN ALL AIR HANDLERS OF THE HVAC SYSTEM.
o IN BUILDINGS WITH MULTIPLE TENANTS SEPARATED INTO DIFFERENT AIR VOLUMES WITH HVAC UNITS
DEDICATED TO THOSE TENANTS / AIR VOLUMES, ANY DUCT DETECTOR WITHIN A GIVEN TENANT / AIR
VOLUME SHALL SHUT DOWN ALL AIR HANDLERS ASSOCIATED WITH THAT TENANT / AIR VOLUME.

SUPERVISORY DEVICE ACTIVATION, INCLUDING VALVE SUPERVISORY DEVICES SHALL:
1. ACTIVATE AUDIBLE AND VISUAL STATUS CHANGE INDICATORS AND DISPLAY POINT NUMBER, POINT
DESCRIPTION, AND MESSAGE ASSOCIATED WITH THE POINT ON THE PANEL.

2. TRANSMIT A SUPERVISORY SIGNAL TO A UL. LISTED CENTRAL STATION. THIS SIGNAL SHALL BE DISTINCTLY
DIFFERENT THAN A TROUBLE SIGNAL.
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NOTES

1. ALL ELECTRICAL BOXES MOUNTED IN RATED WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF
THE 2018 NCSBC, SECTION 71432, ALL ELECTRICAL BOXES MOUNTED IN RATED
CEILINGS/HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2018 NCSBC,
SECTION 71442, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, DEVICES SHOWN IN RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE
FLUSH WITH CONDUIT CONCEALED. PROVIDE HORIZONTAL SEPARATION, PUTTY PADS, RATED BOXES
ETC. AS REQUIRED FOR REQUIRED INSTALLATION. ALL LOV VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL DEVICES
MOUNTED IN RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SECTIONS
LISTED ABOVE.

2 IT IS NOTED THAT THE CEILING IS ?-?" AFF THROUGHOUT THE SPACE. THEREFORE, FIRE ALARM
SYSTEM HAS BEEN DESIGNED BASED ON A MAXIMUM CEILING HEIGHT OF ?-?" AFF,

3. CONTRACTOR MAY REUSE EXISTING DEVICES BEING DEMOLISHED GIVEN THEY ARE IN PROPER
WORKING ORDER, THE CANDELA IS APPROPRIATE AND THE DEVICE CAN BE SYNCHRONIZED WITH
OTHER DEVICES, IF NEEDED.

4, THE EXISTING BUILDING FACP IS LOCATED IN THE FIRST FLOOR FACP ROOM WITH EXISTING
SMOKE DETECTOR.

[#] PLAN NOTES

NN

1. EXISTING FACP LOCATION.

2. PROVIDE DUCT DETECTOR IN RETURN AIR DUCT AND CONNECT REMOTE LED INDICATOR IN CEILING
GRID AS REQUIRED. COORDINATE W/ MECH. TYPICAL.
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PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - FIRE ALARM DEMOLITION

SCALE: 1/8" =1 -0’
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SCALE: NONE

FIRE ALARM SCOPE/SYSTEM NOTE:

THE SCOPE OF FIRE ALARM WORK FOR THIS PROJECT IS TO ADD NEW
NOTIFICATION AND/OR INITIATING DEVICES AS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE
CODE REQUIRED COVERAGE FOR THE TENANT SPACE INDICATED ON PLANS,

THE EXISTING SYSTEM UTILIZES HORN/STROBE NOTIFICATION.

FIRE AL ARM SYNCHRONIZATION NOTE:

ALL FIRE ALARM DEVICES IN COMMON SIGHT LINES MUST BE VISUALLY
SYNCHRONIZED AND ALL AUDIBLE FIRE ALARM DEVICES MUST BE AUDIBLY
SYNCHRONIZED AND OF A CONSISTENT AUDIBLE SIGNAL THROUGHDUT THE
BUILDING, REPLACE DEVICES AND / OR PROVIDE SYNC. MODULES IN
BOOSTER PANELS / NAC OUTPUTS AS NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE
SYNCHRONIZATION THROUGHOUT. EXISTING DEVICES / BOOSTER PANELS
SHOWN TO REMAIN ON THESE DRAWINGS SHOULD BE CONSIDERED EXISTING
TO REMAIN ONLY IF THE FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR VERIFIES THEIR
ABILITY TO SYNCHRONIZE, AND SHOULD BE CONSIDERED NEW OTHERWISE.
ALL COST ASSOCIATED WITH SYNCHRONIZATION SHOULD BE IDENTIFIED AND
INCLUDED IN ANY PRICING OR BIDS.

NOTE:

THE EXISTING LOCATIONS SHOWN ON DEMO PLAN TO BE REMOVED OR
RELOCATED ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND SHALL BE VERIFIED BY
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK. ANY ITEMS REQUIRED TO BE
REMOVED OR RELOCATED SHALL BE INCLUDED IN CONTRACTOR'S COST,
WHETHER SHOWN ON THIS PLAN OR NOT. UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED
OTHERWISE, WHERE A DEVICE OR ITEM IS NOTED TO BE DEMOLISHED, THE
WORK SHALL INCLUDE REMOVING ALL ASSOCIATED BOXES, CONDUITS,
CONDUCTORS, CABLES ETC, AND SHALL INCLUDE ANY PATCH, REPAIR,
PAINT OR REFINISH NECESSARY TO RESTORE THE LOCATION TO MATCH THE
SURROUNDING. THE CONTRACTOR MAY REUSE ANY EXISTING CONDUCTORS,
BOXES ETC. WHERE THEY HAVE BEEN INSPECTED AND ARE DETERMINED TO
BE ACCEPTABLE TO THE OWNER AND/OR IN LIKE-NEW CONDITION.

WALL TYPES AND RATINGS LEGEND

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS FOR MORE INFORMATION ON RATINGS AND
ADDITIONAL RATED CONSTRUCTIONS INCLUDING COLUMNS WHERE APPLICABLE.
PROTECT ALL RATED CONSTRUCTIONS AS REQUIRED.

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN
NEW WALL TO BE CONSTRUCTED
EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED
----------------------------- ONE HOUR FIRE PARTITION
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PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - FIRE ALARM DEMOLITION
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NOTES

1. ALL ELECTRICAL BOXES MOUNTED IN RATED WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF
THE 2018 NCSBC, SECTION 71432, ALL ELECTRICAL BOXES MOUNTED IN RATED
CEILINGS/HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2018 NCSBC,
SECTION 71442, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, DEVICES SHOWN IN RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE
FLUSH WITH CONDUIT CONCEALED. PROVIDE HORIZONTAL SEPARATION, PUTTY PADS, RATED BOXES
ETC. AS REQUIRED FOR REQUIRED INSTALLATION. ALL LOV VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL DEVICES
MOUNTED IN RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SECTIONS
LISTED ABOVE.

2 IT IS NOTED THAT THE CEILING IS ?-?" AFF THROUGHOUT THE SPACE. THEREFORE, FIRE ALARM
SYSTEM HAS BEEN DESIGNED BASED ON A MAXIMUM CEILING HEIGHT OF ?-?" AFF,

3. CONTRACTOR MAY REUSE EXISTING DEVICES BEING DEMOLISHED GIVEN THEY ARE IN PROPER
WORKING ORDER, THE CANDELA IS APPROPRIATE AND THE DEVICE CAN BE SYNCHRONIZED WITH
OTHER DEVICES, IF NEEDED.

4, THE EXISTING BUILDING FACP IS LOCATED IN THE FIRST FLOOR FACP ROOM WITH EXISTING
SMOKE DETECTOR.

[#] PLAN NOTES

1. EXISTING FACP LOCATION.

2. PROVIDE DUCT DETECTOR IN RETURN AIR DUCT AND CONNECT REMOTE LED INDICATOR IN CEILING
GRID AS REQUIRED. COORDINATE W/ MECH. TYPICAL.
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SCALE: NONE

FIRE ALARM SCOPE/SYSTEM NOTE:

THE SCOPE OF FIRE ALARM WORK FOR THIS PROJECT IS TO ADD NEW
NOTIFICATION AND/OR INITIATING DEVICES AS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE
CODE REQUIRED COVERAGE FOR THE TENANT SPACE INDICATED ON PLANS,

THE EXISTING SYSTEM UTILIZES HORN/STROBE NOTIFICATION.

FIRE AL ARM SYNCHRONIZATION NOTE:

ALL FIRE ALARM DEVICES IN COMMON SIGHT LINES MUST BE VISUALLY
SYNCHRONIZED AND ALL AUDIBLE FIRE ALARM DEVICES MUST BE AUDIBLY
SYNCHRONIZED AND OF A CONSISTENT AUDIBLE SIGNAL THROUGHDUT THE
BUILDING, REPLACE DEVICES AND / OR PROVIDE SYNC. MODULES IN
BOOSTER PANELS / NAC OUTPUTS AS NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE
SYNCHRONIZATION THROUGHOUT. EXISTING DEVICES / BOOSTER PANELS
SHOWN TO REMAIN ON THESE DRAWINGS SHOULD BE CONSIDERED EXISTING
TO REMAIN ONLY IF THE FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR VERIFIES THEIR
ABILITY TO SYNCHRONIZE, AND SHOULD BE CONSIDERED NEW OTHERWISE.
ALL COST ASSOCIATED WITH SYNCHRONIZATION SHOULD BE IDENTIFIED AND
INCLUDED IN ANY PRICING OR BIDS.

NOTE:

THE EXISTING LOCATIONS SHOWN ON DEMO PLAN TO BE REMOVED OR
RELOCATED ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND SHALL BE VERIFIED BY
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK. ANY ITEMS REQUIRED TO BE
REMOVED OR RELOCATED SHALL BE INCLUDED IN CONTRACTOR'S COST,
WHETHER SHOWN ON THIS PLAN OR NOT. UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED
OTHERWISE, WHERE A DEVICE OR ITEM IS NOTED TO BE DEMOLISHED, THE
WORK SHALL INCLUDE REMOVING ALL ASSOCIATED BOXES, CONDUITS,
CONDUCTORS, CABLES ETC, AND SHALL INCLUDE ANY PATCH, REPAIR,
PAINT OR REFINISH NECESSARY TO RESTORE THE LOCATION TO MATCH THE
SURROUNDING. THE CONTRACTOR MAY REUSE ANY EXISTING CONDUCTORS,
BOXES ETC. WHERE THEY HAVE BEEN INSPECTED AND ARE DETERMINED TO
BE ACCEPTABLE TO THE OWNER AND/OR IN LIKE-NEW CONDITION.

WALL TYPES AND RATINGS LEGEND

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS FOR MORE INFORMATION ON RATINGS AND
ADDITIONAL RATED CONSTRUCTIONS INCLUDING COLUMNS WHERE APPLICABLE.
PROTECT ALL RATED CONSTRUCTIONS AS REQUIRED.

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN
NEW WALL TO BE CONSTRUCTED
EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED
----------------------------- ONE HOUR FIRE PARTITION
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NOTES

1. ALL ELECTRICAL BOXES MOUNTED IN RATED WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF
THE 2018 NCSBC, SECTION 71432, ALL ELECTRICAL BOXES MOUNTED IN RATED
CEILINGS/HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2018 NCSBC,
SECTION 71442, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, DEVICES SHOWN IN RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE
FLUSH WITH CONDUIT CONCEALED. PROVIDE HORIZONTAL SEPARATION, PUTTY PADS, RATED BOXES
ETC. AS REQUIRED FOR REQUIRED INSTALLATION. ALL LOV VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL DEVICES
MOUNTED IN RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SECTIONS
LISTED ABOVE.

2 IT IS NOTED THAT THE CEILING IS ?-?" AFF THROUGHOUT THE SPACE. THEREFORE, FIRE ALARM
SYSTEM HAS BEEN DESIGNED BASED ON A MAXIMUM CEILING HEIGHT OF ?-?" AFF,

3. CONTRACTOR MAY REUSE EXISTING DEVICES BEING DEMOLISHED GIVEN THEY ARE IN PROPER
WORKING ORDER, THE CANDELA IS APPROPRIATE AND THE DEVICE CAN BE SYNCHRONIZED WITH
OTHER DEVICES, IF NEEDED.

4, THE EXISTING BUILDING FACP IS LOCATED IN THE FIRST FLOOR FACP ROOM WITH EXISTING
SMOKE DETECTOR.

[#] PLAN NOTES

1. EXISTING FACP LOCATION.

2. PROVIDE DUCT DETECTOR IN RETURN AIR DUCT AND CONNECT REMOTE LED INDICATOR IN CEILING
GRID AS REQUIRED. COORDINATE W/ MECH. TYPICAL.
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PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - FIRE ALARM
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SCALE: NONE

FIRE ALARM SCOPE/SYSTEM NOTE:

THE SCOPE OF FIRE ALARM WORK FOR THIS PROJECT IS TO ADD NEW
NOTIFICATION AND/OR INITIATING DEVICES AS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE
CODE REQUIRED COVERAGE FOR THE TENANT SPACE INDICATED ON PLANS,

THE EXISTING SYSTEM UTILIZES HORN/STROBE NOTIFICATION.

FIRE AL ARM SYNCHRONIZATION NOTE:

ALL FIRE ALARM DEVICES IN COMMON SIGHT LINES MUST BE VISUALLY
SYNCHRONIZED AND ALL AUDIBLE FIRE ALARM DEVICES MUST BE AUDIBLY
SYNCHRONIZED AND OF A CONSISTENT AUDIBLE SIGNAL THROUGHDUT THE
BUILDING, REPLACE DEVICES AND / OR PROVIDE SYNC. MODULES IN
BOOSTER PANELS / NAC OUTPUTS AS NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE
SYNCHRONIZATION THROUGHOUT. EXISTING DEVICES / BOOSTER PANELS
SHOWN TO REMAIN ON THESE DRAWINGS SHOULD BE CONSIDERED EXISTING
TO REMAIN ONLY IF THE FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR VERIFIES THEIR
ABILITY TO SYNCHRONIZE, AND SHOULD BE CONSIDERED NEW OTHERWISE.
ALL COST ASSOCIATED WITH SYNCHRONIZATION SHOULD BE IDENTIFIED AND
INCLUDED IN ANY PRICING OR BIDS.

NOTE:

THE EXISTING LOCATIONS SHOWN ON DEMO PLAN TO BE REMOVED OR
RELOCATED ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND SHALL BE VERIFIED BY
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK. ANY ITEMS REQUIRED TO BE
REMOVED OR RELOCATED SHALL BE INCLUDED IN CONTRACTOR'S COST,
WHETHER SHOWN ON THIS PLAN OR NOT. UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED
OTHERWISE, WHERE A DEVICE OR ITEM IS NOTED TO BE DEMOLISHED, THE
WORK SHALL INCLUDE REMOVING ALL ASSOCIATED BOXES, CONDUITS,
CONDUCTORS, CABLES ETC, AND SHALL INCLUDE ANY PATCH, REPAIR,
PAINT OR REFINISH NECESSARY TO RESTORE THE LOCATION TO MATCH THE
SURROUNDING. THE CONTRACTOR MAY REUSE ANY EXISTING CONDUCTORS,
BOXES ETC. WHERE THEY HAVE BEEN INSPECTED AND ARE DETERMINED TO
BE ACCEPTABLE TO THE OWNER AND/OR IN LIKE-NEW CONDITION.

WALL TYPES AND RATINGS LEGEND

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS FOR MORE INFORMATION ON RATINGS AND
ADDITIONAL RATED CONSTRUCTIONS INCLUDING COLUMNS WHERE APPLICABLE.
PROTECT ALL RATED CONSTRUCTIONS AS REQUIRED.

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN
NEW WALL TO BE CONSTRUCTED
EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED
----------------------------- ONE HOUR FIRE PARTITION
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THESE DRAWINGS WILL BE AT THE SCALE INDICATED WHEN PLOTTED AT 24" X 36"
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NOTES

ll

ALL ELECTRICAL BOXES MOUNTED IN RATED WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF
THE 2018 NCSBC, SECTION 71432, ALL ELECTRICAL BOXES MOUNTED IN RATED
CEILINGS/HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2018 NCSBC,
SECTION 71442, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, DEVICES SHOWN IN RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE
FLUSH WITH CONDUIT CONCEALED. PROVIDE HORIZONTAL SEPARATION, PUTTY PADS, RATED BOXES
ETC. AS REQUIRED FOR REQUIRED INSTALLATION. ALL LOV VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL DEVICES
MOUNTED IN RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SECTIONS

LISTED ABOVE.

IT IS NOTED THAT THE CEILING IS ?-?" AFF THROUGHOUT THE SPACE. THEREFORE, FIRE ALARM
SYSTEM HAS BEEN DESIGNED BASED ON A MAXIMUM CEILING HEIGHT OF ?-?" AFF,

CONTRACTOR MAY REUSE EXISTING DEVICES BEING DEMOLISHED GIVEN THEY ARE IN PROPER
WORKING ORDER, THE CANDELA IS APPROPRIATE AND THE DEVICE CAN BE SYNCHRONIZED WITH

OTHER DEVICES, IF NEEDED.

THE EXISTING BUILDING FACP IS LOCATED IN THE FIRST FLOOR FACP ROOM WITH EXISTING

SMOKE DETECTOR.

[#] PLAN NOTES

1

2. PROVIDE DUCT DETECTOR IN RETURN AIR DUCT AND CONNECT REMOTE LED INDICATOR IN CEILING

EXISTING FACP LOCATION.

GRID AS REQUIRED. COORDINATE W/ MECH. TYPICAL.

AREA OF WORK
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SCALE: NONE

FIRE ALARM SCOPE/SYSTEM NOTE:

THE SCOPE OF FIRE ALARM WORK FOR THIS PROJECT IS TO ADD NEW
NOTIFICATION AND/OR INITIATING DEVICES AS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE
CODE REQUIRED COVERAGE FOR THE TENANT SPACE INDICATED ON PLANS,

THE EXISTING SYSTEM UTILIZES HORN/STROBE NOTIFICATION.

INCLUDED IN ANY PRICING OR BIDS.

FIRE AL ARM SYNCHRONIZATION NOTE:

ALL FIRE ALARM DEVICES IN COMMON SIGHT LINES MUST BE VISUALLY
SYNCHRONIZED AND ALL AUDIBLE FIRE ALARM DEVICES MUST BE AUDIBLY
SYNCHRONIZED AND OF A CONSISTENT AUDIBLE SIGNAL THROUGHDUT THE
BUILDING, REPLACE DEVICES AND / OR PROVIDE SYNC. MODULES IN
BOOSTER PANELS / NAC OUTPUTS AS NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE
SYNCHRONIZATION THROUGHOUT. EXISTING DEVICES / BOOSTER PANELS
SHOWN TO REMAIN ON THESE DRAWINGS SHOULD BE CONSIDERED EXISTING
TO REMAIN ONLY IF THE FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR VERIFIES THEIR
ABILITY TO SYNCHRONIZE, AND SHOULD BE CONSIDERED NEW OTHERWISE.
ALL COST ASSOCIATED WITH SYNCHRONIZATION SHOULD BE IDENTIFIED AND

NOTE:

WHETHER SHOWN ON THIS PLAN OR NOT.

THE EXISTING LOCATIONS SHOWN ON DEMO PLAN TO BE REMOVED OR
RELOCATED ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND SHALL BE VERIFIED BY
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK. ANY ITEMS REQUIRED TO BE
REMOVED OR RELOCATED SHALL BE INCLUDED IN CONTRACTOR'S COST,

OTHERWISE, WHERE A DEVICE OR ITEM IS NOTED TO BE DEMOLISHED, THE
WORK SHALL INCLUDE REMOVING ALL ASSOCIATED BOXES, CONDUITS,
CONDUCTORS, CABLES ETC, AND SHALL INCLUDE ANY PATCH, REPAIR,

PAINT OR REFINISH NECESSARY TO RESTORE THE LOCATION TO MATCH THE

SURROUNDING. THE CONTRACTOR MAY REUSE ANY EXISTING CONDUCTORS,

BOXES ETC. WHERE THEY HAVE BEEN INSPECTED AND ARE DETERMINED TO

BE ACCEPTABLE TO THE OWNER AND/OR IN LIKE-NEW CONDITION.

UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED

WALL TYPES AND RATINGS LEGEND

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS FOR MORE INFORMATION ON RATINGS AND
ADDITIONAL RATED CONSTRUCTIONS INCLUDING COLUMNS WHERE APPLICABLE.
PROTECT ALL RATED CONSTRUCTIONS AS REQUIRED.

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

NEW WALL TO BE CONSTRUCTED
EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED
ONE HOUR FIRE PARTITION
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MECHANICAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

1. THE HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING CONTRACTOR (THE CONTRACTOR) SHALL PROVIDE ALL
SPECIFIED AND MISCELLANEOUS MATERIAL AND LABOR AS REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE AND
OPERATING SYSTEM AS DESCRIBED BY THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

2. ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LOCAL,
STATE, AND NATIONAL CODES AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE MANUFACTURERS. IF THERE IS A
CONFLICT IN THE ABOVE REQUIREMENTS, THE MORE STRINGENT SHALL BE USED.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS, FEES, AND INSPECTIONS
NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THEIR WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT.

4. PRIOR TO BIDDING, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE TO FAMILIARIZE THEMSELF WITH
EXISTING CONDITIONS AND RESOLVE ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN EXISTING CONDITIONS AND THESE
PLANS WITH THE ENGINEER.

5. ALL DUCTWORK AND EQUIPMENT SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS IS STRICTLY DIAGRAMMATIC. ALL
DUCTWORK SIZES SHOWN ARE FREE AREA SIZES. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THAT ITEMS FURNISHED UNDER THIS CONTRACT WILL FIT IN THE SPACE
AVAILABLE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE NECESSARY FIELD MEASUREMENTS TO ASCERTAIN
SPACE REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING THOSE FOR CONNECTIONS, AND SHALL PROVIDE SUCH SIZES
AND SHAPES OF EQUIPMENT THAT ARE THE TRUE INTENT AND MEANING OF THESE DRAWINGS
AND SPECIFICATIONS. ANY CONFLICTS SHALL BE RESOLVED WITH THE ENGINEER.

6. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THEIR WORK WITH ALL OTHER
TRADES. ALL DRAWINGS INDICATE THE GENERAL ARRANGEMENT DESIRED. THE EXACT LOCATIONS
AND DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION MAY BE SUCH THAT VARIANCES ARE REQUIRED. THE DRAWNGS
DO NOT SHOW ALL BENDS, OFFSETS, AND FITTINGS THAT MAY BE REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETE
EXECUTION OF THIS CONTRACT. SUCH VARIANCES AND CONTINGENCIES SHALL BE ALLOWED FOR
IN THE CONTRACTOR'S BID AND SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST TO THE
OWNER. PRIOR TO ORDERING EQUIPMENT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE COORDINATION
DRAWINGS SHOWING HOW THEIR EQUIPMENT IS TO BE LOCATED IN THE SPACE INDICATED. THIS
DRAWING SHALL SHOW THE NEW AND EXISTING WORK OF ALL OTHER TRADES. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL CONTACT THE OTHER CONTRACTORS INVOLVED FOR DIMENSIONS, LOCATIONS, AND
REQUIRED CLEARANCES OF THE EQUIPMENT THEY INTEND TO PROVIDE FOR THIS JOB. THE
AFOREMENTIONED COORDINATION DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER FOR
APPROVAL.

7. DO NOT SCALE THESE DRAWINGS. REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR DIMENSIONS.

8. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LOCATED AND INSTALLED TO PROVIDE MAXIMUM SPACE FOR
MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE.

9. ALL MATERIALS USED SHALL BE NEW AND FREE OF DEFECTS. WHERE TRADE NAMES ARE
MENTIONED, THEY ARE GIVEN AS A REFERENCE TO THE QUALITY OF THE APPARATUS REQUIRED.
ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BEAR THE UL LABEL OR EQUIVALENT WHERE APPLICABLE.
OTHER MAKES MAY BE USED IF APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE ENGINEER. PROVIDE A COMPLETE
LIST OF MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT PROPOSED FOR USE IN THIS CONTRACT TO THE ENGINEER
WITHIN TEN DAYS FOLLOWING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT. IF SUCH LIST IS NOT SUBMITTED, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY THE MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SPECIFIED OR AS DIRECTED BY
THE ENGINEER. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FOUR COPIES OF SUBMITTALS TO THE
ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING EQUIPMENT.

10. WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE FIRST-CLASS AND PERFORMED BY EXPERIENCED AND SKILLED
CRAFTSMEN.

11, COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL DIFFUSERS WITH LIGHTS, SPRINKLER HEADS, AND
OTHER CEILING MOUNTED DEVICES. SEE THE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN.

12. UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, A TEST AND BALANCE SHALL BE PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH "AABC” REQUIREMENTS. FURNISH FINAL COPY OF ALL TESTING, ADJUSTING,
AND BALANCING REPORTS AS A PART OF THE OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS.
INDICATE DEFICIENCIES PREVENTING PROPER TESTING, ADJUSTING AND BALANCING OF SYSTEMS
AND EQUIPMENT TO ACHIEVE SPECIFIED PERFORMANCE. ADJUST AIR HANDLING SYSTEMS TO
WITHIN PLUS OR MINUS 10 PERCENT OF DESIGN. ADJUST TOTAL AIR TO ALL AIR QUTLETS AND
INLETS TO WITHIN PLUS 10 PERCENT AND MINUS 5 PERCENT OF DESIGN TO SPACE. ADJUST
INDIVIDUAL OUTLETS AND INLETS IN SPACE TO WITHIN PLUS OR MINUS 10 PERCENT OF DESIGN.
ADJUST AIR HANDLING AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS TO OBTAIN REQUIRED OR DESIGN SUPPLY,
RETURN AND EXHAUST AR QUANTITIES. MEASURE AIR QUANTITIES AT AIR INLETS AND OUTLETS.
VARY TOTAL SYSTEM AIR QUANTITIES BY ADJUSTMENT OF FAN SPEEDS. PROVIDE SHEAVE DRIVE
CHANGES TO VARY FAN SPEED IF REQUIRED. VARY BRANCH AR QUANTITIES BY DAMPER
REGULATION. MEASURE STATIC AIR PRESSURE CONDITIONS ON AIR SUPPLY UNITS, INCLUDING
FILTER AND COIL PRESSURE DROPS AND TOTAL PRESSURE ACROSS FAN. MAKE ALLOWANCES
FOR 50 PERCENT LOADING OF FILTERS. ADJUST QUTSIDE AIR AUTOMATIC DAMPERS, OUTSIDE
AR, RETURN AIR, AND EXHAUST DAMPERS FOR DESIGN CONDITIONS. AT MODULATING DAMPER
LOCATIONS, TAKE MEASUREMENTS AND BALANCE AT EXTREME CONDITIONS.

13. AS APPLICABLE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE OPERATION OF ALL EXISTING
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT IN THE AREA OF WORK. ALL MEASUREMENTS SHALL BE RECORDED
NECESSARY TO ASCERTAIN THE PROPER OPERATION OF THE EQUIPMENT INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, AMPERAGE, GPM FLOW, INLET AND OUTLET TEMPERATURES, AR FLOW, AND INLET
AND OUTLET STATIC PRESSURES. ANY DEFICIENCY IN THE RATED OUTPUT OF THE EQUIPMENT
SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ENGINEER. IN ANY CASE, SAID REPORT SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO
THE ENGINEER UPON REQUEST.

14. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH PERMANENT LABELS FOR IDENTIFICATION. ALL
PIPE SHALL BE LABELED TO INDICATE PIPE FUNCTION AND DIRECTION OF FLOW. PROVIDE VALVE
TAGS FOR ALL VALVES. COORDINATE NOMENCLATURE AND NUMBERING WITH OWNER PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

15. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH A BOUND SET OF OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE
INSTRUCTIONS FOR ALL EQUIPMENT TO THE OWNER UPON COMPLETION OF PROJECT.

16. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, AT THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK, CLEAN, POLISH, AND/OR WASH
ALL EXPOSED ITEMS OF MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND FIXTURES IN THEIR CONTRACT TO LEAVE
SUCH ITEMS BRIGHT AND CLEAN. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP THE PREMISES CLEAR OF
DEBRIS FROM THEIR WORK DURING CONSTRUCTION AND LEAVE THE AREA AND BUILDING CLEAN
AT COMPLETION OF THE CONTRACT.

17. MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL OPERATE WITHOUT OBJECTIONABLE NOISE
OR VIBRATION, AS DETERMINED BY THE ENGINEER. IF SUCH OBJECTIONABLE NOISE OR VIBRATION
SHOULD BE PRODUCED AND TRANSMITTED TO OCCUPIED PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE THE NECESSARY CHANGES TO CORRECT THE NOISE OR VIBRATION
WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

18. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A COMPLETE 1-YEAR WARRANTY ON ALL LABOR AND
MATERIALS UNDER THIS CONTRACT. REFRIGERATION COMPRESSORS PROVIDED UNDER THIS
CONTRACT SHALL CARRY THE MANUFACTURER'S PUBLISHED 5-YEAR NON-PRORATED WARRANTY.

19. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL POWER CONNECTIONS TO
THE EQUIPMENT PROVIDED UNDER THIS CONTRACT.

20. THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONTROL WIRING FOR THEIR
EQUIPMENT.

21. OUTSIDE AR INTAKES SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET FROM ALL EXHAUST
DISCHARGE AND PLUMBING VENTS.

22. REPLACE ALL FILTERS JUST PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE BY THE OWNER.

23. CONTRACTORS AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL CAREFULLY REVIEW THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.  INFORMATION REGARDING THE COMPLETE WORK IS DISPERSED THROUGHOUT THE
DOCUMENT SET AND CANNOT BE ACCURATELY DETERMINED WITHOUT REFERENCE TO THE
COMPLETE DOCUMENT SETS.

MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT

DUCTWORK:

ALL SHEET-METAL DUCTWORK UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF
GALVANIZED STEEL SHEETS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SMACNA GAGES AND STANDARDS. DUCT
UPSTREAM OF VAV DAMPERS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED FOR 2" STATIC PRESSURE AND SEALED
TO SMACNA CLASSIFICATION "A”. DUCT DOWNSTREAM OF VAV BOXES AND FOR LOW PRESSURE
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED FOR 1" STATIC PRESSURE AND SEALED TO SMACNA
CLASSIFICATION "B". INSULATE ALL DUCTWORK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED WITH FOIL-FACED 1
PSF DENSITY FIBERGLASS DUCT WRAP. INSULATION R-VALUE SHALL BE PER 2018 NC ENERGY
CODE. FOR ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT, LINE SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCT TO FIVE FEET BEYOND FIRST
ELBOW DOWNSTREAM OF DISCHARGE AND INTAKE OF UNIT. DUCT LINER SHALL BE 1" THICK, 1.5
POUND DENSITY ACOUSTICAL LINER.

FLEXIBLE DUCT:

SHALL BE INSULATED, SOUND ATTENUATING, LOW VELOCITY TYPE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA
90A AND 90B. FLEXIBLE DUCT SHALL BEAR THE UL CLASS 1 AR DUCT LABEL AS TESTED
UNDER UL 181. FLEXIBLE DUCT SHALL BE FACTORY-FORMED, COMPOSED OF SPIRAL WOUND
CORROSION RESISTANT WIRE BONDED TO AN INNER FABRIC LINER. DUCT SHALL BE FACTORY
INSULATED WITH A FOIL VAPOR BARRIER JACKET. INSULATION R-VALUE SHALL BE PER 2018 NC
ENERGY CODE.

THE INSTALLATION OF FLEX DUCT SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 3 OF
THE SMACNA HVAC DUCT CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS, THIRD EDITION (2005). BENDS IN
FLEXIBLE DUCT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN TWO DUCT DIAMETERS CENTERLINE RADIUS AND
BENDS SHALL NOT BEGIN WITHIN THREE INCHES OF A SHEET METAL CONNECTION. DUCT SHALL
NOT BE COMPRESSED. SUPPORT DUCT FROM STRUCTURE AT INTERVALS NOT TO EXCEED TEN
FEET. MAXIMUM PERMISSIBLE SAG IS 1/2 INCH PER FOOT OF SPACING BETWEEN SUPPORTS.
HANGER OR SADDLE MATERIAL IN CONTACT WITH THE DUCT SHALL BE WIDE ENOUGH SO THAT IT
DOES NOT REDUCE THE INTERNAL DIAMETER OF THE DUCT WHEN THE SUPPORTED SECTION
RESTS ON THE SUPPORT AND IN NO CASE SHALL BE LESS THAN 1" WIDE.

DUCT ELBOWS:
USE FULL-RADIUS ELBOWS OR SQUARE BENDS WITH TURNING VANES.

SYSTEM BALANCING:

PROVIDE LOCKING QUADRANT TYPE MANUAL VOLUME DAMPER AT EACH FLEXIBLE DUCT RUNOUT.
PROVIDE SPLITTER DAMPERS AT SUPPLY TEES AND EXTRACTORS AT ALL SUPPLY AIR BRANCHES.
PROVIDE BALANCING DAMPERS IN ALL DUCTS WHERE REQUIRED FOR SYSTEM BALANCING AS
SHOWN OR AS REQUIRED.

AR DISTRIBUTION:

PROVIDE ALL GRILLES, REGISTERS, AND DIFFUSERS PER THE SCHEDULE ON THE DRAWINGS.
PROVIDE SUPPORT FROM THE STRUCTURE FOR EACH DIFFUSER AND DAMPER INSTALLED IN A
LAY=IN CEILING. SLOT DIFFUSERS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED SO THAT EACH SLOT MAY BE
INDEPENDENTLY CONFIGURED TO INSURE A FULL 180" AR CONTROL PATTERN. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL COORDINATE FINISH STYLES AND COLORS WITH THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ORDERING
EQUIPMENT. THE BACKS OF ALL AIR DISTRIBUTION SHALL BE INSULATED FROM UNCONDITIONED
SPACE.

FIRE DAMPERS:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FIRE DAMPERS AT ALL DUCT PENETRATIONS OF RATED WALLS
AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS OR WHERE REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.
FIRE DAMPERS SHALL BE UL LABELED, STYLE "B” CURTAIN TYPE, AND DYNAMICALLY RATED WITH
INTEGRAL FACTORY SLEEVE. BLADES SHALL BE LOCATED OUT OF THE AIRSTREAM FOR MINIMUM
AR FLOW RESTRICTION. INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF
THE "FIRE, SMOKE, AND RADIATION DAMPER INSTALLATION GUIDE®, PUBLISHED BY SMACNA.
PROVIDE SUITABLE ACCESS DOOR FOR TESTING AND SERVICING DAMPER MECHANISM. PRIOR TO
COMPLETION OF JOB, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TEST EACH DAMPER FOR PROPER OPERATION AND
MAKE ADJUSTMENTS AS NECESSARY.

FLEXIBLE DUCT CONNECTIONS:
FURNISH AND INSTALL FLEXIBLE DUCT CONNECTORS ON SUPPLY AND RETURN CONNECTIONS OF
ALL AR HANDLING UNITS.

ESCUTCHEONS:
FURNISH AND INSTALL ESCUTCHEONS IN ALL PLACES WHERE PIPING OR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
PENETRATES A FINISHED WALL OR CEILING IN AN EXPOSED LOCATION.

SMOKE DETECTORS:

SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED PER THE 2018 NC MECHANICAL CODE, SECTION 606.2.1.
SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE U.L. LISTED FOR DUCT INSTALLATION AND BE LOCATED IN THE
RETURN AIRSTREAM TO SHUT DOWN THE SUPPLY AIR FAN UPON ACTIVATION. THE SYSTEM
SHALL BE WIRED SO THAT THE FAN IMMEDIATELY SHUTS DOWN UPON A SIGNAL FROM THE FIRE
ALARM SYSTEM AND BYPASSES ANY BUILT-IN TIME DELAYS. THE FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR
SHALL FURNISH THE SMOKE DETECTOR, WIRE THE DETECTOR TO THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL
PANEL AND PROVIDE A SHUT DOWN RELAY AT THE EQUIPMENT. THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR
SHALL INSTALL THE SMOKE DETECTOR IN THE DUCT AND WIRE FROM THE SHUT DOWN RELAY TO
THE SUPPLY FAN. AUDIBLE AND VISIBLE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUGH THE FIRE
ALARM SYSTEM. DUCT DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER THE MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS. COORDINATE SMOKE DETECTOR REQUIREMENTS WITH THE FIRE ALARM
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

ACCESS PANELS:

THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS AS REQUIRED FOR ACCESS TO
VALVES, DAMPERS, CONTROLS, OR ANY OTHER ITEM INSTALLED UNDER THIS CONTRACT WHERE
SUCH ITEM IS CONCEALED BEHIND CONSTRUCTION WHICH RENDERS THE ITEM INACCESSIBLE FOR
SERVICE OR ADJUSTMENT. SAID ACCESS PANELS OR DOORS SHALL BE FIRE RATED AS
NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY OF THE CONSTRUCTION WHEREIN THE PANEL OR DOOR
IS INSTALLED.

HVAC EQUIPMENT:

ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BEAR THE UL, CSA, MET OR OTHER ACCREDITED TESTING LABORATORY
LABEL WHERE APPROPRIATE ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL CONFORM TO THE TYPE, SIZE, RATING, AND
PERFORMANCE OF THAT LISTED ON THE DRAWINGS UNDER THIS CONTRACT. SUBMIT SHOP
DRAWINGS PER THE SPECIFICATIONS.

CONTROLS:

HVAC CONTROLS SHALL BE AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. IN EXISTING BUILDINGS, ALL NEW
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONNECTED TO THE EXISTING BUILDING CONTROL SYSTEM UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED. THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE
EXISTING BUILDING CONTROL SYSTEM PRIOR TO BID AND SHALL PROVIDE EQUIPMENT COMPATIBLE
WITH THE EXISTING SYSTEM. IF THE EXISTING SYSTEM IS EQUIPPED WITH A GRAPHICAL
INTERFACE, IT SHALL BE UPDATED AS A PART OF THIS PROJECT. NEW SENSORS SHALL MATCH
THE BUILDING STANDARD UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. NEW EQUIPMENT PROVIDED FOR
STANDALONE ZONE CONTROL SYSTEMS FOR INDIVIDUAL PIECES OF EQUIPMENT SHALL BE
CONNECTED TO THE EXISTING ZONE CONTROL SYSTEM UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

CONTROL WIRING:

ALL CONTROL WIRING SHALL BE RUN IN A METALLIC RACEWAY. RACEWAY SHALL BE ROUTED
PARALLEL AND PERPENDICULAR WITH THE BUILDING STRUCTURE. THE METALLIC RACEWAY MAY
BE OMITTED WHERE PLENUM-RATED CABLE IS INSTALLED ABOVE AN ACCESSIBLE CEILING WITHIN
THE BUILDING ENVELOPE. THERE SHALL BE NO SPLICES IN THE CONTROL SYSTEM WRING OTHER
THAN AT TERMINAL BLOCKS. WIRE NUTS AND CRIMP SPLICES ARE NOT PERMITTED.

GAS PIPING:

ALL GAS PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED BY THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. GAS PIPE SHALL BE
SCHEDULE 40 BLACK STEEL. PROVIDE ALL VALVES, FITTINGS AND CONTROLS AS REQUIRED BY
LOCAL, STATE, AND NATIONAL CODES OR BY MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN RECOMMENDATIONS FOR
A COMPLETE AND OPERATIONAL SYSTEM.

DRAWING LEGEND

CEILING SUPPLY DIFFUSER

www.crenshawconsulting.com
8516 Bush Street, Suite 200
Raleigh, North Carolina 27609

NC LICENSE #C-1156

—_ SIDEWALL SUPPLY DIFFUSER

CEILING RETURN GRILLE

CEILING EXHAUST GRILLE

SIDEWALL RETURN/EXHAUST GRILLE

RECTANGULAR DUCT
(W = WIDTH, H = HEIGHT)

ROUND DUCT
) (D = DIAMETER)

7 ====7 | EXISTING DUCT, DIFFUSER
£————5 | OR EQUIPMENT

7 mm Tz | EXISTNG DUCT, DIFFUSER
£y | OR EQUIPMENT TO BE DEMOLISHED

"7 | EXISTNG DIFFUSER TO BE
vy | RELOCATED

SPIN-IN TAP WITH TRANSITION
FROM HARD TO FLEXIBLE DUCT

MANUAL VOLUME DAMPER

RECTANGULAR DUCT TURNS DOWN

919-871-1070 Fax 871-5620
WAREHOUSE FORKLIFT BATTERY VENTILATION CALCULATION
NO. OF CELLS | 6-HQUR RATED CAPACITY HYDROGEN PRODUCED QUANTITY OF [ TOTAL HYDROGEN [ FLOOR AREA | SPACE VOLUME |  TOTAL HYDROGEN [ VENTILATION [ pryiacks
IN_BATTERY (AMPERE-HOURS) DURING RECHARGE (CUB. FT.) | BATTERIES | PRODUCED (CUB. FT.) | (SQ. FT.) (CUB. FT.) | ALLOWED (CUB. FT.) | REQUIRED?
18 935 24.8 2 49.6 13,229 289,800 2,898 NO [©)6)
18 850 1.3 1 1.3 13,229 289,800 2,898 NO [©0)6)
(D MAXIMUM CONCENTRATION OF HYDROGEN SHALL BE LESS THAN 1.0 PERCENT OF THE TOTAL ROOM VOLUME PER 502.4.1 OF THE 2018 NC MECHANICAL CODE.
(@ VENTILATION PROVIDED THROUGH MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT PROVIDES GREATER THAN ONE AR CHANGE EVERY FIVE HOURS. AT THIS RATE HYDROGEN PRODUCED
DURING DAILY BATTERY CHARGING WILL NEVER BE GREATER THAN 1% OF THE TOTAL ROOM VOLUME.
(® UTHIUM=ION AND LITHIUM METAL POLYMER BATTERIES SHALL NOT REQUIRE ADDITIONAL VENTILATION BEYOND THAT REQUIRED FOR NORMAL HUMAN OCCUPANCY OF THE
SPACE PER 502.4, EXCEPTION 1 OF THE 2018 NC MECHANICAL CODE.
OUTSIDE AIR CALCULATION
UNIT SPACE FLOOR AREA [ PEOPLE PER [ TOTAL [ CFM PER [ CFM PER [ REQURED | DESIN [ prvarks
IDENTIFICATION CLASSIFICATION (SQ. FT.) 1000 SQ. FT. | PEOPLE | PERSON SF CFM CFM
RTU-2 WAREHOUSE 7162 N/A N/A N/A 0.12 540 430 ®
RTU-18 WAREHOUSE 7163 N/A N/A N/A 0.12 540 430 ®
OFFICE 305 5 2 5 0.06 29 ®
STORAGE 61 N/A N/A N/A 0.12 8 ®
RTU-19 LOBBY 84 10 1 5 0.06 14 >40 [0]6)
SALES 2506 15 24 5 0.12 601 ®
OFFICE 469 5 3 5 0.06 44 [©)
RTU-20 STORAGE 49 N/A N/A N/A 0.12 6 95 ®
CORRIDOR 605 N/A N/A N/A 0.06 37 ®

(D PER 2018 NC MECHANICAL CODE, TABLE 403.3.1.1
(@ OCCUPANCY BASED ON ARCHITECTURAL FURNITURE LAYOUT AND ACTUAL OCCUPANCY COUNT FROM OWNER.

RECTANGULAR DUCT TURNS UP

ROUND DUCT TURNS DOWN

ROUND DUCT TURNS UP

FIRE DAMPER

CONNECT TO EXISTING

@——— | DUCT MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTOR
A DIFFUSER TYPE
5 DIFFUSER TAG S
—c— GAS PIPING
—p PIPING ELBOW TURNS DOWN
—te PIPING ELBOW TURNS UP
—D<— GAS SHUT-OFF VALVE
O WALL MOUNTED THERMOSTAT
® WALL MOUNTED TEMPERATURE SENSOR
AHU | AR HANDLING UNIT
EF EXHAUST FAN
GUH | GAS UNIT HEATER
HP HEAT PUMP
RTU | PACKAGED ROOFTOP UNIT
v GRAVITY VENTILATOR

MECHANICAL SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT
METHOD OF COMPLIANCE:

Prescrip‘tive Energy Cost Buolge‘l:D

Thermal Zone 4

Exterior Design Conditions
winter dry bulb 20.4°F
summer dry bulb 93°F

Interior Design Conditions

winter dry bulb 70°F
summer dry bulb 75°F
relative humidity 50%

Office Space Heating Load 32,800 BTU/hr

Of fice Space Cooling Load 32,800 BTU/hr

Mechanical Spacing Conditioning System

Unitary - The warehouse space is served 1 existing
packaged rooftop unit with gas heat and 1
packaged rooftop heat pump with auxiliary
electric heat. the office space Is served by 2
new packaged rooftop heat pumps with auxiliary
electric heat.

Boiler -— Not applicable to this project.
Chiller — Not applicable to this project.

Equipment efficiencies
Efficiencies are listed on equipment schedules - See drawings.
Equipment schedules with motors.

Multispeed motors are used on this project and are included

In the efficlency rating of the unit. See drawings for efficlencles.

DESIGNER STATEMENT:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the design of this bullding complies with the mechanical system
and equipment requirements of the 2018 NC Mechanical Code,

GENERAL NOTES:

10. INSULATE ALL NEW SUPPLY AIR DUCTWORK WITH EXTERIOR DUCT WRAP.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF 2018 NC
MECHANICAL CODE WITH REGARDS TO ALL MECHANICAL WORK.

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF ALL
EQUIPMENT, PIPING, AND DUCTWORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT WITH THE
BUILDING STRUCTURE. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ADJUSTMENTS WHERE
NECESSARY WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST TO OWNER.

COORDINATE ALL SUPPLY, RETURN AND EXHAUST GRILLE LOCATIONS WITH
ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN.

LIMIT ALL FLEXIBLE SUPPLY DUCT LENGTHS TO A MAXIMUM OF 8. LIMIT
ALL FLEXIBLE RETURN DUCT LENGTHS TO 4.

WHERE DUCTS AND/OR EQUIPMENT ARE SHOWN CROSSING, THE LARGER
DUCT OR EQUIPMENT SHOULD TAKE PRECEDENCE. THE CONTRACTOR MUST
PROVIDE TRANSITIONS SO THAT THE SMALLER OF THE DUCTS IS ROUTED UP
AND OVER THE TOP OF LARGER DUCTS. DUCTS THAT ARE REQUIRED TO BE
SLOPED AT A GIVEN RATE TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER ALL OTHERS

INSTALL FIRE DAMPERS AS REQUIRED FOR ALL DUCTS PENETRATING RATED
PARTITIONS.

ALL ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 6 FEET
FROM THE ROOF EDGE. COORDINATE ALL ROOF WORK WITH OWNER PRIOR
TO CONSTRUCTION.

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT THE EXISTING DUCTWORK PRIOR
TO BID. VERIFY DUCT SIZES AND LOCATIONS AND NEW DUCT ROUTING.
REPAIR INSULATION AND PATCH DUCTWORK AS NECESSARY.

RELOCATE EXISTING THERMOSTATS/TEMPERATURE SENSORS AS SHOWN ON
PLANS. REPLACE WHERE NECESSARY. VERIFY THAT ALL THERMOSTAT

LOCATIONS ARE ACCEPTABLE TO OWNER/TENANT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

V’ -
- 9
0 C
D)
— (0]
= ~—
_ 23 >
2 O
T a
-
O 8x <
25y 2
v £23 O
O - L.
Ogjﬂ' U
< {°3 =
8T .
O z O~

designdevelopment

Digitally Certified Document:

This document was originally certified
digitally and locked to prevent alteration.
All printed copies of this document,
along with any digital document not
bearing the digital certification signature
are uncertified copies of the original
certified document.

ez

=5

£D

53

5

5z

S it

O e

~~ aF

c

: g

YU

0O Z E

= 5z

> 30

Q SU 5

- > 9

Q =70

> £%

»» 59 o

O ZE£

c 5° +

o S¢

A -1 D £a

c -5

< O gz

L £ qQ =E

O OO 22

= Z2AQ s

No. Description Date

PROJECT #: 240012

DATE: 08/14/2024
MECHANICAL
COVER SHEET
MOI 1

1/4' 1" 2'

1/2"

THESE DRAWINGS WILL BE AT THE SCALE INDICATED WHEN PLOTTED AT 24" X 36"




s
WwWWw.crens awconsutng.com m
NC LICENSE #C-1156 8516 Bush Street, Suite 200
Raleigh, North Carolina 27609 (%] -
919-871-1070 Fax 871-5620 O
— =
L2
>
O
| -
O - S
N @)
O.: >
— [
—_— 2 5
O_. ¢ 09
T a O)
> 82 -
U OINY o
QO $9: 2
=
o« 523 8
O i) <
o &
O o O~
! ! ! x x x C
| | | | | | O)
| | | | | | @
| - | | - | N
| N | | o | (D)
! | ! ! N ! 0
I N . I B S = | _ I -
o | i /. | T gl
G (== _c
) | e | / a o
/ | | o e | | | R /AN
/ | | | /l__’ | | ! ! /|___.’ B
% ! 6—— - oa | / ) 6— T QMU=
% | - | / | - AREA OF WORK
% y x x N
% | | / | |
o - x - 3
7 I A L / ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, NS IS S
% N 3022 | N =
/ | b ‘ | Lo _ Digitally Certified IZ_)o_cument: 3
/ | | | | | This document was originally certified
/ ! b ‘ ! oo digitally and locked to prevent alteration.
/ ! ! ! ! ! ! ! All printed copies of this document,
/ | | | | | along with any digital document not
/ | b ‘ | b bearing the digital certification signature
/ | | | | | are uncertified copies of the original
% i i i i / i i i certified document.
H
0 a i / x | T
| | | | | | | m
% | | | / | |
% | | | / | |
b e N o )
% N x ) |
% | o | / | |
| | | | | | | & b
/ | x ) | T 3 KEY PLAN
|_
0 | x - | SCALE: NONE
o N | / | N
| | | m | | | | mn w0
/ | | ~Ah~ | | | ~Ah- gL
%L N, A | / ST W o 52
{ RIU-1807> | 4 H | | - IRU-=2 H ) ) 84
% j— &1 P! \ / \ el DEMOLITION NOTES: 2
o
| H | | | | | | % =
/’\7777 7777777 L MEE e ] - 72 I T m2e o FE
Z | !l —UP TO ROOF e I | | o I DEMOLISH EXISTING ROOF MOUNTED EXHAUST FAN AND ALL ASSOCIATED Q Q =3
/ ‘Q,M Y _10%____ N i | | ] i EXHAUST DUCTWORK AS INDICATED. COORDINATE REPAIR OF ROOF WITH —_ > 5
% R . N | ‘ . T GENERAL CONTRACTOR. (:3 Z 2=
/ | 116”9 'ﬁ@ 'ﬁ' o /Llf }’\ | | 'ﬁ'@ | /‘[ }J\ DEMOLISH EXISTING WALL MOUNTED EXHAUST FAN. COORDINATE REPAIR OF < og
/ | . :3'/2%/ . i | | ] — 59l | X BUILDING ENVELOPE WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR. > 30O 5o
% | I AN . | 1470 | / | 1000 A “—UP TO RTU-18 | | 1149 DEMOLISH EXISTING LOUVER. 3— g S o
‘ “—UP TO RTU-18 | Il ‘ ‘ o I = °a
% | N H | / | (TYPICAL OF 4) o | H DEMOLISH EXISTING WALL MOUNTED EXHAUST FAN. Q. E n? 25
S
/ | - i G | | /EXSTNG | i T REMOVE THERMOSTAT AND RELOCATE AS INDICATED ON "FLOOR PLAN — D = . 3=
7 0 ke | | VENTLATOR |~k MECHANICAL" “ g9 £
P I~ " I~ w T
% ‘ o] b 1 Es"w GUH—T:\CQG | % | BEAN i 1 EW GUH—‘T}C J DEMOLISH EXHAUST FAN. Qo < 5 g
/ > ANRADRA Al —— e (g‘,7+ 77777777777777 SIS I . 1 N R AV @ DEMOLISH EXISTING AIR HANDLING UNIT, SUPPLY AND RETURN AR C N F:
/ e B T 4INL il | I - DUCTWORK, SUPPLY AND RETURN AR SPIN IN TAPS, RETURN AR GRILLES, O S0 @
/ ﬂgﬂ?k | | | 7 ' i AND SUPPLY AR DIFFUSERS AS INDICATED. REMOVE ANY ASSOCIATED = =5 o
/ [ ,\)i—-@ZI | /P TO RTU=2 | X ‘ q " UP TO RIU=2 CONTROL WIRING. DIFFUSERS NOT INDICATED TO BE DEMOLISHED SHALL v 0= o
/ kRO 0 iy \ | Y Tian] (A Hex12 i REMAIN FOR RECONNECTION DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE. c c 8 50
HU-17 ¢ y  JDRIU-2 ‘ ooy | WAV R ) oz
% Q% B0 [ A | yagen 3 T,/ ru - L = o=
/1 B e B il 05 | ‘ et | 4 400 O 00 52
7 11 1120 | i 20 | 129! = Z2AQ EE
/ == g T5HE B « i Ty Y meew .
% | Ad' .| i | 1 1% SO x4 i No. Description Date
7 Xy | | == ~Rug PLAN NOTES:
/ [ 110" | ) el 110”8
0 E o ih | it el i
7 ~nh——
/4 | | Po-iivag | 7 = al Pt [f] DUCTWORK ROUTES DOWN FROM NEW RTU ABOVE. TRANSITION FROM RTU
. S s - ) g e AN C CONNECTIONS AS REQUIRED. ROUTE NEW SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCTWORK
o) 1,47§H I | = ; Y e ABOVE CEILING, SIZED AS INDICATED.
ol . . R3 2
f I | . 31 ok "B/ - [2] VERIFY PROPER OPERATION OF EXISTING EXHAUST FAN. VERIFY FAN IS
‘ N ] | rog T @8 | 1678 BALANCED TO EXHAUST 280 CFM. FAN SHALL BE SWITCHED WITH LIGHTS.
| AH=6 A ; s BT A VERIFY PROPER OPERATION OF EXISTING EXHAUST FAN. VERIFY FAN IS
i o s ‘ - oo 14| 2 s b BALANCED TO EXHAUST 70 CFM. FAN SHALL BE SWITCHED WITH LIGHTS. 240012
‘ . 23| 120 i R PROJECT #:
‘ E‘%”qs E,E 80" g 8”¢39// H Ri] 1(,’:!18)( 7 | XTI
I <l 1 _.élu____]_BXJZ._\_ I o ed o e sedededeneee | - I by 1 ;\ — 1079 1
B e | S D\ e e DATE: 08/14/2024
1 ::::5_::"_;::::":: ol 8" REt=ge o 87 R2 L LefFiict "/{“a I DI -18x16
BIST S M N | =T o s
f——i—ﬂar—*—'ﬁp————%‘—»—— R = R R o R —-— - — = s - - i B WALL TYPES AND RATINGS LEGEND FLOOR PLAN -
i Simie = | 2501+ i ] REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS FOR MORE INFORMATION ON RATINGS AND MECHANICAL
e e e @ ***** | S e e e e @ ADDITIONAL RATED CONSTRUCTIONS INCLUDING COLUMNS WHERE APPLICABLE.
| | | | UTILITY | | PROTECT ALL RATED CONSTRUCTIONS AS REQUIRED.
| | | | e - |
FLOOH PL AN _ EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN
NEW WALL TO BE CONSTRUCTED
1 MECHANICAL DEMOLITION 2 —LOOR PLAN - MECHANICAL EXISTING VALL T0 BE DEMDLISHED M I . I
SCALE: /16" =1 -0" SCALE: /16" =1 -0" - - - ONE HOUR FIRE PARTITION
1/4' 1" 2'
1/2"

THESE DRAWINGS WILL BE AT THE SCALE INDICATED WHEN PLOTTED AT 24" X 36"
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NC LICENSE #C-1156

EXHAUST DUCTWORK AS INDICATED. COORDINATE REPAIR OF ROOF WITH

GENERAL CONTRACTOR.
CLEARANCES AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. INSTALL NEW RTU ON ROOF

INSTALL NEW PACKAGED ROOFTOP UNIT PER MANUFACTURERS REQUIRED
CURB. ROUTE CONDENSATE ACROSS ROOF AT LEAST 6° FROM RTU IN

DEMOLISH EXISTING ROOF MOUNTED EXHAUST FAN AND ALL ASSOCIATED
DEMOLISH EXISTING ROOF MOUNTED HEAT PUMP. COORDINATE ANY

NECESSARY REPAIR OF ROOF WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

DEMOLITION NOTES:
PLAN NOTES:

[o1]
[o2]
[1]

OUTSIDE AIR INTAKE AND ANY EXHAUST AIR DISCHARGE OR ROOF VENT.

DIRECTION OF ROOF SLOPE. DISCHARGE ONTO ROOF SURFACE TOWARDS
[2] MANUFACTURER'S REQUIRED SERVICE CLEARANCES.

STORM DRAIN. MAINTAIN 6’ FROM ROOF EDGE. MAINTAIN 10' BETWEEN

ROOF ACCESS
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SCALE: 1/16" =1 - O’

@HOOF PLAN - MECHANICAL

MECHANICAL DEMOLITION

SCALE: /16" =1 -0’

ROOF PLAN -
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THESE DRAWINGS WILL BE AT THE SCALE INDICATED WHEN PLOTTED AT 24" X 36"
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SHIM CURB AS REQUIRED. UNIT SHALL BE UNIT BASE RAIL 8 & :
INSTALLED LEVEL ON ROOF CURB. ROOFTOP A/C UNIT

6” LONG 1/4” GALVANIZED

LAG SCREW (MIN. 4 PER SIDI-Z)\== / COUNTER FLASHING

INSULATED ROOF CURB =D ROOFING
BASE FLASHING OOF INSULATION
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ACCESSIBLE THROUGH CEILING. g{B;ESLBE%OS&LnTbNLSENg&ARE %E;%msm
STRUCTURAL FRAMING
RETURN DUCT —— ——— SUPPLY DUCT

A X

PROVIDE MANUFACTURER'S ACCESSORY ROOF CURB. ROOF DECKING TO BE LEFT INTACT INSIDE THE
ROOF CURB. CUT OPENINGS IN ROOF DECK LARGE ENOUGH TO ACCOMMODATE THE SUPPLY AND

RETURN OPENINGS ON THE UNIT. FILL VOID SPACE IN CURB WITH TWO LAYERS OF 5/8" SHEETROCK
WITH OVERLAPPING JOINTS. COVER SHEETROCK WITH 6" OF BATT INSULATION. PROVIDE FLEXIBLE
CANVAS DUCT CONNECTOR ON SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCT. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE WITH OWNER'S ROOFING CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN ROOF WARRANTY.

Digitally Certified Document:

This document was originally certified
digitally and locked to prevent alteration.
All printed copies of this document,
along with any digital document not

bearing the digital certification signature
1 HOOF-I-OP UNIT MOUNTING DETAIL are uncertified copies of the original

certified document.

SCALE: NONE
AIR DISTRIBUTION SCHEDULE
—ROUND SHEET METAL DUCT DIAMETER PANEL NECK
MARK | MANUFACTURER MODEL/DESCRIPTION TYPE REMARKS
CONNECT FLEX DUCT ENDS TO SHEET AS INDICATED ON PLANS. / SIZE SIZE o .
METAL DUCT AND DIFFUSER NECK WITH MODEL 4320, FLUSH FACE, STEEL, A ] 2z
NYLON TIES. INTERIOR LINER AND A NAILOR PERFORATED, 4-WAY DISCHARGE 24X24 SUPPLY 8¢ @ EE
EXTERIOR INSULATION OF FLEX DUCT AYLON TEES PATTERN 53
TO BE TIED INDIVIDUALLY. INSTALL MODEL 4320, FLUSH FACE, STEEL, AN 28
USING TENSIONING TOOL PER AN B NAILOR PERFORATED, 4-WAY DISCHARGE | 24%24 | o'\ 10" ©) 20
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. __—INTERIOR LINER PATTERN LG
\ MODEL 4360, STEEL, LAY=IN e
{ R1 NAILOR PERFORATED FACE WITH DUCT | 2424 | LA 0 | O >3
COLLAR. S
\ / MODEL 4360, STEEL, &
SPIN-IN OR TAPERED TAKE OFF. \ PREINSULATED FLEXIBLE R2 NAILOR PERFORATED FACE WITH DUCT | 24x24 | AN 12 | Q@ L 2
— DUCTWORK. SEE COLLAR. o 24
L~ SPECIFICATIONS.  LENGTH MODEL 4360, STEEL, LAY=IN - E“c%
NOT TO EXCEED 8'. R3 NAILOR PERFORATED FACE WITH DUCT | 24x24 RETURN 16”0 0l6) )] Fz
\ PROVIDE SUPPORT PER COLLAR. Q (3 3
- SMACNA STANDARDS. VoD 430, STEEL o O g3
INSTALL FREE OF KINKS . - = - 58
] AND' SAGS. R4 NAILOR PERFORATED FACE. 2024 | pEmRN | 2222 @ Oz S
BRANCH DuCT MANUAL VOLUME DAMPER =< =+
RELOCATE /REBALANCE EXISTING v 3o
WTH LOCKING QUADRANT. X | EXSTING TE/REBA JGRILLE — | - -—- ® S 5D 7z
Q 20
> 8
_/ \_ () VERFY ALL CEIING OR WALL TYPES WITH ARCHITECTURAL PLANS. COORDINATE COLOR WITH ARCHITECT. Q — n? ES
SEE ARCH. PLANS FOR CEILING/WALL TYPE SUPPLY DIFFUSER INSULATE ALL DIFFUSERS AND GRILLES FROM CEILING SPACE. S5 < 52
(@) PROVIDE SQUARE-TO-ROUND TRANSITION AS REQUIRED. »“ 59 25
() CLEAN DIFFUSER. REPLACE AS NECESSARY. o 2 2 23
r— z<
2 FLEXIBLE DUCT TAKE-OFF c:) a % s
SCALE: NONE > 50
EXISTING PACKAGED ROOFTOP UNIT SCHEDULE ";, EI ) é%
~-— =z
NOMINAL SA | OA | E | FAN ELEC. HEAT| HEAT = 5
RTU-2 | EXISTNG | HEAT PUMP CARRIER 100 | RHSI20L0CA | 4000 | 430 | 05 | - | - - - [®wp | - | - OO0 L £t qQ =5
RTU-18 | EXISTING |COOLING/GAS HEAT|  TRANE 100 |YCDI20C4LOAC| 4000 | 430 | 05 | 1 - - 2 | 4803 | 3 | 40 | QO O 00 &=
BLANKET INSULATION PER 2018 NC ENERGY = ZAQ EE
CONSERVATION CODE. (D VERIFY PROPER OPERATION OF EXISTING ROOFTOP UNIT. REPAIR AS NECESSARY.
No. Description Date
SHEET METAL (@ REBALANCE TO CFM INDICATED.
8 @ VERIFY PROPER OPERATION OF EXISTING RETURN AIR SMOKE DETECTOR AND VERIFY SHUT DOWN UPON SIGNAL FROM FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. COORDINATE REPAR/REPLACEMENT
LTSS « AS NECESSARY WITH FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR.
>
DUCT DIMENSIONS -
: PACKAGED ROOFTOP HEAT PUMP SCHEDULE
q NOMINAL AHRI_COOLING [NO. OF COMPRESSORS| _HEATING SA | OA | EP | FAN ELEC. HEAT| HEAT WEIGHT
RTU-19 TRANE 7.5 WSC092H4 93.0 1(2) 88.0 1.3 | 141 - - 34 | 3000 | 540 [ 08 1.0 | BELT 9.0 1 480/3 | 320 | 40 1087 | Q@®O®O®®O®W
NOTES: RTU-20 TRANE 2.5 | 4WCC4030E 29.8 1(1) 28.6 - - | 134 | 70 - [ 1000 [ 95 08 | 1/2 |[DRECT| 6.0 1 208/1 | 36.0 | 40 355 OEEEMO®E®O®W PROJECT #: 240012
1. ALL DUCT DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE (D ARI COOLING CAPACITY BASED ON INDOOR ENTERING AIR CONDITION OF 80 DRY BULB, 67F WET BULB AND OUTDOOR AIR CONDITION OF 95F DRY BULB.
INSIDE CLEAR. :
I e | NIMUM OF R=6 INSULATION WHEN DUCT IS % HEAT PUMP ROOFTOP UNIT SHALL UTILIZE R10A REFRIGERANT. DATE: 08/14/2024
LOCATED IN UNCONDITIONED SPACE. PROVIDE UNIT WITH MANUFACTURER'S 14" ROOF CURB.
3. PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF R-8 INSULATION WHEN DUCT
'S LOCATED OUTSIDE THE_BUILDING ENVELOPE. (@ PROVIDE UNIT WITH ANTI-SHORT CYCLE TIMER, COIL GUARD, AND ALL ACCESSORIES REQUIRED FOR DOWNFLOW OPERATION. MECHANICAL
(3 PROVIDE UNIT WITH 100% OUTDOOR AIR, ENTHALPY CONTROLLED, FULLY MODULATING ECONOMIZER AND POWERED EXHAUST. SCHEDULES AND
(® PROVIDE SINGLE ZONE WALL MOUNTED TEMPERATURE REMOTE SENSOR. PROVIDE 7-DAY PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT FOR ZONE CONTROL AND ADJUSTMENT WITH DIGITAL DISPLAY, OVERRIDE, SETPOINT ADJUSTMENT. DETAILS
CONCEALED DUCT (D UNIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH RETURN AIR SMOKE DETECTOR AND SHALL BE SHUT DOWN UPON SIGNAL FROM FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. CONTROLS BY FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR. SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE FURNISHED AND WRED BY FIRE
FABRICATION DETAIL ALARM CONTRACTOR. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL DETECTOR IN RETURN AR DUCT.
3 PROVIDE SINGLE ZONE WALL MOUNTED 7-DAY PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT FOR ZONE CONTROL AND ADJUSTMENT WITH DIGITAL DISPLAY, OVERRIDE, AND SETPOINT ADJUSTMENT.
SCALE: NONE (@) SYSTEM DESIGN ARFLOW CAPACITY IS NOT GREATER THAN 2000 CFM. NO DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR REQUIRED PER SECTION 606.2.1 OF THE 2018 NC MECHANICAL CODE. M : ! ]
ACCEPTABLE EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER ALTERNATES TO TRANE SHALL BE CARRIER, LENNOX, AAON, AND YORK. NO OTHER EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER'S WILL BE ACCEPTED. ALTERNATIVE MANUFACTURER EQUIPMENT MUST MEET ALL |
SPECIFICATIONS AND ACCESSORY OPTIONS INCLUDED.
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